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URČENÝ ÚČEL POUŽITÍ
MindPeace je osobní ochranný prostředek (OOP) určený ke 
snížení expozice vůči ionizujícímu rozptýlenému rentgenovému 
záření pro štítnou žlázu, krk a spodní lebeční oblast uživatele při 
radiologických vyšetřeních nebo chirurgických zákrocích.

VÝSTRAHA:
Tento výrobek se nesmí používat pro účely nukleární 
medicíny a pro podobné účely, protože uvedená ekvivalentní 
hodnota olova je při použití většiny podmínek gama záření 
neplatná. Je důležité se vyhnout přímému ozáření paprskem 
v kterémkoli místě. Není v silách společnosti Texray varovat 
spotřebitele před každým možným nebezpečím souvisejícím 
s provozem produktu a spotřebitel musí při používání 
výrobku používat vlastní zdravý rozum a dobrý úsudek.

Příklady vnitřního štítku:
Na štítku límce štítné žlázy je 
uvedeno: Texray MindPeace1) 

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Přičemž:
1) TYP VÝROBKU
2) EKVIVALENT OLOVA
3) Rozsah NAPĚTÍ 
RENTGENOVÉ TRUBICE
4) PLOŠNÁ HUSTOTA
5) Použitá norma

Příkaz „Pouze na lékařský předpis“ (Rx only) uvádí, že federální 
zákony ve Spojených státech omezují na tomto trhu prodej 
tohoto zařízení přímo lékařem nebo na jeho příkaz. Produkt není 
vyroben z přírodního kaučukového latexu.

NORMAAL GEBRUIK
MindPeace is een persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM), 
ontworpen om de blootstelling aan ioniserende verstrooide 
röntgenstraling voor de schildklier, de nek en het onderste 
schedelgebied te verminderen van gebruikers die aanwezig zijn 
tijdens radiologische onderzoeken of chirurgische ingrepen.

WAARSCHUWING:
Dit product mag niet worden gebruikt voor nucleaire 
geneeskunde en vergelijkbare toepassing, aangezien de 
opgegeven lood-equivalentie ongeldig wordt bij het gebruik 
van de meeste gammastralingsomstandigheden. Het is 
belangrijk om op elk punt directe blootstelling aan de bundel 
te vermijden. Het is voor Texray niet mogelijk om de 
consument te waarschuwen voor alle mogelijke gevaren die 
samenhangen met het gebruik van het product en de 
consument dient bij het gebruik van het product zijn of haar 
eigen gezond verstand te gebruiken.

Voorbeelden van het interne label:

Op het label van de schildklierkraag 
staat: Texray MindPeace1) 0,35 mm 
Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 6,2 kgsm4). 
IEC 61331-3:20145). Waaronder:
1) PRODUCTTYPE,
2) LOOD-EQUIVALENT;
3) RÖNTGENBUISSPANNINGS-
bereik;
4) GEBIEDSDICHTHEID;
5) Toepasselijke norm.

"Alleen Rx" stelt dat volgens de federale wetgeving in de Verenigde 
Staten dit apparaat mag worden verkocht door of in opdracht van 
een arts op die markt. Niet gemaakt met natuurlijk rubberlatex.

FUNCTIONALITEIT VAN STRALINGSBESCHERMING
De functionaliteit van MindPeace-producten wordt gemeten 
conform IEC 61331-3:2014 bij 60-150 kV met behulp van van 
smalle bundelgeometrie en is gecertificeerd om te voldoen 
binnen een toegestane + /- 7% fabricagetolerantie.

AAANBEVELINGEN EN GEBRUIKSBEPERKINGEN
De onderstaande aanbevelingen zijn algemeen en kunnen 
onderhevig zijn aan lokale wettelijke regelgeving. Raadpleeg in 
geval van twijfel over het correcte gebruik of de 

beschermingswaarden van kleding uw ziekenhuisfysicus of 
radioloog.

PERSOONLIJKE PASVORM EN FORMAAT
De MindPeace-modellen zijn verkrijgbaar in vier 
verschillende maten. Een maat die niet optimaal is kan leiden 
tot onvoldoende lichaamsbedekking en ongemak. 
MindPeace moet binnen de steriele barrière worden 
geplaatst. Neem contact op met de plaatselijke afdeling 
Hygiëne voor lokale aanbevelingen. Breng alvorens het 
steriel aankleden MindPeace met beide handen met open 
sluiting aan rond de nek.Controleer of het onderste deel van 
MindPeace naar beneden is gericht. Pas de sluiting zo aan dat 
het product strak en comfortabel om de nek zit.

VERZORGING, ONDERHOUD EN INSPECTIE
De garantie van het product bedraagt 1 jaar vanaf de 
aankoopdatum. Aanbevolen opslag en gebruik onder 35 °C en 
85 % RV.  Om het product te reinigen veegt u het met een 
vochtige doek met lauw water en reinigingsmiddel af. Voor 
desinfectie wordt het gebruik van een quaternaire 
ammoniummiddel aanbevolen. Niet sterk op dezelfde plek 
wrijven, want dit kan de stof beschadigen en mag niet worden 
uitgevoerd.  Regelmatige inspectie van het product, tenminste 
jaarlijks, wordt aanbevolen en de lokale richtlijnen moeten 
worden gevolgd. Indien het product is beschadigd moet het 
worden vervangen. Verdere aanbevelingen voor het onderhoud 
vindt u op https://texray.io/techdata.

WAARSCHUWING:
Niet strijken, niet chemisch reinigen, niet autoclaveren, geen 
bleekmiddel gebruiken, geen alkalische reinigingsmiddelen 
gebruiken, geen alcohol of producten op alcoholbasis gebruiken. 
Het product niet laten weken in vloeistof. Vermijd contact met 
hete oppervlakken of langdurige directe blootstelling aan heet 
zonlicht en vermijd contact met scherpe voorwerpen. Het is 
belangrijk om het product niet aan te passen of te veranderen, 
aangezien dit de functionaliteit van de stralingsbescherming kan 
beïnvloeden en de garantie ongeldig maken. Het product niet 
demonteren, snijden of verpulveren.

VERWIJDERING EN REPARATIE
Bij het weggooien van dit product moet, waar van toepassing, aan 
de lokale, provinciale en federale of internationale voorschriften 
worden voldaan.. Neem voor reparaties of aanpassingen contact 
op met uw vertegenwoordiger of rechtstreeks met Texray.

CERTIFICATEN
MindPeace voldoet aan (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, bijlage II). 
Onderzoek EC-Type CE (0598) en UKCA (0120) goedgekeurd.
MindPeace is FDA-geregistreerd.

AANVULLENDE INFORMATIE
Ga voor Amerikaanse beperkte garantie en andere 
technische gegevens naar: www.texray.io/techdata

USO PREVISTO
MindPeace é um Equipamento de Proteção Individual (EPI), 
projetado para reduzir a exposição a raios X ionizantes espalhados 
para a tireoide, pescoço e região craniana inferior de um usuário 
presente durante exames radiológicos ou intervenções cirúrgicas.

AVISO:
Este produto não deve ser usado para Medicina Nuclear e 
similares, pois a equivalência de chumbo declarada é 
invalidada pelo uso da maioria das condições de radiação 
gama. É importante evitar a exposição direta ao feixe durante 
qualquer momento. Não é possível à Texray alertar o 
consumidor sobre todos os perigos possíveis relacionados 
com o uso do produto, e o consumidor deve ter bom senso e 
boa capacidade crítica ao utilizar o produto.

Exemplos de etiqueta interna:
Consta na etiqueta do colar da 
tireoide o seguinte: 
Texray MindPeace1) 0,35 mm Pb 
eq2)/60-150 kV3), 6,2 kgsm4). 
IEC 61331-3:20145). Onde:
1) TIPO DE PRODUTO, 
2) EQUIVALENTE DE CHUMBO; 
3) Faixa de TENSÃO DO TUBO 
DE RAIOS X; 
4) DENSIDADE DE ÁREA; 
5) Norma aplicável.

“Somente Rx” significa que a lei federal dos Estados Unidos restringe 
a venda deste dispositivo por ou sob ordem de um médico nesse 
mercado. Não fabricado com látex de borracha natural.

DESEMPENHO DA PROTEÇÃO CONTRA RADIAÇÃO
O desempenho do MindPeace é medido conforme IEC 
61331-3:2014 a 60-150 kV usando Geometria de Feixe Largo 
Modificada e é certificado para estar em conformidade com uma 
tolerância de fabricação permitida de +/- 7%.

RECOMENDAÇÕES E LIMITAÇÕES DE USO
As recomendações abaixo são gerais e podem estar sujeitas à 
legislação local. Em caso de dúvida sobre o uso adequado ou os 
valores de proteção da vestimenta, consulte um médico ou 
radiologista do hospital.

AJUSTE E TAMANHO PERSONALIZADOS
Os modelos do MindPeace vêm em quatro tamanhos 
diferentes. Um tamanho não ideal pode causar cobertura 
corporal inadequada e desconforto. O MindPeace deve ser 
colocado dentro da barreira estéril. Consulte o Departamento de 
Saúde local para obter as recomendações locais. Antes do 
paramentação estéril, coloque o MindPeace ao redor do pescoço 
com o dispositivo de fixação aberto, usando as duas mãos. 
Verifique se a parte inferior do MindPeace está voltada para baixo. 
Ajuste o dispositivo de fixação para que o produto fique justo e 
confortável em volta do pescoço.

CUIDADOS, MANUTENÇÃO E INSPEÇÃO
A garantia do produto é de 1 ano a partir da data da compra. 
Temperatura e teor de umidade relativa recomendados para 
armazenagem e uso: abaixo de 35 °C e 85% UR.  Para limpeza, 
usar um pano umedecido com água morna e detergente. Para 
desinfecção, recomenda-se usar um composto quaternário de 
amônio. Não esfregar com força no mesmo local, pois isso pode 
estragar o tecido e não deve ser feito.  Recomenda-se a inspeção 
regular do produto, pelo menos anualmente, e as diretrizes locais 
devem ser seguidas. Se o produto estiver danificado, deverá ser 
substituído. Outras recomendações de cuidado podem ser 
encontradas em https://texray.io/techdata.

AVISO:
Não passar a ferro, não lavar a seco, não autoclavar, não usar 
alvejante, não usar detergentes alcalinos, não usar álcool nem 
produtos à base de álcool. Não mergulhar o produto em líquidos. 
Evitar o contato com superfícies quentes ou a exposição direta 
prolongada à luz solar quente e evitar o contato com objetos 
pontiagudos. É importante não modificar nem alterar o produto, 
pois isso pode afetar o seu desempenho da proteção contra 
radiação e invalidar a garantia. Não desmontar, não cortar nem 
pulverizar o produto.

DESCARTE E REPARO
O descarte deste produto deve seguir as regulamentações locais, 
estaduais e federais ou internacionais, quando aplicável. Para 
reparos ou modificações, entre em contato diretamente com seu 
representante ou com a Texray. 

CERTIFICADOS
O MindPeace cumpre o regulamento (UE) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, 
Anexo II). Aprovado no Exame CE de Tipo CE (0598) e UKCA 
(0120). O MindPeace está registrado na FDA.

INFORMAÇÕES ADICIONAIS
Para obter informações sobre Garantia Limitada nos EUA e 
outros dados técnicos, acesse o site da Texray pelo link: 
www.texray.io/techdata

INTENDED USE
MindPeace is a Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), 
designed to reduce exposure of ionizing scattered X-ray for 
the thyroid, neck and bottom cranial area of a user present 
during radiological examinations or surgical interventions.

WARNING:
This product shall not be used for Nuclear Medicine and 
similar as the stated lead equivalence is invalidated by the 
use of most gamma radiation conditions. It is important to 
avoid direct beam exposure during any point. It is not 
possible for Texray to warn the consumer about every 
possible danger related to use of the product and the 
consumer must use his or her own common sense and good 
judgement when using the product.

Example of the inside label:
The thyroid collar label states: 
Texray MindPeace1) 0,35 mm Pb 
eq2)/60-150 kV3), 6,2 kgsm4). 
IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Where:
1) PRODUCT TYPE,
2) LEAD EQUIVALENT;
3) X-RAY TUBE VOLTAGE range;
4) AREA DENSITY;
5) Applicable standard.

"Rx only” states that Federal law in the United States restricts 
this device to be sold by or on the order of a physician in that 
market. Not made with natural rubber latex.

RADIATION PROTECTION PERFORMANCE
The performance of MindPeace products are measured 
according to IEC 61331-3:2014 at 60-150 kV using Modified 
Broad Beam Geometry and is certified to be in compliance 
within and allowed +/- 7% manufacturing tolerance.

RECOMMENDATIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF USE
The recommendations given below are general and may be subject 
to local statutory. If in doubt about proper usage or garment 
protection values, consult your hospital physicist or radiologist.

PERSONAL FIT AND SIZING
The MindPeace models come in four different sizes. 
Non-optimal size may lead to inadequate body coverage and 
discomfort. MindPeace shall be placed within the sterile 
barrier. Contact local Hygiene Department for local 
recommendations. Before sterile dressing, apply MindPeace 
around the neck with open fastening device, using both 
hands. Please check that the lower part of MindPeace is 
facing down. Adjust the fastening device so that the product 
is tight and comfortable around the neck.

CARE, MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION
The Warranty of the product is 1 year from date of purchase.
Recommended storage and use below 35°C and 85% RH.  
For cleaning, wipe by hand with a damp cloth with lukewarm 

TYPE NAME MODEL NUMBER LEAD EQUIVALENCE 
[mmPb]

AVAILABLE 
SIZES

Thyroid collar MindPeace  
(with front and 
side faced flap)

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

UTILISATION CONFORME
Le MindPeace est un équipement de protection individuelle 
(EPI) conçu pour réduire l’exposition aux radiations ionisantes 
diffusées au niveau de la thyroïde, du cou et de la zone 
crânienne inférieure de l’utilisateur présent lors d’un examen 
radiologique ou d’une intervention chirurgicale.

AVERTISSEMENT:
Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé dans le cadre d’applications 
de médecine nucléaire et similaires, car l’équivalence en 
plomb indiquée est invalidée par l’utilisation de la plupart des 
conditions de radiation gamma. Il est important d’éviter en 
permanence toute exposition directe au faisceau. Texray n’est 
pas en mesure d’avertir le consommateur de tous les dangers 
possibles liés à l’utilisation du produit. Le consommateur doit 
faire preuve de bon sens et de discernement lors de 
l’utilisation du produit.

Exemples d’étiquettes intérieures :

L’étiquette de la collerette de 
protection de la thyroïde 
(« thyroid collar ») indique: 
Texray MindPeace1) 0,35 mm Pb 
eq2)/60-150 kV3), 6,2 kgsm4). 
IEC 61331-3:20145). Où:
1) TYPE DE PRODUIT;
2) EQUIVALENT PLOMB;
3) Gamme de TENSIONS DU 
TUBE A RAYONS X;
4) DENSITE DE LA ZONE;
5) Norme applicable.

TYPE DENOMINATION NUMERO DE 
MODELE

EQUIVALENCE EN 
PLOMB [mmPb]

TAILLES 
DISPONIBLES

La collerette 
de protection 
de la thyroïde  

MindPeace 
avec rabat 
frontal et latéral

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

TYYPPI NIMI MALLINUMERO LYIJYVASTAAVUUS
[mmPb]

SAATAVANA 
OLEVAT 
KOOT

Kilpirauhas-
kauluksen

MindPeace etu- 
ja sivusuojuksella

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

TYPE NAVN MODELLNUMMER BLYEKVIVALENS 
[mmPb]

TILGJENGELIGE 
STØRRELSER

Skjoldbrusk-
kjertelkragen

MindPeace 
med front- og 
sidevendt klaff

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

TYP NÁZOV ČÍSLO MODELU EKVIVALENCIA 
OLOVA[mmPb]

DOSTUPNÉ 
VEĽKOSTI

Chrániči 
štítnej žľazy

Pomôcka MindPeace 
s prednou a bočnou 
chlopňou

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

ТИП ИМЕ НОМЕР НА 
МОДЕЛА

ОЛОВЕН 
ЕКВИВАЛЕНТ [mmPb]

НАЛИЧНИ 
РАЗМЕРИ

Яката на 
щитовидната 

MindPeace с 
преден и 
страничен капак

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

La mention « Rx only » indique que la loi fédérale des 
Etats-Unis limite la vente de cet appareil aux médecins ou sur 
ordonnance médicale sur ce marché. Ne contient pas de latex 
de caoutchouc naturel.

PERFORMANCES EN MATIERE DE PROTECTION 
CONTRE LES RADIATIONS
Les performances des produits MindPeace sont mesurées 
conformément à la norme IEC 61331-3:2014 à 60-150 kV en 
utilisant la géométrie modifiée du faisceau large et sont 
certifiées conformes dans la limite d’une tolérance de 
fabrication de +/- 7 %.

RECOMMANDATIONS ET LIMITES D’UTILISATION
Les recommandations données ci-dessous sont générales et 
peuvent être soumises à la législation locale. En cas de doute 
sur l’utilisation appropriée ou les valeurs de protection du 
vêtement, consultez le physicien ou le radiologue de l’hôpital.

AJUSTEMENT PERSONNEL ET TAILLE
Les modèles MindPeace sont disponibles en quatre tailles 
différentes. Une taille non optimale du produit peut entraîner 
une couverture insuffisante du corps et un inconfort. Le 
MindPeace doit être placé à l’intérieur de la barrière stérile. 
Contactez le service d’hygiène local pour connaître les 
recommandations locales. Avant la pose du pansement 
stérile, appliquez à l’aide des deux mains le MindPeace autour 
du cou, avec son dispositif de fixation ouvert. Vérifiez que la 
partie inférieure du MindPeace est orientée vers le bas. 
Ajustez le dispositif de fixation de manière à ce que le produit 
soit serré et confortable autour du cou.

ENTRETIEN, MAINTENANCE ET INSPECTION
La garantie du produit est de 1 an à compter de la date 
d’achat. Stockage et utilisation recommandés à une 
température inférieure à 35 °C et une humidité relative de 85 
%.  Nettoyage: essuyez à la main à l’aide d’un chiffon humide 
avec de l’eau tiède et du détergent. Pour désinfecter, il est 
recommandé d’utiliser un produit à base d’ammonium 
quaternaire. Evitez de frotter intensément la même zone au 
risque d’endommager le tissu.  Il est recommandé d’inspecter 
régulièrement le produit, au moins une fois par an, et de 
suivre les directives locales. S’il est endommagé, le produit 
doit être remplacé. Pour plus de recommandations à propos 
de l’entretien rapportez-vous à https://texray.io/techdata.

 AVERTISSEMENT:
Ne pas repasser, ne pas nettoyer à sec, ne pas passer dans un 
autoclave, ne pas utiliser d’eau de Javel, ne pas utiliser de 
détergents alcalins, ne pas utiliser d’alcool ou de produits à 
base d’alcool. Ne pas imbiber le produit de n’importe quel 
liquide. Evitez tout contact avec des surfaces chaudes ou une 
exposition directe et prolongée à la lumière du soleil, ainsi 
que tout contact avec des objets tranchants. Il est important 
de ne pas modifier ou changer le produit car cela pourrait 
affecter ses performances en matière de protection contre 
les radiations et invalider la garantie. Ne pas démonter, 
couper ou pulvériser le produit.

ELIMINATION ET REPARATION
L’élimination de ce produit doit se faire conformément aux 
réglementations locales, nationales et fédérales ou 

internationales, le cas échéant. Pour toute réparation ou 
modification, veuillez contacter votre représentant ou Texray 
directement.

CERTIFICATS
MindPeace est conforme à la directive (UE) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, 
annexe II). L’examen des marquages CE (0598) et UKCA (0120) 
est approuvé. MindPeace est enregistré auprès de la FDA.

INFORMATIONS SUPPLEMENTAIRES
Pour la garantie limitée américaine et d’autres spécifications 
techniques, veuillez consulter le site web de Texray:
 www.texray.io/techdata

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄßE VERWENDUNG
MindPeace ist eine persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA), die 
entwickelt wurde, um die Belastung durch ionisierende 
Streustrahlen für die Schilddrüse, den Hals und den unteren 
Schädelbereich eines Anwenders bei radiologischen 
Untersuchungen oder chirurgischen Eingriffen zu reduzieren.

WARNUNG:
Dieses Produkt darf nicht für nuklearmedizinische und 
ähnliche Zwecke verwendet werden, da die angegebene 
Bleiäquivalenz unter den meisten Gammastrahlungs- 
bedingungen nicht gewährleistet ist. Es ist wichtig, eine direkte 
Strahlenbelastung an jeder Stelle zu vermeiden. Es ist Texray 
nicht möglich, den Verbraucher vor allen möglichen Gefahren 
im Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung des Produkts zu 
warnen, und der Verbraucher muss bei der Verwendung des 
Produkts sein eigenes Urteilsvermögen einsetzen.

Beispiele für das Innenetikett:

Auf dem Schilddrüsenkragen-
Etikett steht: Texray MindPeace1)
0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Wobei:
1) PRODUKTTYP,
2) ELEKTRODENÄQUIVALENT;
3) SPANNUNGSBEREICH DER 
RÖNTGENRÖHRE;
4) FLÄCHENDICHTE;
5) Anwendbare Norm.

„Rx only“ besagt, dass dieses Produkt aufgrund von 
Bundesgesetzen in den Vereinigten Staaten nur von einem 
Arzt oder auf dessen Anordnung verkauft werden darf. Es 
wird nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex hergestellt.

STRAHLENSCHUTZLEISTUNG
Die Leistung von MindPeace-Produkten wird gemäß IEC 
61331-3:2014 bei 60-150 kV unter Verwendung der modifizierten 
Breitstrahlgeometrie gemessen und mit einer zulässigen 
Fertigungstoleranz von +/- 7 % zertifiziert.

EMPFEHLUNGEN UND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN FÜR DIE 
VERWENDUNG
Die nachstehenden Empfehlungen sind allgemeiner Natur 
und unterliegen möglicherweise den örtlichen Gesetzen. 
Wenn Sie Zweifel an der richtigen Verwendung oder den 

Schutzwerten der Kleidung haben, fragen Sie Ihren 
Krankenhaus-Physiologen/Radiologen.

PERSÖNLICHE PASSFORM UND GRÖSSENANPASSUNG
Die MindPeace-Modelle sind in vier verschiedenen Größen 
erhältlich. Eine nicht optimale Größe kann zu einer 
unzureichenden Körperabdeckung und Unwohlsein führen. 
MindPeace wird innerhalb der Sterilbarriere platziert. 
Wenden Sie sich an die örtliche Hygieneabteilung, um lokale 
Empfehlungen zu erhalten. Legen Sie MindPeace vor dem 
sterilen Verband mit beiden Händen mit offenem Verschluss 
um den Hals. Bitte achten Sie darauf, dass der untere Teil von 
MindPeace nach unten zeigt. Stellen Sie die 
Befestigungsvorrichtung so ein, dass das Produkt eng und 
bequem um den Hals liegt.

PFLEGE, WARTUNG UND ÜBERPRÜFUNG
Die Garantie für das Produkt beträgt 1 Jahr ab 
Kaufdatum.Empfohlene Lagerung und Verwendung unter 
35 °C und 85 % RH.  Zur Reinigung mit einem feuchten 
Tuch mit lauwarmem Wasser und Reinigungsmittel 
abwischen. Zur Desinfektion wird die Verwendung einer 
quaternären Ammoniumverbindung empfohlen. Nicht zu 
stark an derselben Stelle reiben, da dies den Stoff 
zerstören kann. Es wird empfohlen, das Produkt 
regelmäßig, mindestens jedoch einmal jährlich, zu 
überprüfen und die örtlichen Richtlinien zu befolgen. Bei 
Beschädigung ist das Produkt zu ersetzen. Weitere 
Pflegeempfehlungen sind unter https://texray.io/techdata 
zu finden.

WARNUNG:
Nicht bügeln, nicht chemisch reinigen, nicht autoklavieren, 
keine Bleichmittel, keine alkalischen Reinigungsmittel, keinen 
Alkohol oder Produkte auf Alkoholbasis verwenden. Das 
Produkt darf nicht mit Flüssigkeit getränkt werden. Kontakt 
mit heißen Oberflächen oder längere direkte 
Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden, Kontakt mit scharfen 
Gegenständen vermeiden. Es ist wichtig, das Produkt nicht zu 
modifizieren oder zu verändern, da dies seine 
Strahlenschutzleistung beeinträchtigen und die Garantie 
ungültig machen kann. Das Produkt darf nicht zerlegt, 
zerschnitten oder pulverisiert werden.

ENTSORGUNG UND REPARATUR
Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts muss gemäß den örtlichen, 
staatlichen und bundesstaatlichen bzw. internationalen 
Vorschriften erfolgen, sofern anwendbar. Für Reparaturen 
oder Änderungen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Vertreter 
oder direkt an Texray. 

BESCHEINIGUNGEN
MindPeace entspricht der Richtlinie (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, 
Anhang II). EC-Typ CE (0598) und UKCA (0120) Prüfung 
genehmigt. MindPeace ist FDA-registriert.

ZUSÄTZLICHE INFORMATIONEN
Die eingeschränkte US-Garantie und andere technische Daten 
finden Sie auf der Texray-Website: www.texray.io/techdata

UTILIZZO CONFORME DEL PRODOTTO
MindPeace è un Dispositivo di Protezione Individuale (DPI), 
progettato per ridurre l'esposizione alle radiazioni diffuse di 
raggi X ionizzanti per la tiroide, il collo e l'area cranica 
inferiore di un operatore sanitario presente durante esami 
radiologici o interventi chirurgici.

AVVERTENZA:
Questo prodotto non deve essere utilizzato per la medicina 
nucleare e simili poiché l'equivalenza dichiarata del piombo 
è invalidata dall'uso della maggior parte delle condizioni di 
radiazioni gamma. È importante evitare l'esposizione 
diretta al fascio di raggi ionizzanti in qualsiasi momento. 
Non è possibile per Texray avvisare il consumatore di ogni 
possibile pericolo legato all'uso del prodotto e il 
consumatore deve usare il proprio buon senso e buon 
giudizio quando utilizza il prodotto.

Esempi di etichetta interna:

L'etichetta del collare tiroideo 
recita: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4).  IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Dove:
1) TIPO DI PRODOTTO,
2) EQUIVALENZA DEL 
PIOMBO;
3) Intervallo di TENSIONE TUBO 
A RAGGI X;
4) DENSITÀ DELL'AREA;
5) Standard applicabile.

La dicitura "Rx only" (Solo su prescrizione medica) indica che 
la legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo 
dispositivo da parte di un medico o su sua prescrizione in quel 
mercato. Non prodotto con lattice di gomma naturale.

PRESTAZIONI DI PROTEZIONE DALLE RADIAZIONI
Le prestazioni dei prodotti MindPeace sono misurate in base 
alla norma IEC 61331-3:2014 a 60-150 kV utilizzando una 
geometria a fascio largo (BBG) modificata e sono certificate 
come conformi entro una tolleranza di fabbricazione di +/-7%.

RACCOMANDAZIONI E LIMITAZIONI D'USO
Le raccomandazioni riportate di seguito sono generali e 
possono essere soggette alle leggi locali. In caso di dubbio 
sull'uso corretto o sui valori di protezione degli indumenti, 
consultare il fisico o il radiologo ospedaliero.

VESTIBILITÀ PERSONALE E TAGLIE
I modelli MindPeace sono disponibili in quattro diverse taglie. 
Una taglia non ottimale può determinare una copertura 
inadeguata del corpo e scomodità. MindPeace deve essere 
collocato al di sotto della copertura sterile. Per le indicazioni 
locali, rivolgersi al Dipartimento d'igiene locale. Prima di 
indossare la copertura, applicare MindPeace intorno al collo 
con il dispositivo di fissaggio aperto, utilizzando entrambe le 
mani. Verificare che la parte inferiore del dispositivo 
MindPeace sia rivolta verso il basso. Regolare il dispositivo di 
fissaggio cosicché il prodotto sia posizionato in modo saldo e 
confortevole intorno al collo.

CURA, MANUTENZIONE E ISPEZIONE
Il prodotto gode di una garanzia di 1 anno dalla data di 
acquisto. Si raccomanda la conservazione e l’uso a 
temperature inferiori ai 35°C e 85% di UR. Per la pulizia, 
passare un panno inumidito con acqua tiepida e detergente. 

Per la disinfezione, si consiglia di utilizzare un composto a 
base di ammonio quaternario. Non strofinare energicamente 
sullo stesso punto per evitare di rovinare il tessuto. Si 
raccomanda un'ispezione regolare del prodotto, almeno 
annuale e di attenersi alle linee guida locali. Se danneggiato, 
il prodotto deve essere sostituito. Ulteriori raccomandazioni 
per la cura sono disponibili sul sito https://texray.io/techdata. 

AVVERTENZA:
Non stirare, non lavare a secco, non sterilizzare in 
autoclave, non usare candeggina, non usare detergenti 
alcalini, non usare alcol né prodotti a base di alcol. Evitare 
il contatto con le superfici calde o la prolungata 
esposizione diretta alla luce del sole, evitare il contatto con 
oggetti appuntiti. È importante non modificare né alterare 
il prodotto per non compromettere le prestazioni di 
protezione dalle radiazioni e invalidare la garanzia. Non 
smontare, tagliare o polverizzare il prodotto.

SMALTIMENTO E RIPARAZIONE
Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve seguire le normative 
locali, statali e federali o internazionali, ove applicabili. Per 
riparazioni o modifiche, contattare il proprio rappresentante o 
direttamente Texray.

CERTIFICAZIONI
MindPeace è conforme alla norma (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, 
Allegato II). Certificato di Esame del Tipo CE (0598) e UKCA 
(0120). MindPeace è registrato dalla FDA.

INFORMAZIONI AGGIUNTIVE
Per la garanzia limitata USA e altri dati tecnici, visitare il sito 
web di Texray: www.texray.io/techdata.

water and detergent. For disinfection, it is recommended to 
use a quaternary ammonium compound. Do not rub heavily on 
the same spot as this may ruin the fabric and shall not be 
performed.  Regular inspection of the product, at least 
annually, is recommended and local guidelines shall be 
followed. If damaged, the product shall be replaced. Further 
care recommendations are found at https://texray.io/techdata.

WARNING:
Do not iron, do not dry-clean, do not autoclave, do not use 
bleach, do not use alkali detergents, do not use alcohol or 
alcohol based products. Do not soak the product with any 
liquid. Avoid contact with hot surfaces or long direct 
exposure to hot sunlight, avoid contact with sharp objects. It 
is important not to modify or change the product as this may 
affect its radiation protection performance and invalidate 
warranty. Do not dissemble, cut or pulverize the product.

DISPOSAL AND REPAIR
Disposal of this product shall follow local, state and federal or 
international regulations where applicable. For repairs or 
modifications, please contact your representative or Texray 
directly. 

CERTIFICATES
MindPeace follows (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, Annex II).
EC-Type CE (0598) and UKCA (0120) Examination approved.
MindPeace is FDA registered.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
For US Limited Warranty, and other technical data please visit 
Texray website link: www.texray.io/techdata

TYP DENOMINATION MODELL-
NUMMER

BLEIÄQUIVALENZ
[mmPb eq]

VERFÜGBARE 
GRÖßEN

Schilddrüsen-
kragen  

MindPeace mit 
Front- und 
Seitenklappe

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

TYPE DENOMINATION NUMERO DE 
MODELE

EQUIVALENCE EN 
PLOMB [mmPb]

MISURE 
DISPONIBILI

Collare per 
tiroide  

MindPeace 
avec rabat 
frontal et latéral

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

USO PREVISTO
MindPeace es un Equipo de Protección Individual (EPI), diseñado 
para reducir la exposición de la zona del tiroides, del cuello y la 
parte inferior craneal a rayos X ionizantes emitidos al realizar 
exámenes radiológicos o en intervenciones quirúrgicas.

ADVERTENCIA:
No se debe de utilizar este producto en Medicina Nuclear y 
similares, ya que la equivalencia de plomo indicada queda 
invalidada para la mayoría de las condiciones de radiación 
gamma empleadas. Es importante evitar cualquier tipo de 
exposición directa al haz y en cualquier momento. No es posible 
para Texray advertir sobre todos los posibles peligros 
relacionados con el uso del producto, por ello, el consumidor 
debe aplicar su propio sentido común y buen juicio a la hora de 
utilizar el producto.

Ejemplos de etiqueta interior:

La etiqueta del collarín tiroideo 
indica: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4).  IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Incluye:
1) TIPO DE PRODUCO
2) EQUIVALENTE DE PLOMO
3) Rango de VOLTAJE DEL TUBO 
DE RAYOS X
4) DENSIDAD DE LA ZONA
5) Normas aplicables

«Rx only» indica que la legislación federal de los Estados Unidos 
solo permite vender este dispositivo, en este mercado, a médicos 
o si estos lo prescriben. No está fabricado con látex natural.

PROTECCIÓN CONTRA  RADIACIONES
El rendimiento de los productos MindPeace se mide conforme a 
la norma IEC 61331-3:2014 a 60-150 kV utilizando la geometría 
modificada de haz ancho y se certifica su conformidad dentro de 
una tolerancia de fabricación permitida de +/- 7 %.

RECOMENDACIONES Y LIMITACIONES DE USO
Las recomendaciones que se dan a continuación son generales 
y pueden estar sujetas a la legislación local. Si le surgen dudas 
sobre el uso adecuado o los valores de protección del 
producto, consulte a un médico o radiólogo de su hospital.

AJUSTE PERSONAL Y TAMAÑO
Los modelos de MindPeace están disponibles en cuatro 
tamaños. Un tamaño que no sea el adecuado puede provocar 
que la cobertura no sea la correcta e incomodidad. MindPeace 
debe colocarse dentro de la barrera estéril. Si desea recibir 
recomendaciones adicionales póngase en contacto con el 
departamento de higiene local. Antes de colocar el vendaje 
estéril, utilice ambas manos para colocar el MindPeace 
alrededor del cuello dejando el sistema de cierre abierto. 
Compruebe que la parte inferior de MindPeace está orientada 
hacia abajo. Ajuste el sistema de cierre de forma que el producto 
quede bien ajustado alrededor del cuello y le resulte cómodo.

CUIDADOS, MANTENIMIENTO E INSPECCIÓN
La garantía del producto es de 1 año a contar desde la fecha de 
compra. Se recomienda almacenar y usar a menos de 35 °C y 85 
% de humedad relativa.  Límpielo a mano con un paño húmedo 
con agua tibia y jabón. No debe frotar de manera continuada en 
una misma zona ya que puede estropear el tejido. 
Se recomienda inspeccionar periódicamente el producto, al 
menos una vez al año, y seguir las directrices locales. Si se 
observan daños en el producto, este debe ser reemplazado. 
Encontrárá más recomendaciones sobre cuidados en 
https://texray.io/techdata.

ADVERTENCIA:
No planchar, no limpiar en seco, no limpiar en autoclave, no 
utilizar lejía, no utilizar detergentes alcalinos, no utilizar alcohol 
ni productos que contengan alcohol. No empape el producto 
con ningún líquido. Evite el contacto con superficies calientes o 
la exposición prolongada y directa a la luz solar, evite el contacto 
con objetos afilados. Es importante no realizar modificaciones 
en el producto ya que puede afectar a sus propiedades 
protectoras ante la radiación quedando además invalidada la 
garantía. No desmonte, corte ni pulverice el producto.

ELIMINACIÓN Y REPARACIÓN
Siga la normativa local, estatal y federal o internacional, en su 
caso, para eliminar este producto. Si necesita repararlo o 
modificarlo, póngase en contacto con su representante o 
directamente con Texray. 

CERTIFICADOS
MindPeace cumple con (UE) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, Anexo II). 
Exámenes tipo CE (0598) y UKCA (0120) aprobados. 
MindPeace está registrado en la FDA.

TYPO NOMBRE NÚMERO DE 
MODELO

EQUIVALENCIA DE 
PLOMO [mmPb eq]

TAMAÑOS 
DISPONIBLES

Collarín 
Tiroideo

MindPeace tiene 
una solapa frontal 
y lateral

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
MindPeace är personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE) som är 
utformad för att minska exponeringen för joniserande strålning 
för sköldkörtel, nacke och nedre kranialområdet för en 
användare som närvarar vid radiologiska undersökningar eller 
kirurgiska ingrepp.

VARNING:
Stryk inte med strykjärn, kemtvätta inte, använd inte autoklav, 
använd inte blekmedel, använd inte alkaliska rengöringsmedel, 
använd inte alkohol eller alkoholbaserade produkter. Blötlägg 
inte produkten i någon vätska. Undvik kontakt med varma ytor 
eller direkt exponering för varmt solljus, undvik kontakt med 
vassa föremål. Det är viktigt att inte modifiera eller ändra 
produkten eftersom detta kan påverka strålskyddets prestanda 
och häva garantin. Ta inte isär, skär eller pulverisera produkten.

BORTSKAFFNING OCH REPARATION
Bortskaffning av denna produkt ska ske enligt lokala, statliga och 
federala eller internationella bestämmelser i tillämpliga fall. För 
reparationer och modifikationer, kontakta din återförsäljare eller 
Texray direkt. 

CERTIFIKAT
MindPeace följer (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, bilaga II). 
Godkännanden av EG-typ CE (0598) och UKCA (0120).
MindPeace är registrerad hos FDA.

YTTERLIGARE INFORMATION
För garanti i USA och andra tekniska data besök Texray’s 
webbplats på följande länk: www.texray.io/techdata

TYP NAMN MODELL- 
NUMMER

BLYEKVIVALENS
[mmPb]

STORLEK

Sköldkörtel-
skydd

MindPeace 
med fram- och 
sidoflik.

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

SUUNNITELTU KÄYTTÖ
MindPeace on henkilönsuojain, joka on suunniteltu 
vähentämään radiologisten tutkimusten tai kirurgisten 
toimenpiteiden aikana läsnäolevan käyttäjän kilpirauhasen, 
kaulan ja pään alaosan altistumista ionisoivalle hajasäteilylle.

VAROITUS:
Tätä tuotetta ei saa käyttää ydinlääketieteessä eikä vastaavissa 
sovelluksissa, koska määritetty lyijyvastaavuus mitätöityy 
useimmissa gammasäteilyolosuhteissa. On tärkeää välttää 
suoraa sädealtistusta kaikkialla. Texray ei pysty varoittamaan 
käyttäjiä kaikista mahdollisista tuotteen käyttöön liittyvistä 
vaaroista, ja käyttäjän on käytettävä omaa arviointikykyään ja 
harkintaansa tuotetta käyttäessään.

Esimerkkejä sisäpuolen etiketistä:

Kilpirauhaskauluksen etiketin 
tiedot: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC61331-3:20145). 
Tarkemmin:
1) TUOTETYYPPI
2) LYIJYVASTAAVUUS
3) RÖNTGENPUTKEN 
JÄNNITEALUE
4) ALUEEN TIHEYS
5) Sovellettava standardi.

”Rx only” merkitsee, että Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan 
tätä laitetta saa myydä vain lääkäri tai lääkärin määräyksestä. 
Ei sisällä luonnonkumia.

VRSTA NAZIV BROJ MODELA EKVIVALENT OLOVA
[mmPb]

DOSTUPNE 
VELIČINE

Okovratniku 
za štitnjaču

MindPeace s 
prednjim i bočnim 
zaklopcem

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

SÄTEILYSUOJUKSEN SUORITUSKYKY
MindPeace-tuotteiden suorituskyky mitataan standardin IEC 
61331-3:2014 mukaisesti 60-150 kV:n jännitteellä käyttämällä 
modifioitua laajasäteistä geometriaa. Sen on sertifioitu olevan 
yhdenmukainen sallitun +/- 7 %:n valmistustoleranssin kanssa.

SUOSITUKSET JA KÄYTTÖÄ KOSKEVAT RAJOITUKSET
Seuraavassa määritetyt suositukset ovat yleisluontoisia, ja 
ne saattavat olla paikallisen lainsäädännön alaisia. Jos olet 
epävarma suojaimen oikeasta käytöstä tai suojausarvoista, 
ota yhteyttä sairaalan fyysikkoon tai radiologiin.

YKSILÖLLINEN SOPIVUUS JA KOON VALINTA
MindPeace-malleja on saatavana neljässä eri koossa. 
Epäoptimaalinen koko voi johtaa puutteelliseen 
peittävyyteen ja epämukavuuteen. MindPeace on 
asetettava steriilin esteen sisään. Kysy paikalliselta 
hygieniaosastolta paikallisia suosituksia. Ennen steriiliä 
sidosta aseta MindPeace kaulalle molemmin käsin niin, että 
kiinnitin on auki. Varmista, että MindPeacen alaosa on 
alaspäin. Säädä kiinnitin niin, että tuote on kireällä ja 
miellyttäväntuntuinen kaulan ympärillä.

HOITO, KUNNOSSAPITO JA TARKASTUS
Tuotteella on 1 vuoden takuu ostopäivästä lukien. 
Suositeltava varastointi- ja käyttölämpötila on alle 35 °C ja 
suhteellinen kosteus 85 %.  Puhdistus: pyyhi käsin kostealla 
liinalla haalealla vedellä ja pesuaineella. Desinfiointiin 
suositellaan käytettäväksi kvaternääristä ammoniumyh-
distettä. Älä hankaa voimakkaasti samaa kohtaa, sillä se voi 
pilata kankaan, joten niin ei pidä toimia. Tuote on 
tarkastettava säännöllisesti, vähintään kerran vuodessa, ja 
paikallisia ohjeita on noudatettava. Jos tuote on 
vaurioitunut, se on vaihdettava. Muita hoitosuosituksia on 
osoitteessa https://texray.io/techdata.

VAROITUS:
Älä silitä, kuivapese, autoklavoi tai valkaise tuotetta äläkä käytä 
emäksisiä pesuaineita, alkoholia tai alkoholipohjaisia tuotteita. 
Älä liota tuotetta millään nesteellä. Vältä kosketusta kuumiin 
pintoihin tai pitkäaikaista suoraa altistusta kuumalle 
auringonvalolle. Vältä kosketusta teräviin esineisiin. On 
tärkeää, että tuotetta ei muokata eikä muuteta, sillä se voi 
vaikuttaa sen säteilysuojaukseen ja johtaa takuun 
raukeamiseen. Älä pura, leikkaa tai murskaa tuotetta.

HÄVITTÄMINEN JA KORJAUS
Tämän tuotteen hävittämisessä on noudatettava paikallisia, 
kansallisia tai kansainvälisiä määräyksiä. Ota mahdollisten 
korjausten tai muutosten osalta yhteyttä edustajaasi tai 
suoraan Texrayhin. 

SERTIFIOINNIT
MindPeace on yhdenmukainen asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 
(3.9.2.2, liite II) kanssa. EY-tyyppi CE (0598)- ja UKCA (0120) 
-hyväksytty. MindPeace on FDA:n rekisteröimä.

LISÄTIETOJA
Yhdysvaltoja koskeva rajoitettu takuu ja muut tekniset 
tiedot löytyvät Texrayn verkkosivustolta:
www.texray.io/techdata

KORREKT ANVENDELSE
MindPeace er et personligt beskyttelsesudstyr (PPE), der er 
designet til at reducere eksponeringen for ioniserende 
røntgenstråler for skjoldbruskkirtlen, halsen og det nederste 
kranieområde hos en bruger, når der foretages radiologiske 
undersøgelser eller kirurgiske indgreb.

ADVARSEL:
Dette produkt må ikke bruges til nuklearmedicin eller 
lignende, da den angivne blyækvivalens er ugyldig ved brug 
af de fleste former for gammastråling. Det er vigtigt at 
undgå direkte stråleeksponering på et hvilket som helst 
tidspunkt. Det er ikke muligt for Texray at advare 
forbrugeren om enhver potentiel fare i forbindelse med 
brugen af produktet, og forbrugeren skal bruge sin egen 
sunde fornuft og gode dømmekraft, når produktet bruges.

Eksempler på den indvendige etiket:

På etiketten til halskraven står 
der: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Hvor:
1) PRODUKTTYPE,
2) BLYÆKVIVALENT;
3) SPÆNDINGSINTERVALET 
FOR RØNTGENRØRET;
4) OMRÅDE TÆTHED;
5) Gældende standard.

"Rx only" angiver, at føderal lovgivning i USA begrænser denne 
enhed til at må sælges af eller efter ordre fra en læge på dette 
marked. Ikke fremstillet med naturligt gummilatex.
STRÅLINGSBESKYTTELSE YDEEVNE
MindPeace-produkternes ydeevne er målt i henhold til IEC 
61331-3:2014 ved 60-150 kV ved brug af modificeret 
bredstråle-geometri og er certificeret til at være i overensstem-
melse med en tilladt fremstillingstolerance på +/- 7 %.

TYPE NAVE MODELNUMMER BLYÆKVIVALENS 
[mmPb]

TILGÆNGELIGE 
STØRRELSER

Halskrave MindPeace med 
flap foran og 
på siden

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

ANBEFALINGER OG BEGRÆNSNINGER VED BRUG
Anbefalingerne nedenfor er generelle og kann være underlagt 
lokal lovgivning. Hvis du er i tvivl om korrekt brug eller 
tekstilets beskyttelsesværdier, skal du kontakte din 
hospitalsfysiker eller radiolog.

PERSONLIG PASFORM OG STØRRELSE
MindPeace-modellerne findes i fire forskellige størrelser. En 
forkert størrelse kan føre til utilstrækkelig kropsdækning og 
ubehag. MindPeace skal placeres inden for den sterile 
barriere. Kontakt den lokale sundhedsafdeling for lokale 
anbefalinger. Før den sterile forbinding påføres, skal 
MindPeace sættes rundt om halsen med den åbne 
fastgørelsesanordning med begge hænder. Kontrollér, at den 
nederste del af MindPeace vender nedad. Juster lukningen, så 
produktet sidder stramt og behageligt omkring halsen.

PLEJE, VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG INSPEKTION
Garantien for produktet er 1 år fra købsdatoen. Anbefalet 
opbevaring og brug under 35 °C og 85 % RH. Rengøres i 
hånden med en fugtig klud med lunkent vand samt med 
rengøringsmiddel. Til desinfektion anbefales det at bruge en 
kvaternær ammoniumforbindelse. Gnid ikke kraftigt på det 
samme sted, da det kan ødelægge stoffet og derfor bør 
undgås. Regelmæssig inspektion af produktet, mindst en gang 
om året, anbefales, og lokale retningslinjer skal følges. Hvis 
produktet bliver beskadiget, skal det udskiftes. Yderligere 
plejeanvisninger findes på https://texray.io/techdata.

ADVARSEL:
Må ikke stryges, kemisk renses eller autoklaveres, der må ikke 
bruges blegemiddel, alkaliske rengøringsmidler, alkohol eller 
alkoholbaserede produkter. Læg ikke produktet i blød med 
nogen form for væske. Undgå kontakt med varme overflader 
eller længerevarende direkte eksponering med varmt sollys, 
undgå kontakt med skarpe genstande. Det er vigtigt ikke at 
modificere eller ændre produktet, da det kan påvirke 
strålingsbeskyttelsen og gøre garantien ugyldig. Produktet må 
ikke skilles ad, skæres i eller pulveriseres. 

BORTSKAFFELSE OG REPARATION
Bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal følge lokale, regionale og 
føderale eller internationale regler, hvor det er relevant. Ved 
reparationer eller ændringer bedes du kontakte din repræsentant 
eller Texray direkte. 

CERTIFIKATER
MindPeace følger (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, bilag II). 
EC-Type CE (0598) og UKCA (0120) Undersøgelse godkendt.
MindPeace er FDA-registreret.

YDERLIGERE OPLYSNINGER
For information om den begrænsede amerikanske garanti og 
andre tekniske data, se venligst Texrays hjemmeside: 
www.texray.io/techdata

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το MindPeace είναι ένα μέσο ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ) που 
έχει σχεδιαστεί για να μειώνει την έκθεση του θυρεοειδούς, 
του λαιμού και της κάτω κρανιακής περιοχής ενός χρήστη σε 
ιονίζουσες σκεδαζόμενες ακτίνες Χ κατά τη διάρκεια 
ακτινολογικών εξετάσεων ή χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για πυρηνική 
ιατρική και παρόμοιους τύπους ιατρικής, καθώς η δηλωμένη 
ισοδυναμία μολύβδου ακυρώνεται από τις περισσότερες 
συνθήκες χρήσης ακτινοβολίας γάμμα. Είναι σημαντικό να 
αποφεύγεται η άμεση έκθεση στη δέσμη οποιαδήποτε στιγμή. 
Δεν είναι δυνατό για την Texray να προειδοποιεί τον καταναλωτή 
για κάθε πιθανό κίνδυνο που σχετίζεται με τη χρήση του 
προϊόντος και ο καταναλωτής πρέπει να χρησιμοποιεί κοινή 
λογική και καλή κρίση όταν χρησιμοποιεί το προϊόν.

Παραδείγματα εσωτερικής ετικέτας:

Στην ετικέτα του κολάρου 
προστασίας θυρεοειδούς 
αναγράφονται τα εξής: 
Texray MindPeace1) 0,35 mm Pb 
eq2)/60-150 kV3), 6,2 kgsm4). IEC 
61331-3:20145). Όπου:
1) ΤΥΠΟΣ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ,
2) ΙΣΟΔΥΝΑΜΟ ΜΟΛΥΒΔΟΥ,
3) ΕΥΡΟΣ ΤΑΣΗΣ ΛΥΧΝΙΑΣ 
ΑΚΤΙΝΩΝ X,
4) ΠΥΚΝΟΤΗΤΑ ΠΕΡΙΟΧΗΣ,
5) ΙΣΧΥΟΝ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΟ.

Η γνωστοποίηση "Rx only" αναφέρει ότι ο ομοσπονδιακός νόμος στις 
Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες περιορίζει την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής από 
ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού σε αυτήν την αγορά. Το προϊόν δεν είναι 
κατασκευασμένο από λάτεξ από φυσικό καουτσούκ.

ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗ ΑΚΤΙΝΟΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ
Η απόδοση των προϊόντων MindPeace μετριέται σύμφωνα με το 
πρότυπο IEC 61331-3:2014 στα 60-150 kV χρησιμοποιώντας 
τροποποιημένη γεωμετρία ευρείας δέσμης και έχει πιστοποιηθεί ότι 
συμμορφώνεται με επιτρεπόμενη κατασκευαστική ανοχή +/-7%.

ΤΥΠΟΣ ΟΝΟΜΑ ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ 
ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟΥ

ΙΣΟΔΥΝΑΜΙΑ 
ΜΟΛΥΒΔΟΥ [mmPb]

ΔΙΑΘΕΣΙΜΑ 
ΜΕΓΕΘΗ

Κολάρου 
θυρεοειδούς

MindPeace με πτερύγιο 
προστασίας μπροστινής 
και πλαϊνής κάλυψης

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

ΣΥΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Οι συστάσεις που δίνονται παρακάτω είναι γενικές και ενδέχεται να 
υπόκεινται σε τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς. Εάν έχετε 
αμφιβολίες σχετικά με τη σωστή χρήση ή τις τιμές προστασίας του 
ενδύματος, συμβουλευτείτε τον ακτινοφυσικό ή τον ακτινολόγο 
του νοσοκομείου.

ΕΞΑΤΟΜΙΚΕΥΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΟΥ ΜΕΓΕΘΟΥΣ
Τα μοντέλα MindPeace διατίθενται σε τέσσερα μεγέθη. Εάν το 
μέγεθος δεν είναι κατάλληλο, μπορεί να μην καλύπτεται 
επαρκώς το σώμα και να προκληθεί δυσφορία. Το MindPeace 
προορίζεται για τοποθέτηση εντός του στείρου φραγμού. 
Επικοινωνήστε με την τοπική υγειονομική υπηρεσία για 
τοπικές συστάσεις. Πριν από τον στείρο επίδεσμο, εφαρμόστε 
το MindPeace γύρω από τον λαιμό έχοντας ανοιχτό το 
εξάρτημα στερέωσης, χρησιμοποιώντας και τα δύο χέρια. 
Ελέγξτε ότι το κάτω μέρος του MindPeace είναι στραμμένο 
προς τα κάτω. Ρυθμίστε το εξάρτημα στερέωσης έτσι ώστε το 
προϊόν να είναι σφιχτό και άνετο γύρω από τον λαιμό.

ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ, ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΘΕΩΡΗΣΗ
Η εγγύηση 1 έτους ξεκινά την ημερομηνία αγοράς του 
προϊόντος. Συνιστάται αποθήκευση και χρήση κάτω από 
35°C και 85% σχετική υγρασία. Για τον καθαρισμό, 
σκουπίστε με το χέρι χρησιμοποιώντας ένα νωπό πανί με 
χλιαρό νερό και απορρυπαντικό. Για την απολύμανση, 
συνιστάται η χρήση ενός προϊόντος με τεταρτογενές 
αμμώνιο. Μην τρίβετε επίμονα ένα σημείο, διότι κάτι τέτοιο 
μπορεί να αλλοιώσει το ύφασμα. Συνιστάται η τακτική 
επιθεώρηση του προϊόντος, τουλάχιστον ετησίως, και θα 
πρέπει να ακολουθούνται οι τοπικές οδηγίες. Εάν υποστεί 
ζημιά, το προϊόν πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί. Για 
λεπτομερέστερες οδηγίες σχετικά με τη συντήρηση, 
ανατρέξτε στη διεύθυνση https://texray.io/techdata..

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Μην σιδερώνετε, μην κάνετε στεγνό καθάρισμα, μην 
τοποθετείτε σε αυτόκαυστο, μην χρησιμοποιείτε λευκαντικό, 
μην χρησιμοποιείτε αλκαλικά απορρυπαντικά, μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε οινόπνευμα ή προϊόντα με βάση το 
οινόπνευμα. Μην εμποτίζετε το προϊόν με οποιοδήποτε υγρό. 
Αποφύγετε την επαφή με καυτές επιφάνειες ή τη μακρά 
άμεση έκθεση στο καυτό ηλιακό φως, αποφύγετε την επαφή 
με αιχμηρά αντικείμενα. Είναι σημαντικό να μην 
τροποποιήσετε ή να μην αλλάξετε το προϊόν καθώς αυτό 
μπορεί να επηρεάσει την απόδοση της ακτινοπροστασίας 
του και να ακυρώσει την εγγύηση. Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε, 
μην κόβετε ή μην κονιορτοποιείτε το προϊόν.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗ
Η απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος θα πρέπει να ακολουθεί τους 
τοπικούς, πολιτειακούς και ομοσπονδιακούς ή διεθνείς κανονισμούς, 
όπου ισχύουν. Για επισκευές ή τροποποιήσεις, επικοινωνήστε 
απευθείας με τον αντιπρόσωπό σας ή με την Texray. 

ΠΙΣΤΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΑ
Το MindPeace ακολουθεί τις προβλέψεις του Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 
2016/425 (3.9.2.2, Παράρτημα II). Εγκρίθηκε με πιστοποιητικό 
τύπου ΕΚ για τη σήμανση CE (0598) και UKCA (0120). Το 
MindPeace είναι εγγεγραμμένο με τον Οργανισμό Τροφίμων 
και Φαρμάκων των ΗΠΑ (FDA).

ΕΠΙΠΛΕΟΝ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Για την Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση των ΗΠΑ και άλλα τεχνικά 
δεδομένα, επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπο της Texray: 
www.texray.io/techdata

KULLANIM AMACI
MindPeace, radyolojik muayeneler veya cerrahi müdahaleler 
sırasında kullanıcının tiroit, boyun ve alt kranial bölge için 
iyonlaştırıcı saçılan X ışınına maruz kalmayı azaltmak için 
tasarlanmış Kişisel Koruyucu Ekipmandır (PPE).

UYARI:
Belirtilen kurşun eşdeğerliği çoğu gama radyasyonu 
koşullarının kullanılmasıyla geçersiz kılındığından, bu ürün 
Nükleer Tıp ve benzeri amaçlarla kullanılmayacaktır. 
Herhangi bir noktada doğrudan ışına maruz kalmaktan 
kaçınmak önemlidir. Texray'in müşteriyi ürünün 
kullanımıyla ilgili her türlü tehlike konusunda uyarması 
mümkün değildir; müşteri ürünü kullanırken kendi algısını 
ve sağduyusunu kullanmalıdır.

TİP AD MODEL 
NUMARASI

KURŞUN EŞDEĞERLİĞİ
[mmPb]

MEVCUT 
BOYUTLAR

Tiroit 
boyunluk

Ön ve yan yüzlü 
kapağı olan 
MindPeace

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

İç etiket örnekleri:
Tiroit boyunluk etiketi şunları 
belirtir: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eş2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Konum:
1) ÜRÜN TİPİ,
2) KURŞUN EŞDEĞERİ;
3) X IŞINI TÜP GERİLİM 
aralığı;
4) BÖLGE YOĞUNLUĞU;
5) Uygulanabilir standart.

"Rx only", Amerika Birleşik Devletleri'ndeki Federal yasanın, 
söz konusu pazarda bu cihazın bir doktor tarafından veya bir 
doktor emriyle satılmasına kısıtlama getirdiğini belirtmektedir. 
Doğal kauçuk lateksten yapılmamıştır.

RADYASYONDAN KORUNMA PERFORMANSI
MindPeace ürünlerinin performansı 60-150 kV'de. 
IEC 61331-3:2014'e göre Değiştirilmiş Geniş Işın Geometrisi 
kullanılarak ölçülmüştür ve izin verilen +/- %7 üretim 
toleransıyla uyumlu olduğu onaylanmıştır.

KULLANIM ÖNERİLERİ VE SINIRLAMALARI
Aşağıda verilen öneriler geneldir ve yerel yasalara tabi olabilirler. 
Doğru kullanım veya giysi koruma değerleri konusunda şüpheniz 
varsa hastane fizikçinize veya radyoloğunuza danışın.

KİŞİSEL UYUM VE BEDENLER
MindPeace modelleri dört farklı bedende üretilir. Optimum 
olmayan beden, bedenin yetersiz kaplanmasına ve rahatsızlığa 
neden olabilir. MindPeace steril bariyerin içine yerleştirilecektir. 
Yerel öneriler için yerel Hijyen Departmanı ile görüşün.Steril 
pansuman öncesinde, MindPeace'i sabitleme cihazı açık olarak iki 
elinizi kullanarak boynunuzun çevresine uygulayın. Lütfen 
MindPeace'in alt kısmının aşağıya baktığından emin olun. 
Sabitleme cihazını, ürünün boynun etrafında sıkı ve rahat duracağı 
şekilde ayarlayın.

İTİNA, BAKIM VE MUAYENE
Ürünün Garantisi satın alma tarihinden itibaren 1 yıldır.
Önerilen depolama ve kullanım 35°C ve %85 RH'nin 
altındadır. Temizlik için ılık su ve deterjanlı nemli bir bezle 
elle silin. Dezenfeksiyon için kuaterner amonyum bileşiği 
kullanılması tavsiye edilir. Kumaşa zarar verebileceği için 
aynı noktayı çok fazla ovalamayın ve bu uygulanmamalıdır. 
Ürünün en az yılda bir kez düzenli olarak denetlenmesi 
önerilir; yerel yönergelere de uyulmalıdır. Ürün hasar 
gördüyse değiştirilmelidir. Daha fazla bakım önerilerini 
https://texray.io/techdata adresinde bulabilirsiniz.

UYARI:
Ütülemeyin, kuru temizleme yapmayın, otoklavlamayın, 
çamaşır suyu kullanmayın, alkali deterjanlar kullanmayın, 
alkol veya alkol esaslı ürünler kullanmayın. Ürünü herhangi 
bir sıvıya daldırmayın. Sıcak yüzeylerle temastan veya uzun 
süre doğrudan sıcak güneş ışığına maruz kalmaktan, keskin 
nesnelerle temastan kaçının. Radyasyondan korunma 
performansını etkileyebileceği ve garantiyi geçersiz 
kılabileceği için üründe değişiklik yapmamak veya ürünü 
değiştirmemek önemlidir. Ürünü parçalara ayırmayın, 
kesmeyin veya ezmeyin.

ZASTOSOWANIE ZGODNE Z PRZEZNACZENIEM
MindPeace to środek ochrony osobistej (PPE), którego zadaniem 
jest zmniejszać ekspozycję tarczycy, szyi i dolnej części czaszki 
użytkownika na rozproszone jonizujące promieniowanie 
rentgenowskie podczas badań radiologicznych i zabiegów 
chirurgicznych.

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Produktu nie należy używać podczas zabiegów medycyny 
nuklearnej i podobnych, jako że podana wartość równoważnika 
ołowiu traci ważność w większości przypadków zastosowania 
promieniowania gamma. Ważne jest, aby w żadnym momencie 
nie doszło do bezpośredniej ekspozycji na wiązkę. Texray nie 
ma możliwości ostrzeżenia konsumenta przed wszystkimi 
możliwymi zagrożeniami związanymi z użytkowaniem 
produktu, dlatego korzystając z produktu, konsument musi 
kierować się zdrowym rozsądkiem i prawidłowym osądem.

Przykładowe informacje na wewnętrznej etykiecie:

Na etykiecie kołnierza 
chroniącego tarczycę podano:
Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2) /660-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Gdzie:
1) RODZAJ PRODUKTU
2) RÓWNOWAŻNIK OŁOWIU
3) Zakres NAPIĘCIA LAMPY 
RENTGENOWSKIEJ
4) GRAMATURA
5) Zastosowana norma.

Zwrot „Rx only” oznacza, że prawo federalne USA dopuszcza 
sprzedaż tego urządzenia na amerykańskim rynku wyłącznie 
przez lekarzy lub na ich zlecenie. Do wyprodukowania produktu 
nie wykorzystano kauczuku naturalnego.

SKUTECZNOŚĆ OCHRONY PRZED PROMIENIOWANIEM
Skuteczność produktów MindPeace jest mierzona zgodnie z 
normą IEC 61331-3:2014 przy 60-150 kV i przy zmodyfikow-
anej geometrii szerokiej wiązki (broad beam geometry). 
Potwierdzono, że mieści się ona w dopuszczalnym zakresie 
tolerancji wykonania +/- 7%.

ZALECENIA I OGRANICZENIA UŻYTKOWANIA
Podane poniżej zalecenia mają charakter ogólny i mogą być 
zależne od wymogów prawnych obowiązujących na danym 
obszarze. W razie wątpliwości co do prawidłowego 
użytkowania lub właściwości ochronnych odzieży należy 
skonsultować się z fizykiem medycznym lub radiologiem.

DOPASOWANIE I ROZMIARY
Modele MindPeace dostępne są w czterech rozmiarach. 
Nieprawidłowo dobrany rozmiar może spowodować 
niedostateczną ochronę ciała i dyskomfort. Produkt MindPeace 
powinien być przechowywany w sterylnym opakowaniu. Aby 
uzyskać informacje o obowiązujących zaleceniach, należy 
skontaktować się z miejscową inspekcją sanitarną. Przed 
założeniem sterylnego opatrunku nałożyć MindPeace na szyję 
za pomocą otwartego urządzenia mocującego przy użyciu obu 
rąk. Dolna część osłony MindPeace powinna być skierowana w 

RODZAJ NAZWA NUMER MODELU WARTOŚĆ 
RÓWNOWAŻNIKA 
OŁOWIU[mmPb]

DOSTĘPNE 
ROZMIARY

Kołnierz 
tarczowy

MindPeace z 
przednią i boczną 
klapą

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

NAMJENSKA UPORABA
MindPeace je osobna zaštitna oprema (PPE) namijenjena 
smanjenju izlaganja ionizacijskim raspršenim rendgenskim 
zrakama za štitnjaču, vrat i donje kranijalno područje korisnika 
prisutnog tijekom radioloških pretraga i kirurških intervencija.

UPOZORENJE:
Proizvod se neće koristiti u nuklearnoj medicini i slično jer je 
navedeni ekvivalent olova poništen primjenom većine uvjeta 
gama-zračenja. Važno je u svakom trenutku izbjegavati 
izravno izlaganje zrakama. Nije moguće da Texray upozori 
kupca o svakoj mogućoj opasnosti u vezi s upotrebom 
proizvoda i kupac mora primijeniti vlastiti zdrav razum i 
dobru procjenu pri upotrebi proizvoda.

Primjeri na unutarnjoj etiketi:
Na etiketi na okovratniku za 
štitnjaču piše: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 6,2 
kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Gdje:
1) VRSTA PROIZVODA,
2) EKVIVALENT OLOVA,
3) raspon NAPONA 
RENDGENSKE CIJEVI,
4) GUSTOĆA PODRUČJA,
5) Primjenjiva norma.

Oznakom „Rx only” navodi se da savezni zakon u Sjedinjenim 
Američkim Državama ograničava ovaj uređaj na prodaju od strane 
liječnika na tom tržištu ili prema njegovom nalogu. Nije napravljeno 
koristeći prirodni gumeni lateks.

UČINKOVITOST ZAŠTITE OD ZRAČENJA
Učinkovitost proizvoda MindPeace mjeri se prema normi IEC 
61331-3:2014 pri 60-150 kV koristeći modificiranu geometriju 
široke zrake i certificirana je da bude u skladu s dozvoljenom 
tolerancijom u proizvodnji od +/- 7 %.

PREPORUKE I OGRANIČENJA UPOTREBE
Preporuke u nastavku su općenite i mogu biti podložne lokalnim 
zakonima. Ako niste sigurni u vezi ispravne upotrebe ili vrijednosti 
zaštite odjeće, posavjetujte se s liječnikom ili radiologom u bolnici.

OSOBNI KROJ I VELIČINE
Modeli opreme MindPeace postoje u četiri različite veličine. 
Ako veličina nije optimalna, može doći do neodgovarajućeg 
pokrivanja tijela i nelagode. MindPeace će se staviti u sterilnu 
barijeru. Obratite se lokalnom higijenskom odjelu za lokalne 
preporuke. Prije oblačenja u sterilnim uvjetima, stavite 
objema rukama MindPeace oko vrata s otvorenim uređajem 
za pričvršćivanje. Provjerite je li donji dio opreme MindPeace 
okrenut prema dolje. Prilagodite uređaj za pričvršćivanje tako 
da je proizvod čvrst i udoban oko vrata.

NJEGA, ODRŽAVANJE I PROVJERA
Garancija na proizvod vrijedi 1 godinu od datuma kupovine. 
Preporučuje se pohrana i upotreba ispod 35 °C i 85 % relativne 
vlažnosti.  Za čišćenje ručno prebrišite vlažnom krpom natopljenom 
u mlaku vodu i sredstvom za čišćenje. Za dezinfekciju se preporučuje 

TILTENKT FORMÅL
MindPeace er et personlig verneutstyr (PPE), designet for å 
redusere eksponering av spredt ioniserende røntgenstråling 
mot skjoldbruskkjertelen, nakken og bunnen av kraniet til en 
bruker som er tilstede under radiologiske undersøkelser eller 
kirurgiske inngrep.

ADVARSEL:
Dette produktet skal ikke brukes innen nukleærmedisin eller 
liknende, da angitt blyekvivalens er ugyldig ved bruk under 
de fleste gammastrålingsforhold. Det er uansett viktig å 
unngå enhver direkte stråleeksponering. Det er ikke mulig 
for Texray å advare forbrukeren om enhver mulig fare knyttet 
til bruk av produktet. Forbrukeren må bruke sin egen sunne 
fornuft og gode dømmekraft ved bruk av produktet.

Eksempler på innsideetiketten:

Etiketten på skjoldbruskkjertelkra-
gen sier: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Hvor:
1) PRODUKTTYPE,
2) BLYEKVIVALENT;
3) RØNTGEN RØRSPENNING-
SOMRÅDE;
4) OMRÅDETETTHET;
5) Gjeldende standard.

“Rx only” (Kun Rx) betyr at føderal lov i USA begrenser salg av 
eller etter ordre fra en lege på det markedet. Ikke laget med 
naturgummilateks.

YTELSE STRÅLEBESKYTTELSE
Ytelsen til MindPeace-produktene er målt i henhold til IEC 
61331-3:2014 ved 60-150 kV ved bruk av Modified Broad Beam 
Geometry og er sertifisert for å være i samsvar innenfor en tillatt 
+/- 7 % produksjonstoleranse.

ANBEFALINGER OG BRUKSBEGRENSNINGER
Anbefalingene nedenfor er generelle og kan være underlagt 
lokale lover. Hvis du er i tvil om riktig bruk eller beskyttelses-
verdier for plagg, kontakt din sykehusfysiker eller radiolog.

PERSONLIG PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE
MindPeace-modellene kommer i fire forskjellige størrelser. 
Ikke-optimal størrelse kan føre til utilstrekkelig 
kroppsdekning og ubehag. MindPeace skal plasseres innenfor 
den sterile barrieren. Kontakt lokal hygieneavdeling for lokale 
anbefalinger. Før steril bandasje, påfør MindPeace rundt 
halsen med åpen festeanordning ved bruk av begge hendene. 
Vennligst kontroller at den nedre delen av MindPeace vender 
ned. Juster festeanordningen slik at produktet er tett og 
komfortabelt rundt halsen.

STELL, VEDLIKEHOLD OG INSPEKSJON
Produktets garanti er 1 år fra kjøpsdato. Anbefalt 
oppbevaring og bruk under 35 °C og 85 % RH. For rengjøring, 
tørk for hånd med en fuktig klut med lunkent vann og 

vaskemiddel. For desinfeksjon anbefales det å bruke en 
kvaternær ammoniumforbindelse. Ikke gni hardt på samme sted 
da dette kan ødelegge stoffet og ikke skal utføres. Regelmessig 
inspeksjon av produktet, minst årlig, anbefales og lokale 
retningslinjer skal følges. Hvis produktet er skadet, skal det 
byttes ut. Ytterligere anbefalinger for pleie og vedlikehold av 
produktet er å finne på https://texray.io/techdata.

ADVARSEL:
Ikke stryk, ikke tørrens, ikke autoklaver, ikke bruk blekemiddel, 
ikke bruk alkaliske vaskemidler, ikke bruk alkohol eller 
alkoholbaserte produkter. Ikke bløtlegg produktet i eller med 
noen væske. Unngå kontakt med varme overflater eller 
langvarig direkte eksponering for varmt sollys, unngå kontakt 
med skarpe gjenstander. Det er viktig å ikke modifisere eller 
endre produktet, da dette kan påvirke ytelsen til 
strålebeskyttelsen og gjøre garantien ugyldig. Ikke demonter, 
kutt eller pulveriser produktet.

AVHENDING OG REPARASJON
Avhending av dette produktet skal følge lokale, statlige og 
føderale eller internasjonale forskrifter der det er aktuelt. For 
reparasjoner eller modifikasjoner, vennligst kontakt din 
representant eller Texray direkte. 

SERTIFIKAT
MindPeace følger (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, Annex II). 
EC-Type CE (0598) og UKCA (0120)-undersøkelse godkjent.
MindPeace er FDA-registrert.

YTTERLIGERE INFORMASJON
For US Limited Warranty og andre tekniske data, vennligst 
besøk Texrays nettsted: www.texray.io/techdata

BEŽNÉ POUŽITIE
Pomôcka MindPeace je osobný ochranný prostriedok (OOP) 
určený na zníženie vystavenia rozptýlenému ionizujúcemu 
röntgenovému žiareniu v tyroidálnej, krčnej a spodnej 
kraniálnej oblasti používateľa počas rádiologických vyšetrení 
alebo chirurgických zákrokov.

VAROVANIE:
Tento výrobok sa nesmie používať v nukleárnej medicíne a 
podobných aplikáciách, pretože uvedená ekvivalencia olova je 
neplatná pri použití väčšiny podmienok gama žiarenia. Je 
dôležité vyhnúť sa priamemu vystaveniu lúčom v ktoromkoľvek 
okamihu. Spoločnosť Texray nemôže spotrebiteľa upozorniť na 
všetky možné nebezpečenstvá spojené s používaním výrobku a 
spotrebiteľ musí pri používaní výrobku používať svoj zdravý 
rozum a dobrý úsudok.

Príklad vnútorných štítkov:
Na chrániči štítnej žľazy sú uvedené 
tieto informácie: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mmPb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Kde:
1) TYP VÝROBKU
2) EKVIVALENT OLOVA
3) Rozsah NAPÄTIA RÖNTGENKY
4) HUSTOTA OBLASTI
5) Platná norma

Symbol „Rx only“ znamená, že federálne zákony USA obmedzujú 
predaj a objednávanie tejto pomôcky výhradne lekárom. Výrobok 
nie je vyrobený z prírodného kaučukového latexu.

ÚČINNOSŤ RADIAČNEJ OCHRANY
Účinnosť výrobkov MindPeace sa meria podľa normy IEC 
61331-3:2014 pri napätí 60-150 kV s použitím geometrie úzkeho 
zväzku a je certifikovaná v rámci povolenej výrobnej tolerancie +/-7 %.

ODPORÚČANIA A OBMEDZENIA TÝKAJÚCE SA POUŽÍVANIA
Nižšie uvedené odporúčania sú všeobecné a môžu podliehať 
miestnym predpisom. V prípade pochybností o správnom 
používaní alebo hodnotách ochrany odevu sa poraďte s 
klinickým fyzikom alebo rádiológom.

INDIVIDUÁLNE PRISPÔSOBENIE A VEĽKOSŤ
Pomôcka MindPeace sa dodáva v štyroch veľkostiach. 
Neoptimálna veľkosť môže viesť k nedostatočnému pokrytiu tela a 
nepohodliu. Pomôcka MindPeace sa umiestňuje do sterilnej 
bariéry. Pre miestne odporúčania kontaktujte miestny úrad pre 
hygienu. Pred použitím sterilného obväzu aplikujte pomôcku 
MindPeace oboma rukami okolo krku tak, aby upevňovacie 
zariadenie bolo otvorené. Skontrolujte, či spodná časť pomôcky 
MindPeace smeruje nadol. Nastavte upevňovacie zariadenie tak, 
aby výrobok pevne a pohodlne priliehal ku krku.

STAROSTLIVOSŤ, ÚDRŽBA A KONTROLA
Záruka na výrobok je 1 rok od dátumu zakúpenia. Výrobok 
odporúčame skladovať a používať pri teplote nižšej ako 35 °C a 
maximálnej relatívnej vlhkosti 85 %. Na čistenie používajte utierku 
navlhčenú v roztoku vlažnej vody s čistiacim prostriedkom. Ak 
chcete zdravotnícku pomôcku dezinfikovať, odporúčame použiť 
kvartérnu amóniovú zlúčeninu. Neotierajte silno to isté miesto, 

pretože sa tým môže zničiť tkanina a nesmie sa vykonávať. Výrobok 
odporúčame pravidelne kontrolovať, a to najmenej raz ročne. Pri 
kontrole sa riaďte miestnymi usmerneniami. Ak dôjde k poškodeniu 
výrobku, vymeňte ho. Ďalšie odporúčania týkajúce sa starostlivosti 
nájdete na stránke https://texray.io/techdata.

VAROVANIE:
Výrobok nežehlite, nečistite chemicky, neautoklávujte, 
nepoužívajte bielidlá, nepoužívajte alkalické pracie prostriedky, 
nepoužívajte alkohol ani výrobky na báze alkoholu. Výrobok 
nenamáčajte do žiadnej kvapaliny. Zabráňte kontaktu výrobku 
s horúcimi povrchmi alebo dlhodobému priamemu pôsobeniu 
horúceho slnečného svetla na výrobok, ako aj kontaktu 
výrobku s ostrými predmetmi. Je dôležité, aby ste výrobok 
neupravovali ani na ňom nevykonávali žiadne zmeny, pretože 
to môže mať vplyv na jeho radiačnú ochranu a zrušiť platnosť 
záruky. Výrobok nerozoberajte, nerozrezávajte ani nedrvte.

LIKVIDÁCIA A OPRAVA
Pri likvidácii výrobku sa riaďte miestnymi, vnútroštátnymi, 
prípadne federálnymi alebo medzinárodnými predpismi. Viac 
informácií o oprave alebo úprave výrobku vám poskytne 
zástupca alebo priamo spoločnosť Texray. 

CERTIFIKÁTY
Pomôcka MindPeace spĺňa požiadavky nariadenia (EÚ) 
2016/425 (bod 3.9.2.2 prílohy II). Výrobok bol schválený v 
súlade s typovou skúškou ES (0598) a UKCA (0120). 
Pomôcka MindPeace je zaregistrovaná FDA.

ĎALŠIE INFORMÁCIE
Obmedzenú záruku pre USA a ďalšie technické údaje nájdete 
na webovej stránke spoločnosti Texray: 
www.texray.io/techdata.

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
MindPeace е лично предпазно средство (PPE), предназначено 
да намали излагането на йонизиращо разсеяно рентгеново 
лъчение за щитовидната жлеза, шията и долната част на 
черепа на потребител, присъстващ по време на радиологични 
изследвания или хирургични интервенции.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
Този продукт не трябва да се използва за ядрена 
медицина и подобни, тъй като посоченият еквивалент 
на оловото е невалиден при използването на повечето 
условия на гама лъчение. Важно е да избягвате 
директно излагане на лъчи по всяко време. Не е 
възможно Texray да предупреди потребителя за всяка 
възможна опасност, свързана с употребата на продукта, 
и потребителят трябва да използва собствения си здрав 
разум и добра преценка, когато използва продукта.

Примери за вътрешен етикет:
Етикетът на яката на 
щитовидната жлеза гласи: 
Texray MindPeace1) 0,35 mm Pb 
eq2)/60-150 kV3), 6,2 kgsm4). IEC 
61331-3:20145). Където:
1) ТИП ПРОДУКТ,
2) ОЛОВЕН ЕКВИВАЛЕНТ;
3) диапазон на 
НАПРЕЖЕНИЕТО НА 
РЕНТГЕНОВАТА ТРЪБА;
4) ПЛЪТНОСТ НА ПЛОЩТА;
5) Приложим стандарт.

„Само Rx“ гласи, че федералният закон в Съединените щати 
ограничава това изделие да се продава от или по нареждане на 
лекар на този пазар. Не е направено от естествен каучуков 
латекс.

ЕФЕКТИВНОСТ НА РАДИАЦИОННАТА ЗАЩИТА
Ефективността на продуктите MindPeace се измерва 
съгласно IEC 61331-3:2014 при 60-150 kV с помощта на 
модифицирана геометрия на широк лъч и е сертифициран за 
съответствие в рамките на разрешен +/- 7% производствен 
толеранс.

ПРЕПОРЪКИ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Дадените по-долу препоръки са общи и могат да бъдат
предмет на местния закон. Ако се съмнявате относно 
правилната употреба или стойностите за защитното 
облекло, консултирайте се с вашия лекар от болницата 
или рентгенолог.

ПЕРСОНАЛНО ПРИЛЯГАНЕ И РАЗМЕР
Моделите MindPeace се предлагат в четири различни 
размера. Неоптималният размер може да доведе до 
неадекватно покритие на тялото и дискомфорт. 
MindPeace се поставя в рамките на стерилната бариера. 
Свържете се с местния отдел по хигиена за местни 
препоръки. Преди стерилна превръзка, поставете 
MindPeace около врата с отворено приспособление за 
закрепване, като използвате и двете си ръце. Моля, 
проверете дали долната част на MindPeace е обърната 
надолу. Регулирайте приспособлението за закопчаване, 
така че продуктът да е стегнат и удобен около врата.

ГРИЖА, ПОДДРЪЖКА И ИНСПЕКЦИЯ
ГГаранцията на продукта е 1 година от датата на закупуване. 
Препоръчително съхранение и употреба под 35 °C и 85 % RH. 
За почистване, избършете с ръка с влажна кърпа и с хладка 
вода и препарат. За дезинфекция се препоръчва да 
използвате кватернерно амониево съединение. Не търкайте 
усилено на едно и също място, тъй като това може да 
унищожи материята и не трябва да е прави. Препоръчва се 
редовна проверка на продукта, поне веднъж годишно, като 
местните указания трябва да се спазват. При повреда, 
продуктът се заменя. Допълнителни препоръки за 
поддръжка могат да бъдат намерени на адрес 
https://texray.io/techdata.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
Не гладете, не подлагайте на химическо чистене, не 
поставяйте в парен стерилизатор, не използвайте 
белина, не използвайте алкални перилни препарати, не 
използвайте алкохол или продукти на основата на 
алкохол. Не накисвайте продукта с каквато и да е 
течност. Избягвайте контакт с горещи повърхности или 
дълго пряко излагане на гореща слънчева светлина, 
избягвайте контакт с остри предмети. Важно е да не 
модифицирате или променяте продукта, тъй като това 
може да повлияе на неговата защита от радиация и да 
анулира гаранцията. Не разглобявайте, не режете или 
не пръскайте продукта с пулверизатор.

SIHTOTSTARVE
MindPeace on isikukaitsevahend, mis on loodud ioniseeriva 
hajuva röntgenkiirguse vähendamiseks radioloogiliste 
uuringute või kirurgiliste protseduuride ajal kasutaja 
kilpnäärme, kaela ja alumises kraniaalses piirkonnas.

HOIATUS:
Seda toodet ei tohi kasutada nukleaarmeditsiinis ja sarnastes 
valdkondades, kuna enamikus gammakiirguse kasutamise 
tingimustes muutub märgitud plii ekvivalent kehtetuks. Oluline 
on vältida mistahes hetkel otsest kokkupuudet kiirega. Texrayl ei 
ole võimalik hoiatada tarbijat kõigi võimalike toote kasutamisega 
seotud ohtude eest ja tarbija peab toote kasutamisel lähtuma 
enda kainest mõistusest ja analüüsivõimest.

Sisemise etiketi näidis:
Kilpnäärmekaeluse etiketi 
tähised: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
kus:
1) TOOTE TÜÜP,
2) PLII EKVIVALENT,
3) RÖNTGENTORU PINGE 
vahemik,
4) PIIRKONNA TIHEDUS,
5) kohalduv standard.

„Rx only“ näitab, et USA föderaalseaduse järgi võib seda 
seadet sealsel turul müüa vaid arst või arsti retsepti alusel. Ei 
ole valmistatud looduslikust kummilateksist.

KIIRGUSKAITSE TÕHUSUS
MindPeace’i toodete tõhusus on mõõdetud vastavalt 
standardile IEC 61331-3:2014 kilovoltaaži 60-150 kV juures 
kasutades kitsa kimbu geomeetriat ja see on sertifitseeritud 
lubatud +/- 7%-lise tootmistolerantsiga.

SOOVITUSED JA KASUTUSPIIRANGUD
Allpool toodud soovitused on üldised ja neile võivad kohanduda 
kohalikud seadused. Kui kahtlete õiges kasutamises või vahendi 

kaitseväärtustes, konsulteerige oma haigla füüsiku või 
radioloogiga.

SOBIVUS JA SUURUSED
MindPeace toodet on olemas neljas suuruses. Mitteoptimaalse 
suuruse valik võib põhjustada ebamugavust ja keha 
ebaadekvaatset katmist. MindPeace’i tuleks kasutada seespool 
steriilset barjääri. Kohalike soovituste saamiseks võtke ühendust 
kohaliku hügieeniosakonnaga. Enne steriilsete riiete 
selgapanekut pange mõlemat kätt kasutades avatud kinnisega 
MindPeace ümber kaela. Palun kontrollige, et MindPeace’i 
alumine osa on suunatud allapoole. Reguleerige kinnist nii, et 
toode oleks tihedalt ja mugavalt ümber kaela.

HOOLDUS JA KONTROLL
Tootel on ostukuupäevast alates 1-aastane garantii. Soovitav 
on hoiustada ja kasutada temperatuuril alla 35 °C ning 
suhtelisel õhuniiskusel 85%. Puhastamiseks pühkige käsitsi 
niiske lapiga, kasutades leiget vett ja detergenti. Desinfitseer-
imiseks on soovitav kasutada kvaternaarset 
ammooniumühendit. Ärge hõõruge ühte ja sama kohta, kuna 
see võib kangast rikkuda ja seda ei saa enam kasutada. 
Soovitav on toodet regulaarselt vähemalt kord aastas 
kontrollida ja järgida kohalikke eeskirju. Kui toode on 
kahjustatud, tuleks see välja vahetada. Lisateabe saamiseks 
hoolduse kohta vaadake https://texray.io/techdata.

HOIATUS:
Ärge toodet triikige ega autoklaavige, ärge tehke sellele 
keemilist puhastust ega kasutage sellel leeliselisi 
puhastusvahendeid, alkoholi või alkoholipõhiseid tooteid. 
Ärge leotage toodet ühegi vedelikuga. Vältige toote 
kokkupuudet kuumade pindadega, teravate esemetega või 
pikaaegset kokkupuudet kuuma päikesevalgusega. Toodet 
ei tohi muuta ega ringi teha, sest see võib mõjutada selle 
kiirguskaitse tõhusust ning muuta garantii kehtetuks. Ärge 
lõigake toodet lahti ega pulveriseerige seda.

UTILISEERIMINE JA PARANDAMINE
Selle toote utiliseerimisel tuleb järgida kohalikke, riiklikke ja 
föderaalseid või rahvusvahelisi eeskirju, kui see on 
asjakohane. Parandamiseks ja muudatuste tegemiseks võtke 
ühendust kohaliku esindajaga või otse Texrayga. 

SERTIFIKAADID
MindPeace järgib määrust (EL) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, Lisa II). 
EL-tüübivastavuse CE-märgis (0598) ja UKCA (0120) 
ekspertiisi heakskiit. 
MindPeace on registreeritud FDA-s.

LISATEAVE
FUS Limited Warranty ja muude tehniliste andmete jaoks 
külastage palun Texray kodulehte aadressil:
www.texray.io/techdata

TÜÜP NIMETUS MUDELI 
NUMBER

PLII EKVIVALENT
 [mmPb]

OLEMASOLEVAD 
SUURUSED

Kilpnäärme 
kaitsja

MindPeace esi- 
ja külgmise klapiga

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

PORTUGUÊS

TIPO NOME NÚMERO DO 
MODELO

EQUIVALÊNCIA DE 
CHUMBO [mmPb eq]

TAMANHOS 
DISPONÍVEIS

Colar de 
tireóide

MindPeace com 
aba frontal 
e lateral

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

USO PREVISTO
MindPeace é um Equipamento de Proteção Individual (EPI), 
projetado para reduzir a exposição a raios X ionizantes 
espalhados para a tireoide, pescoço e região craniana inferior de 
um usuário presente durante exames radiológicos ou 
intervenções cirúrgicas.

AVISO:
Este produto não deve ser usado para Medicina Nuclear e 
similares, pois a equivalência de chumbo declarada é 
invalidada pelo uso da maioria das condições de radiação 
gama. É importante evitar a exposição direta ao feixe durante 
qualquer momento. Não é possível à Texray alertar o 
consumidor sobre todos os perigos possíveis relacionados 
com o uso do produto, e o consumidor deve ter bom senso e 
boa capacidade crítica ao utilizar o produto.

Exemplos de etiqueta interna:

Consta na etiqueta do colar da 
tireoide o seguinte: 
Texray MindPeace1) 0,35 mm Pb 
eq2)/60-150 kV3), 6,2 kgsm4).  
IEC 61331-3:20145). Onde:
1) TIPO DE PRODUTO, 
2) EQUIVALENTE DE CHUMBO; 
3) Faixa de TENSÃO DO TUBO 
DE RAIOS X; 
4) DENSIDADE DE ÁREA; 
5) Norma aplicável.

"Somente Rx" significa que a lei federal dos Estados Unidos 
restringe a venda deste dispositivo por ou sob ordem de um 
médico nesse mercado. Não fabricado com látex de borracha 
natural.

DESEMPENHO DA PROTEÇÃO CONTRA RADIAÇÃO
O desempenho do MindPeace é medido conforme IEC 
61331-3:2014 a 60-150 kV usando Geometria de Feixe Largo 
Modificada e é certificado para estar em conformidade com 
uma tolerância de fabricação permitida de +/- 7%.

RECOMENDAÇÕES E LIMITAÇÕES DE USO
As recomendações abaixo são gerais e podem estar sujeitas 
à legislação local. Em caso de dúvida sobre o uso adequado 
ou os valores de proteção da vestimenta, consulte um 
médico ou radiologista do hospital.

AJUSTE E TAMANHO PERSONALIZADOS
Os modelos do MindPeace vêm em quatro tamanhos 
diferentes. Um tamanho não ideal pode causar cobertura 
corporal inadequada e desconforto. O MindPeace deve ser 
colocado dentro da barreira estéril. Consulte o Departamen-
to de Saúde local para obter as recomendações locais.  
Antes do paramentação estéril, coloque o MindPeace ao 

redor do pescoço com o dispositivo de fixação aberto, 
usando as duas mãos. Verifique se a parte inferior do 
MindPeace está voltada para baixo. Ajuste o dispositivo de 
fixação para que o produto fique justo e confortável em 
volta do pescoço.

CUIDADOS, MANUTENÇÃO E INSPEÇÃO
A garantia do produto é de 1 ano a partir da data de 
compra. Temperatura e teor de humidade relativa 
recomendados para armazenagem e uso: abaixo de 35 °C e 
85% HR. Para limpeza, usar um pano humedecido com 
água morna e detergente. Para desinfeção, recomenda-se 
usar um composto quaternário de amónio. Não esfregar 
com força no mesmo local, pois isso pode estragar o tecido 
e não deve ser feito. Recomenda-se a inspeção regular do 
produto, pelo menos anualmente, e devem ser seguidas as 
diretrizes locais. Se o produto estiver danificado, deve ser 
substituído. Outras recomendações de cuidados podem ser 
encontradas em https://texray.io/techdata.

AVISO:
Não passar a ferro, não lavar a seco, não autoclavar, não 
usar alvejante, não usar detergentes alcalinos, não usar 
álcool nem produtos à base de álcool. Não mergulhar o 
produto em líquidos. Evitar o contacto com superfícies 
quentes ou a exposição direta prolongada à luz solar 
quente e evitar o contacto com objetos pontiagudos. É 
importante não modificar ou alterar o produto, pois isso 
pode afetar o seu desempenho da proteção contra 
radiação e invalidar a garantia. Não desmontar, não cortar 
nem pulverizar o produto.

DESCARTE E REPARO
O descarte deste produto deve seguir as regulamentações 
locais, estaduais e federais ou internacionais, quando aplicável. 
Para reparos ou modificações, entre em contato diretamente 
com seu representante ou com a Texray. 

CERTIFICADOS
O MindPeace cumpre o regulamento (UE) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, 
Anexo II). Aprovado no Exame CE de Tipo CE (0598) e UKCA 
(0120). O MindPeace está registrado na FDA.

INFORMAÇÕES ADICIONAIS
Para obter informações sobre Garantia Limitada nos EUA e 
outros dados técnicos, acesse o site da Texray pelo link: 
www.texray.io/techdata

TIPO NOME NÚMERO DO 
MODELO

EQUIVALÊNCIA DE 
CHUMBO [mmPb eq]

TAMANHOS 
DISPONÍVEIS

Colar da 
tireoide 

MindPeace com 
aba frontal e lateral

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

ČEŠTINA

TYP NÁZEV ČÍSLO MODELU EKVIVALENTNÍ 
HODNOTA OLOVA [mmPb]

DOSTUPNÉ 
VELIKOSTI

Límce štítné MindPeace s 
přední a boční 
klapkou

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

FUNKCE RADIAČNÍ OCHRANY
Funkce produktů MindPeace je měřena podle normy IEC 
61331-3:2014 při napětí 60-150 kV s použitím modifikované 
geometrie širokého paprsku; je certifikována jako vyhovující v 
rámci povolené výrobní tolerance +/-7 %.

DOPORUČENÍ A OMEZENÍ PROVOZU
Níže uvedená doporučení jsou obecná a mohou podléhat 
místním zákonným předpisům. V případě pochybností o 
správném použití nebo parametrech ochranného oděvu se 
poraďte s nemocničním fyzikem nebo radiologem.

OSOBNÍ ÚPRAVY A VELIKOST
Modely MindPeace se dodávají ve čtyřech různých velikostech. 
Neoptimální velikost může vést k nedostatečnému pokrytí a 
nepohodlí. Modely MindPeace se umisťují do sterilní bariéry. Pro 
místní doporučení se obraťte na místní hygienické oddělení. Před 
oblékáním sterilního oděvu přiložte MindPeace kolem krku 
pomocí otevřeného upevňovacího zařízení; k této činnosti 
používejte obě ruce. Zkontrolujte, zda spodní část MindPeace 
směřuje dolů. Upravte upevňovací zařízení tak, aby byl produkt 
těsně a pohodlně usazen kolem krku.

PÉČE, ÚDRŽBA A KONTROLA
Záruka na produkt je  1 rok od data zakoupení. Doporučené 
skladování a používání při teplotě do 35°C a relativní vlhkosti 
vzduchu do 85 %. Pro vyčištění otřete povrch ručně vlhkým 
hadříkem s vlažnou vodou a saponátem. Pro dezinfekci se 
doporučuje použít kvartérní amoniovou sloučeninu. Netřete na 
stejném místě příliš silně, protože by to mohlo poškodit látku; 
nemělo by se to takto provádět.  Doporučují se pravidelné 
kontroly produktu alespoň jednou ročně; přitom je třeba 
dodržovat místní pokyny. V případě poškození je třeba produkt 
vyměnit. Další doporučení ohledně péče naleznete na 
https://texray.io/techdata.

VÝSTRAHA:
Niet strijken, niet chemisch reinigen, niet autoclaveren, 
geen bleekmiddel gebruiken, geen alkalische reinigingsmid-
delen gebruiken, geen alcohol of producten op alcoholbasis 
gebruiken. Het product niet laten weken in vloeistof. 
Vermijd contact met hete oppervlakken of langdurige 
directe blootstelling aan heet zonlicht en vermijd contact 
met scherpe voorwerpen. Het is belangrijk om het product 
niet aan te passen of te veranderen, aangezien dit de 
functionaliteit van de stralingsbescherming kan 
beïnvloeden en de garantie ongeldig maken. Het product 
niet demonteren, snijden of verpulveren.

LIKVIDACE A OPRAVY
Likvidace tohoto produktu se musí řídit místními, státními a 
případně federálními nebo mezinárodními předpisy. V případě 
oprav nebo úprav se obraťte na svého zástupce nebo přímo na 
společnost Texray. 

CERTIFIKÁTY
Produkt MindPeace se řídí směrnicí (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, 
Příloha II). Schváleno typovou zkouškou CE (0598) a UKCA 
(0120). Produkt MindPeace je registrován u FDA.

DALŠÍ INFORMACE
Omezenou záruku pro USA a další technické údaje naleznete 
na webových stránkách společnosti Texray, odkaz: 
www.texray.io/techdata.

dół. Wyregulować urządzenie mocujące tak, aby produkt leżał 
wygodnie wokół szyi, ściśle do niej przylegając.

PIELĘGNACJA, KONSERWACJA I KONTROLA
Produkt jest objęty gwarancją przez 1 rok od daty zakupu. 
Zalecane warunki jego przechowywania i użytkowania to 
temperatura poniżej 35°C i wilgotność względna 85%.  
Produkt należy czyścić, przecierając go wilgotną szmatką 
zmoczoną w letniej wodzie z detergentem. W celu 
dezynfekcji zaleca się użycie czwartorzędowego związku 
amoniowego. Produktu nie należy zbyt intensywnie pocierać 
w jednym miejscu, ponieważ może dojść do uszkodzenia 
materiału i nie należy tego robić.  Zaleca się regularnie, ale nie 
rzadziej niż raz do roku, kontrolować stan produktu i 
postępować zgodnie z obowiązującymi wytycznymi. W razie 
uszkodzenia produkt należy wymienić. Dalsze zalecenia 
dotyczące pielęgnacji można znaleźć na stronie https://tex-
ray.io/techdata.

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Nie prasować, nie czyścić chemicznie, nie sterylizować w 
autoklawie, nie stosować wybielaczy, nie stosować alkalicznych 
środków czyszczących, nie stosować alkoholu ani produktów 
na bazie alkoholu. Nie moczyć produktu w żadnej cieczy. 
Unikać kontaktu z gorącymi powierzchniami oraz długotrwałej 
bezpośredniej ekspozycji na mocne światło słoneczne, unikać 
kontaktu z ostrymi przedmiotami. Nie należy przerabiać 
produktu ani wprowadzać do niego zmian, ponieważ może to 
wpłynąć na skuteczność ochrony przed promieniowaniem i 
spowodować unieważnienie gwarancji. Nie należy 
rozmontowywać, przecinać ani rozdrabniać produktu.

UTYLIZACJA I NAPRAWA
Utylizacja tego produktu powinna przebiegać zgodnie z lokalnymi, 
stanowymi i federalnymi lub międzynarodowymi przepisami. W 
razie potrzeby napraw lub przeróbek należy skontaktować się 
bezpośrednio z firmą Texray lub z jej przedstawicielem. 

CERTYFIKATY
Produkt MindPeace jest zgodny z rozporządzeniem (UE) 
2016/425 (3.9.2.2, załącznik II). Produkt posiada certyfikaty 
badań typu WE (0598) i UKCA (0120). Produkt MindPeace jest 
zarejestrowany przez FDA.

DODATKOWE INFORMACJE
Informacje na temat ograniczonej gwarancji na terenie USA 
oraz inne dane techniczne można znaleźć na stronie: 
www.texray.io/techdata

upotreba kvaternog amonijeva spoja. Nemojte snažno trljati na 
jednom mjestu jer se time može oštetiti tkanina i stoga se taj 
postupak ne preporučuje. Preporučuje se redovna provjera 
proizvoda, barem ručna, i slijedit će se lokalne upute. Ako je oštećen, 
proizvod će se zamijeniti. Dodatne preporuke za održavanje mogu 
se pronaći na https://texray.io/techdata.

UPOZORENJE:
Nemojte peglati, sušiti u sušilici, nemojte koristiti autoklav, 
izbjeljivač, alkalne deterdžente, alkohol ni proizvode na bazi 
alkohola. Nemojte uranjati proizvod ni u koju tekućinu. 
Izbjegavajte kontakt s vrućim površinama ili dugo izravno 
izlaganje vrućem sunčevom svjetlu, izbjegavajte kontakt s 
oštrim predmetima. Važno je da se proizvod ne modificira ni 
mijenja jer to može utjecati na njegovu učinkovitost zaštite od 
zračenja i garanciju učiniti nevažećom. Proizvod nemojte 
rastavljati, rezati ni drobiti.

ODLAGANJE I POPRAVAK
Odlaganje proizvoda izvršit će se prema lokalnim, državnim, saveznim 
ili međunarodnim propisima, gdje je primjenjivo. Za popravke ili 
izmjene obratite se svom predstavniku ili izravno tvrtki Texray.

CERTIFIKATI
MindPeace sukladan je s Uredbom (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, 
Prilog II.). Odobreno temeljem ispitivanja EC-Type CE (0598) i 
UKCA (0120). MindPeace je registriran pri FDA-i.

DODATNE INFORMACIJE
Za ograničeno jamstvo u SAD-u i druge tehničke podatke 
posjetite poveznicu na internetskoj stranici tvrtke Texray: 
www.texray.io/techdata

PORTUGUÊS BRASILEIRO

TYPE NAAM MODELNUMMER LOOD-EQUIVALENTIE
[mmPb]

BESCHIKBARE 
MATEN

Schildklierkraag MindPeace met 
flap aan de voor- 
en zijkant

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

VARNING:
Denna produkt ska inte användas för nukleärmedicin eller 
liknande eftersom den angivna blyekvivalensen upphävs av 
de flesta typer av gammastrålningar. Det är viktigt att alltid 
undvika direkt kontakt med strålkällan. Det är inte möjligt för 
Texray att varna användaren om varje möjlig tillfälle relaterad 
till produkten och användaren måste använda sitt sunda 
förnuft och goda omdöme vid användning av produkten.

Exempel på märkning i produkten:

På sköldkörtelskyddets ettikett 
står det: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Som innebär:
1) PRODUKTTYP,
2) BLYEKVIVALENS,
3) RÖNTGENRÖRETS 
SPÄNNINGSINTERVALL,
4) OMRÅDESDENSITET,
5) Tillämplig standard.

“Rx only” innebär att USA:s federala lagar begränsar denna 
enhet från att säljas av eller på ordination av en läkare på den 
amerikanska marknaden. Inte gjord av naturligt gummilatex.

STRÅLSKYDDSPRESTANDA
MindPeace produkter prestanda mäts i enlighet med IEC 
61331-3:2014 vid 60-150 kV som använder modiferad bred-
strålande geometri och är certifierad att vara inom en tillåten +/- 
7 % tillverkningstolerans.

REKOMMENDATIONER OCH 
ANVÄNDNINGSBEGRÄNSNINGAR
Rekommendationerna som ges är generella och kan omfattas av lokal 
lag. Om du tvekar på korrekt användning eller något skyddsvärde ska 
du kontakta ditt sjukhusfysiker eller radiolog.

PERSONLIG PASSFORM OCH STORLEK
MindPeace-modeller finns i fyra olika storlekar. Icke-optimal 
storlek kan leda till otillräckligt kroppsskydd och obehag. 
MindPeace ska placeras inom den sterila barriären. Kontakta den 
lokala hygienavdelningen för lokala rekommendationer. Före sterilt 
påklädnad, fäst MindPeace runt halsen med den öppna 
fästanordning med båda händerna. Kontrollera att den nedre delen 
av MindPeace är vänd nedåt. Justera fästanordningen så att 
produkten sitter tätt och bekvämt runt halsen.

SKÖTSEL, UNDERHÅLL OCH INSPEKTION
Garantin för produkten är 1 år från inköpsdatum. Rekommenderad 
förvaring och användning är under 35 °C och 85 % relativt 
luftfuktighet.För rengöring, torka för hand med en fuktig trasa med 
ljummet vatten och rengöringsmedel. För desinfektion 
rekommenderas att man använder en kvartär ammoniumförening. 
Gnugga inte hårt på samma ställe, eftersom detta kan förstöra 
tyget och därför inte får utföras. Regelbunden inspektion, 
åtminstone årligen, rekommenderas och lokala riktlinjer ska följas. 
Om produkten skadas ska den bytas ut. Ytterligare 
rekommendationer om skötsel finns på https://texray.io/techdata.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ И РЕМОНТ
Изхвърлянето на този продукт трябва да следва местните, 
щатските и федералните или международните 
разпоредби, където е приложимо. За ремонти или 
промени, моля, свържете се с вашия представител или 
директно с Texray. 

СЕРТИФИКАТИ
MindPeace е в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 
(3.9.2.2, Приложение II). 
EC-тип CE (0598) и UKCA (0120) Одобрен преглед. 
MindPeace е регистриран от FDA.

ДОПЪЛНИТЕЛНА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
За ограничена гаранция за САЩ и други технически 
данни, моля, посетете връзката към уебсайта на Texray: 
www.texray.io/techdata

INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL
Si desea obtener información sobre la garantía limitada en EE. 
UU. y otros datos técnicos, visite el sitio web de Texray: 
www.texray.io/techdata

ELDEN ÇIKARMA VE ONARIM
Bu ürünün elden çıkarılması, uygulanabildiğinde yerel, eyalet ve 
federal ya da uluslararası düzenlemelere uygun olmalıdır. Onarım 
veya değişiklikler için lütfen temsilcinizle veya doğrudan Texray ile 
iletişime geçin.  

SERTİFİKALAR
MindPeace (AB) 2016/425'i (3.9.2.2, Ek II) uygular. 
EC Tipi CE (0598) ve UKCA (0120) İnceleme onaylandı. 
MindPeace FDA'ya kayıtlıdır.

EK BİLGİLER
ABD Sınırlı Garantisi ve diğer teknik veriler için lütfen Texray 
web sitesi bağlantısını ziyaret edin: www.texray.io/techdata
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TIPAS PAVADINIMAS MODELIO 
NUMERIS

ŠVINO EKVIVALENTAS
[mmPb]

GALIMI 
DYDŽIAI

Skydliaukės 
apykaklė

„MindPeace“ su 
priekiniu ir šoniniu 
atvartu

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

URI PANGALAN NUMERO NG 
MODELO

KATUMBAS NA 
LEAD [mmPb eq]

AVAILABLE 
NA LAKI

Kwelyo ng 
thyroid

MindPeace na may
flap sa harap 
at gilid ng mukha

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

JENIS NAMA NOMOR MODEL KESETARAAN 
TIMBAL [mmPb eq]

UKURAN YANG 
TERSEDIA

Kerah tiroid MindPeace 
dengan penutup 
depan dan samping

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

TIPS NOSAUKUMS MODEĻA 
NUMURS

SVINA EKVIVALENCE 
[mmPb]

PIEEJAMIE 
IZMĒRI

Vairogdziedzera 
aizsarga

MindPeace ar 
priekšējo un 
sānu atloku

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

PAREDZĒTAIS LIETOJUMS
MindPeace ir individuālais aizsardzības līdzeklis (IAL), kas 
paredzēts, lai samazinātu jonizējošo izkliedēto rentgenstaru 
iedarbību uz vairogdziedzeri, kaklu un apakšējo galvaskausa 
zonu lietotājam radioloģiskās izmeklēšanas vai ķirurģiskas 
iejaukšanās laikā.

BRĪDINĀJUMS!
Šo izstrādājumu nedrīkst izmantot kodolmedicīnai un 
tamlīdzīgiem nolūkiem, jo norādītā svinaekvivalence ir 
nederīga lielākajā daļā gamma starojuma apstākļu. 
Jebkurā brīdī ir svarīgi izvairīties no tiešas staru 
iedarbības. Texray nav iespējams brīdināt patērētāju par 
visām iespējamām briesmām, kas saistītas ar 
izstrādājuma lietošanu, un patērētājam, lietojot 
izstrādājumu, ir jāizmanto veselais saprāts un laba 
spriestspēja.

Iekšējās etiķetes piemēri:
Uz vairogdziedzera aizsarga 
etiķetes ir teikts: Texray 
MindPeace1) 0,35 mm Pb 
eq2)/60-150 kV3), 6,2 kgsm4). 
IEC 61331-3:20145). Kur:
1) IZSTRĀDĀJUMA VEIDS,
2) SVINA EKVIVALENCE;
3) RENTGENSTARU LAMPAS 
SPRIEGUMA diapazons;
4) PLATĪBAS BLĪVUMS;
5) Piemērojamais standarts.

“Rx only” norāda, ka Amerikas Savienoto Valstu federālie tiesību 
akti nosaka, ka tirgū šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai ārsts vai pēc ārsta 
norādījuma. Nav izgatavots no dabiskā kaučuka lateksa.

RADIĀCIJAS AIZSARDZĪBAS DARBĪBA
MindPeace izstrādājumu veiktspēja tiek mērīta saskaņā ar IEC 
61331-3:2014 pie 60-150 kV, izmantojot modificētu plato 
staru ģeometriju, un izstrādājums ir sertificēts kā atbilstošs 
atļautajai +/- 7% ražošanas pielaidei.

LIETOŠANAS IETEIKUMI UN IEROBEŽOJUMI
Tālāk sniegtie ieteikumi ir visparīgi, un uz tiem var 
attiekties vietējie likumi. Ja šaubāties par pareizu lietošanu 
vai apģērba aizsardzības vērtībām, konsultējieties ar 
slimnīcas fiziķi vai radiologu.

INDIVIDUĀLĀ PIELĀGOŠANA UN IZMĒRI
MindPeace modeļiem ir četri dažādi izmēri. Neatbilstošs 
izmērs var izraisīt nepietiekamu ķermeņa pārklājumu un 
diskomfortu. MindPeace jānovieto sterilā barjerā. Lai saņemtu 
vietējos ieteikumus, sazinieties ar vietējo higiēnas 
nodaļu.Pirms sterilas pārsiešanas uzklājiet MindPeace ap 
kaklu ar atvērtu stiprināšanas ierīci, izmantojot abas rokas. 
Lūdzu, pārbaudiet, vai MindPeace apakšējā daļa ir vērsta uz 
leju. Noregulējiet stiprināšanas ierīci tā, lai izstrādājums būtu 
ciešs un ērts ap kaklu.

APKOPE, UZTURĒŠANA UN PĀRBAUDE
Izstrādājuma garantija ir 1 gads no pirkuma datuma. 

Ieteicamā uzglabāšana un lietošana zem 35 °C un 85% 
relatīvā mitrumā. Lai notīrītu, izmantojiet roku ar mitru drānu, 
samitriniet remdenā ūdenī un mazgāšanas līdzeklī. Lai 
dezinficētu, ieteicams izmantot četraizvietotā amonija 
savienojumu. Neberzējiet vienā un tajā pašā vietā pārāk 
stipri, jo tas var sabojāt materiālu un to nav vajadzības darīt.  
Ieteicams regulāri pārbaudīt izstrādājumu vismaz reizi gadā, 
un ir jāievēro vietējās pamatnostādnes. Ja produkts ir bojāts, 
tas ir jānomaina. Papildu ieteikumi saistībā ar aprūpi ir 
atrodami tīmekļa vietnē https://texray.io/techdata.

BRĪDINĀJUMS!
Negludiniet, netīriet ķīmiski, neautoklavējiet, neizmantojiet 
balinātājus, nelietojiet sārmainus mazgāšanas līdzekļus, 
neizmantojiet spirtu vai spirtu saturošus izstrādājumus. 
Nemērcējiet izstrādājumu jebkādā šķidrumā. Izvairieties no 
saskares ar karstām virsmām vai ilgstošas tiešas karstas 
saules gaismas iedarbības, izvairieties no saskares ar asiem 
priekšmetiem. Ir svarīgi izstrādājumu nepārveidot un 
nemainīt, jo tas var ietekmēt radiācijas aizsardzību un 
padarīt garantiju spēkā neesošu. Neizjauciet, negrieziet vai 
nesasmalciniet izstrādājumu.

ATBRĪVOŠANĀS UN REMONTS
Atbrīvojoties no šī izstrādājuma, attiecīgā gadījumā jāievēro 
vietējie, valsts un federālie vai starptautiskie noteikumi. Lai veiktu 
remontu vai izmaiņas, lūdzu, sazinieties tieši ar pārstāvi vai Texray.

SERTIFIKĀTI
MindPeace atbilst Regulai (ES) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2., II pielikums). 
EK tipa CE (0598) un UKCA (0120) pārbaudē apstiprināta.
MindPeace ir reģistrēta FDA.

PAPILDU INFORMĀCIJA
Lai iegūtu ASV ierobežoto garantiju un citus tehniskos datus, 
lūdzu, apmeklējiet Texray tīmekļa vietnes saiti:
www.texray.io/techdata

NAUDOJIMO PASKIRTIS
MindPeace asmeninė apsaugos priemonė (AAP), skirta sumažinti 
jonizuojančiųjų išsklaidytų rentgeno spindulių apšvitą naudotojo 
skydliaukės, kaklo ir apatinėje kaukolės srityje atliekant 
radiologinius tyrimus ar chirurgines intervencijas.

ĮSPĖJIMAS
Ši priemonė negali būti naudojama branduolinės medicinos 
ir panašiose srityse, nes esant daugumai gama spinduliuotės 
sąlygų, nurodytas švino ekvivalentiškumas negalioja. Svarbu 
visą laiką vengti tiesioginio spindulių poveikio. „Texray“ 
negali įspėti naudotojo apie visus galimus pavojus, susijusius 
su šios priemonės eksploatacija, ir priemonę naudojantis 
asmuo turi vadovautis sveiku protu ir sveika nuovoka.

Vidinės etiketės pavyzdžiai:
Skydliaukės apykaklės etiketėje 
nurodyta: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Kur:
1) PRODUKTO TIPAS,
2) ŠVINO EKVIVALENTAS;
3) RENTGENO VAMZDŽIO 
ĮTAMPOS diapazonas;
4) PLOTO TANKIS;
5) Taikomas standartas.

Rx only“ nurodo, kad pagal JAV federalinius įstatymus šioje rinkoje 
šis prietaisas gali būti parduodamas arba paskiriamas tik gydytojo. 
Pagaminta ne iš natūralaus kaučiuko latekso.

RADIACINĖS SAUGOS VEIKSMINGUMAS
„MindPeace“ priemonių eksploatacinės savybės vertinamos 
pagal IEC 61331-3:2014, esant 60-150 kV įtampai bei naudojant 
modifikuotą plačiojo spindulio geometriją (angl. Modified Broad 
Beam Geometry) ir patvirtinta, kad jos atitinka leistinąjį +/– 7 % 
gamintojo nuokrypį.

REKOMENDACIJOS IR NAUDOJIMO APRIBOJIMAI
Toliau pateiktos rekomendacijos yra bendrojo pobūdžio ir gali 
būti taikomos pagal vietos teisės aktus. Jei abejojate dėl 
tinkamo naudojimo ar drabužių apsaugos rodiklių, kreipkitės
į ligoninėje dirbantį fiziką arba radiologą.

ASMENINIS PRITAIKYMAS IR DYDIS
Galite rinktis iš keturių skirtingų priemonės „MindPeace“ 
dydžių. Dėl netinkamo dydžio gali būti nepakankamai 
padengtas kūnas ir atsirasti diskomfortas. Priemonė 
„MindPeace“ turi būti laikoma sterilioje aplinkoje. Dėl vietinių 
rekomendacijų kreipkitės į vietos higienos skyrių. Prieš 
dėdami sterilų tvarstį, abiem rankomis ir naudodami atvirą 
apykaklės užsegimo įtaisą apvyniokite „MindPeace“ aplink 
kaklą. Įsitikinkite, kad apatinė „MindPeace“ dalis nukreipta 
žemyn. Sureguliuokite užsegimo įtaisą taip, kad priemonė 
būtų tvirtai ir patogiai prigludusi prie kaklo.

PRIEŽIŪRA, TECHNINĖ PRIEŽIŪRA IR PATIKRA
Priemonei suteikiama 1 metų garantija nuo įsigijimo datos. 
Rekomenduojama laikyti ir eksploatuoti aplinkoje, kurios 
temperatūra yra žemesnė nei 35 °C ir santykinė oro drėgmė yra 85 
%. Valymui naudokite drungnu vandeniu ir plovikliu sudrėkintą 
šluostę. Dezinfekavimui rekomenduojama naudoti ketvirtinį 
amonio junginį. Stipriai netrinkite tos pačios vietos, nes tai gali 
sugadinti audinį, todėl to daryti negalima.  Rekomenduojama 
reguliariai, ne rečiau kaip kartą per metus, tikrinti priemonę ir 
laikytis vietos taisyklių. Priemonę sugadinus, ji turi būti pakeista. 
Tolesnes su priežiūra susijusias rekomendacijas rasite adresu 
https://texray.io/techdata.

ĮSPĖJIMAS:
Nelyginkite, chemiškai nevalykite, neapdorokite autoklave, 
nenaudokite baliklių, šarminių ploviklių ir alkoholio ar iš 
alkoholio pagamintų produktų. Nemirkykite gaminio bet 
kokiame skystyje. Venkite sąlyčio su karštais paviršiais ir 
aštriais daiktais arba ilgo tiesioginio karštų saulės spindulių 
poveikio. Svarbu nemodifikuoti ir nekeisti priemonės, nes tai 
gali turėti įtakos jos radiacinės saugos veiksmingumui ir 
panaikinti jos garantiją. Priemonės neišardykite, 
nepjaustykite ir nesmulkinkite.

UTILIZAVIMAS IR REMONTAS
Ši priemonė turi būti utilizuojama laikantis vietos, valstijų ir 
federalinių arba tarptautinių taisyklių, jei jos taikomos. Dėl remonto 
ar modifikavimo kreipkitės į savo atstovą arba tiesiogiai į „Texray“.  

SERTIFIKATAI
„MindPeace“ atitinka ES reglamentą 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, II priedas). 
Sėkmingai atlikti EB tipo CE (0598) ir UKCA tipo (0120) tyrimai.
„MindPeace“ registruota FDA.

PAPILDOMA INFORMACIJA
JAV ribotą garantiją ir kitus techninius duomenis rasite 
„Texray“ interneto svetainėje: www.texray.io/techdata

SRPSKI

TIP NAZIV BROJ MODELA EKVIVALENTNOST 
OLOVA [mmPb]

DOSTUPNE 
VELIČINE

Zaštitu 
štitnjače

MindPeace s 
prednjim i 
bočnim preklopom

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

TIPUL NUMELE NUMĂRUL 
MODELULUI

ECHIVALENTUL ÎN 
PLUMB [mmPb]

MĂRIMI 
DISPONIBILE

Gulerului 
pentru tiroidă 

MindPeace cu 
clapete de față 
frontală și laterală

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

UTILIZAREA CONFORM DESTINAȚIEI
MindPeace este un Echipament individual de protecție (PPE), 
destinat reducerii expunerii la razele X dispersate pentru zona 
tiroidei, gâtului și craniană inferioară a unui utilizator prezent în 
timpul examinărilor radiologice sau intervențiilor chirurgicale.

AVERTIZARE:
Nu este permisă utilizarea produsului pentru medicina 
nucleară, deoarece echivalentul în plumb declarat este anulat 
la utilizarea majorității condițiilor de radiație gama. Este 
important să evitați expunerea la fasciculul direct în orice 
punct. Nu este posibil pentru Texray să avertizeze 
consumatorul în privința oricărui pericol posibil legat de 
utilizarea produsului și consumatorul trebuie să folosească 
propriul bun-simț și judecata când folosește produsul.

Exemple de etichetă interioară:
Eticheta gulerului pentru tiroidă 
declară: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Unde:
1) TIP PRODUS,
2) ECHIVALENT PLUMB;
3) Domeniul de TENSIUNE TUB 
RAZE X;
4) DENSITATEA PE SUPRAFAȚĂ;
5) Standard aplicabil.

„Rx only” (numai Rx) declară că Legea federală în Statele Unite 
restricționează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv numai de către un medic 
sau la ordinul unui medic în acea piață. Nu este fabricat cu latex din 
cauciuc natural.

PERFORMANȚA DE PROTECȚIE LA RADIAȚIE
Performanța produselor MindPeace este măsurată conform IEC 
61331-3:2014 la 60-150 kV prin utilizarea Geometriei cu fascicul 
larg modificat  și este certificată ca fiind în conformitate cu o 
toleranță de fabricație admisă de +/- 7%.

RECOMANDĂRI ȘI LIMITĂRI DE UTILIZARE
Recomandările de mai jos sunt generale și pot fi supuse la 
reglementări locale. Dacă aveți nesiguranțe privind utilizarea 
corespunzătoare sau valorile de protecție a îmbrăcăminții, 
consultați  medicul sau radiologul spitalului dumneavoastră.

POTRIVIRE INDIVIDUALĂ ȘI MĂRIMI
Modelele MindPeace se livrează în patru mărimi diferite. O mărime 
care nu este optimă poate duce la acoperire necorespunzătoare a 
corpului și disconfort. MindPeace trebuie amplasat în cadrul barierei 
sterile. Luați legătura cu Departamentul local de igienă pentru 
recomandări locale. Înainte de îmbrăcămintea sterilă, aplicați 
MindPeace în jurul gâtului cu dispozitivul de fixare deschis, utilizând 
ambele mâini. Verificați ca partea inferioară a dispozitivului 
MindPeace să fie orientată în jos. Ajustați dispozitivul de fixare astfel 
încât produsul să fie strâns și confortabil  în jurul gâtului.

ÎNGRIJIRE, ÎNTREȚINERE ȘI INSPECȚIE
Garanția produsului este 1 an de la data cumpărării. Se 
recomandă depozitarea și utilizarea sub 35°C și 85% RH. 
Pentru curățare îl ștergeți cu mâna cu o lavetă umedă cu apă 

călduță și detergent. Pentru dezinfectare se recomandă utilizarea 
unui compus de amoniu cuaternar. Nu frecați intens în același loc, 
deoarece se poate deteriora țesătura și nu mai poate fi utilizată.  Se 
recomandă examinarea regulată a produsului, cel puțin anual, cu 
respectarea directivelor locale. Dacă este deteriorat, produsul 
trebuie înlocuit. Alte recomandări de îngrijire găsiți la 
https://texray.io/techdata.

AVERTIZARE:
Nu călcați, nu curățați chimic, nu autoclavați, nu utilizați 
înălbitor, nu utilizați detergenți alcali, nu utilizați alcool sau 
produse pe bază de alcool. Nu înmuiați produsul în niciun 
lichid. Evitați contactul cu suprafețele fierbinți sau 
expunerea directă de durată la lumina solară, evitați 
contactul cu obiectele ascuțite. Este important să nu 
modificați sau schimbați produsul, deoarece aceasta 
afectează performanța lui de protecție la radiații și anulează 
garanția. Nu dezasamblați, tăiați sau pulverizați produsul.

EVACUARE LA DEȘEURI ȘI REPARARE
Evacuarea la deșeuri a acestui produs trebuie să respecte 
reglementările locale, de stat și federale sau internaționale atunci 
când sunt aplicabile. Pentru reparații sau modificări, vă rugăm să 
luați legătura cu reprezentantul pentru dumneavoastră sau direct 
cu Texray.  

CERTIFICATE
MindPeace urmează (UE) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, Anexa II). 
CE-Type CE (0598) și UKCA (0120) Examinare aprobată.
MindPeace este înregistrat FDA.

INFORMAȚII SUPLIMENTARE
Pentru garanția US Limited Warranty și alte date tehnice vă 
rugăm să vizitați linkul website: www.texray.io/techdata

NAMENSKA UPOTREBA
MindPeace je lična zaštitna oprema (engl. Personal Protective 
Equipment, PPE) dizajnirana za smanjenje izloženosti jonizujućim 
rasejanim rendgenskim zracima za štitnjaču, vrat i donji dio lobanje 
korisnika koji je prisutan tokom radioloških pregleda ili hirurških zahvata.

UPOZORENJE:
Ovaj proizvod ne bi se trebao koristiti u nuklearnoj medicini i 
slično, jer je navedena ekvivalencija olova poništena upotrebom 
većine uslova gama zračenja. Važno je izbjegavati izravno 
izlaganje zrakama u bilo kojem trenutku. Texray ne može 
upozoriti potrošača na sve moguće opasnosti povezane s 
upotrebom proizvoda, zato potrošač mora koristiti zdrav razum i 
dobru procenu kada koristi proizvod.

Primjer unutrašnje oznake:
Oznaka ovratnika za zaštitu 
štitnjače navodi: 
Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 6,2 
kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). Gde:
1) VRSTA PROIZVODA,
2) EKVIVALENTNOST OLOVA,
3) RASPON NAPONA RTG CEVI,
4) GUSTINA PODRUČJA,
5) primenjivi standard.

„Rx only” označava da savezni zakon u Sjedinjenim Državama 
ograničava prodaju ovog uređaja samo od strane lekara ili po nalogu 
lekara na ovom tržištu. Nije izrađen od prirodnog gumenog lateksa.

ZAŠTITA OD ZRAČENJA
Učinkovitost proizvoda MindPeace merena je prema IEC 
61331-3:2014 na 60-150 kV pomoću modifikovane geometrije 
širokog snopa i sertifikovana je unutar dopuštenih +/- 7% 
proizvodne tolerancije.

PREPORUKE I OGRANIČENJA UPOTREBE
Navedene preporuke su opšte i mogu se primeniti prema 
lokalnom zakonu. Ako sumnjate u pravilnu upotrebu ili 
zaštitnu vrednost odeće, obratite se svom bolničkom fizičaru 
ili radiologu.

LIČNA MERA I VELIČINA
MindPeace modeli dolaze u četiri različite veličine. 
Neoptimalna veličina može uzrokovati neadekvatnu 
pokrivenost tela i nelagodu. MindPeace treba staviti unutar 
sterilne barijere. Obratite se lokalnom odseku za higijenu za 
lokalne preporuke. Pre sterilnog povijanja, nanesite 
MindPeace oko vrata koristeći obe ruke s otvorenim 
zatvaračem. Proverite je li donji deo proizvoda MindPeace 
okrenut licem prema dole. Namestite napravu za 
pričvršćivanje tako da je proizvod tesan i udoban oko vrata.

NEGA, ODRŽAVANJE I PREGLED
Garancija na proizvod je 1 godinu od datuma kupovine. 
Preporučeno skladištenje i korištenje je ispod 35 °C i 85 % 
RV. Za čišćenje, obrišite ručno vlažnom krpom s mlakom 
vodom i deterdžentom. Za dezinfekciju se preporučuje 
korišćenje kvaternarnog jedinjenja amonijuma. Nemojte jako 
trljati na istom mestu jer to može uništiti tkaninu i ne sme se 
izvoditi. Preporučuje se redovna provera proizvoda, najmanje 
jednom godišnje, te se moraju pridržavati lokalnih smernica. 
Ako je oštećen, proizvod se mora zameniti. Preporuke za 
dodatnu negu možete pronaći na https://texray.io/techdata. 

UPOZORENJE:
Nemojte peglati, hemijski čistiti, autoklavirati, izbeljivati, 
koristiti alkalne deterdžente, alkohol ili proizvode na bazi 
alkohola. Nemojte natapati proizvod bilo kakvom tečnošću. 
Izbegavajte kontakt s vrućim površinama ili dugo direktno 
izlaganje vrućem sunčevom svetlu, izbegavajte kontakt s oštrim 
predmetima. Važno je ne modifikovati ili menjati proizvod jer to 
može uticati na njegovu zaštitu od zračenja i poništiti garancija. 
Nemojte rastavljati, rezati ili drobiti proizvod.

ODLAGANJE I POPRAVKA
Odložite ovaj proizvod u skladu s lokalnim, državnim i saveznim 
ili međunarodnim propisima, gdje je to primenjivo. Za popravke 
ili izmene kontaktirajte svog predstavnika ili direktno Texray.  

SERTIFIKATI
MindPeace prati (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, Dodatak II). EC tip CE (0598) 
i UKCA (0120) odobren pregled. MindPeace je registriran kod FDA.

DODATNE INFORMACIJE
Za ograničenu garanciju u Sjedinjenim Državama i druge 
tehničke podatke posetite vezu na web-mesto Texray: 
www.texray.io/techdata

УКРАЇНСЬКА

ҚАЗАҚ

TIP IME KODA 
NAROČILA

EKVIVALENTNA 
DOZA SVINCA[mmPb]

RAZPOLOŽLJIVE 
VELIKOSTI

Zaščitnik 
ščitnice

Izdelek MindPeace
s sprednjo in 
stransko zaščito

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

PREDVIDENA UPORABA
MindPeace je osebna varovalna oprema (OVO), zasnovana za 
zmanjšanje izpostavljenosti ionizirajočim razpršenim rentgenskim 
žarkom za ščitnico, vrat in spodnjo lobanjsko območje uporabnika, 
ki je prisoten med radiološkimi pregledi ali kirurškimi posegi.

OPOZORILO:
Ni primerno za likanje, kemično čiščenje, avtoklaviranje, uporabo 
belila, alkalne detergente, alkohol ali izdelke na osnovi alkohola. 
Ne namakajte pripomočka v tekočino. Izogibajte se stiku z 
vročimi površinami ali dolgi neposredni izpostavljenosti vroči 
sončni svetlobi, izogibajte se stiku z ostrimi predmeti. 
Pomembno je, da izdelka ne prilagajate ali spreminjate, saj lahko 
to vpliva na njegovo učinkovitost zaščite pred sevanjem in 
razveljavi garancijo. Izdelka ne poskušajte razstaviti, rezati ali 
uničevati.

ODSTRANJEVANJE IN POPRAVILO
Ta izdelek odstranite v skladu z lokalnimi, državnimi in zveznimi 
ali mednarodnimi predpisi, kjer je primerno. Za popravila ali 
spremembe se obrnite neposredno na svojega predstavnika ali 
podjetje Texray. 

POTRDILA
MindPeace upošteva uredbo (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, Priloga II). 
Odobreno s strani ES-pregleda tipa CE (0598) in UKCA-pregleda 
(0120). Izdelek MindPeace je registriran pri FDA.

DODATNE INFORMACIJE
Za omejeno garancijo v ZDA in druge tehnične podatke obiščite 
spletno stran podjetja Texray: www.texray.io/techdata

РУССКИЙ

SLOVENŠČINA

OPOZORILO:
Ta izdelek se ne sme uporabljati za nuklearno medicino in 
podobno, saj je navedena ekvivalentna doza svinca nična 
zaradi uporabe večine pogojev gama sevanja. Pomembno je, 
da se v katerikoli fazi izogibate neposredni izpostavljenosti 
žarku. Texray ne more potrošnika opozoriti na vse morebitne 
nevarnosti, povezane z uporabo izdelka, zato mora potrošnik 
pri uporabi izdelka uporabiti zdrav razum in dobro presojo.

Primeri notranje nalepke:

Nalepka na zaščiti za ščitnico 
navaja: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Kjer:
1) TIP IZDELKA,
2) EKVIVALENTNA DOZA SVINCA,
3) območje NAPETOSTI 
RENTGENTSKE CEVI,
4) GOSTOTA OBMOČJA,
5) Veljavni standardi.

»Rx only« navaja, da zvezna zakonodaja v Združenih državah 
omejuje prodajo vsadka s strani ali po naročilu zdravnika na tem 
trgu. Ni izdelano iz lateksa iz naravnega kavčuka.

UČINKOVITOST ZAŠČITE PRED SEVANJEM
Učinkovitost izdelkov MindPeace je izmerjena v skladu z IEC 
61331-3:2014 pri 60-150 kV z uporabo modificirane geometrije 
širokega žarka in je v skladu z dovoljeno +/- 7 % proizvodno 
toleranco.

PRIPOROČILA IN OMEJITVE UPORABE
Spodnja priporočila so splošna in so lahko predmet lokalnih 
predpisov. Če dvomite o pravilni uporabi ali zaščitni vrednosti 
oblačil, se posvetujte s svojim medicinskim fizikom ali radiologom.

OSEBNO PRILEGANJE IN VELIKOST
Modeli MindPeace so na voljo v štirih različnih velikostih. 
Neprimerna velikost lahko privede do neustrezne pokritosti telesa 
in neugodja. Izdelek MindPeace je treba namestiti znotraj sterilne 
pregrade. Za lokalna priporočila se obrnite na lokalni zdravstveni 
inšpektorat. Preden oblečete sterilna oblačila, nadenite izdelek 
MindPeace okoli vratu z odprtim pritrdilnim pripomočkom z 
obema rokama. Preverite, ali je spodnji del izdelka MindPeace 
obrnjen navzdol. Nastavite zapenjanje tako, da se bo izdelek 
udobno in trdno oprijemal vratu.

NEGA, VZDRŽEVANJE IN PREGLED
Garancija na izdelek velja 1 leto od datuma nakupa. 
Priporočeno shranjevanje in uporaba pri temperaturi do 35 
°C in 85 % relativne vlažnosti. Izdelek obrišite z vlažno krpo z 
mlačno vodo in detergentom. Za dezinfekcijo se priporoča 
uporaba kvartarne amonijeve spojine. Ne drgnite močno na 
istem mestu, saj lahko to poškoduje tkanino.  Priporočljivo je 
redno pregledovati izdelek, vsaj enkrat letno, ter upoštevati 
lokalne smernice. Če je izdelek poškodovan, ga je treba 
zamenjati. Dodatna priporočila za nego so na voljo na 
https://texray.io/techdata

你好，这是繁体中文。

TIẾNG VIỆT

日本語
使用目的
MindPeaceは、放射線検査や外科手術の際の甲状腺、頸部、頭
蓋底部への電離放射線被ばくを低減するために設計された
個人防護具（PPE）です。

警告：
本製品の規定されている鉛等量は、ほとんどのガンマ線照
射条件下での使用で無効となるため、核医学および類似の
用途には使用しないでください。
いかなる場合も、光線が直接当たらないよう十分に気を付
けてください。
製品の使用に関連し起こりうるすべての危険について、
Texrayから利用者に警告することは不可能です。利用者は
自らの常識と良識をもって製品を使用してください。

内側のラベルの例：

甲状腺カラーのラベル表記：
Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4).。IEC 61331-3:20145)。
1) 製品タイプ
2) 鉛等量
3) X線管電圧
4) 面積密度
5) 適用規格

「Rx only 」とは、米国連邦法により、本装置が医師または医師の
指示により、その市場においてのみ販売されるように制限され
ていることを示すものです。
天然ゴムラテックスは使用していません。

放射線防護性能
MindPeaceの性能は、修正ブロードビームジオメトリーを使用
して、IEC 61331-3:2014に従って60～150 kVで測定され、製造
公差の±7%の許容範囲内で適合が証明されます。

使用上の推奨事項および制限
以下の推奨事項は一般的なものであり、各地域の法令に従う
場合があります。適切な使用方法や衣服の保護価値について
疑問がある場合は、病院の医学物理学者または放射線科医に
ご相談ください。

サイズ
MindPeaceは4種類のサイズからお選びいただけます。
最適なサイズでないと、体を十分にカバーできず、不快感が
生じることがあります。
MindPeaceは無菌状態で装着してください。推奨事項につい
ては、各地域の衛生局に問い合わせてください。"
滅菌ドレッシングをする前に、両手でMindPeaceの両端を持
ち、前頭部に合わせます。MindPeaceの下部が下向きになって
いることを確認してください。ファスナー部を調整し、緩みやき
つさがない適切な状態で装着してください。

手入れ、保守、点検
製品の保証期間は購入日から1年間です。
35℃、85％RH以下での保管と使用を推奨。  
クリーニングを行う際は、ぬるま湯と洗剤を含ませた湿らせた
布で手拭きしてください。消毒には、第4級アンモニウム化合
物の使用を推奨します。生地が傷む恐れがあるため、同じ箇
所を力を入れてこすらないでください。 少なくとも年1回の定
期点検が推奨されます。また、各地域のガイドラインに従って
ください。破損した場合は、製品を交換してください。お手入れ
の推奨事項の詳細はhttps://texray.io/techdataでご確認くだ
さい。

警告：
アイロン、ドライクリーニング、オートクレーブは行わないで
ください。漂白剤、アルカリ性洗剤、アルコールまたはアルコ
ール系製品の使用は避けてください。製品を液体に浸さな
いでください。高温表面との接触や、直射日光に長時間さら
すこと、鋭利なものとの接触は避けてください。製品を改造
または変更すると、放射線防護性能に影響を及ぼし、保証が
無効になる可能性があるため、製品の改造または変更しな
いでください。製品を分解したり、切断したり、破壊したりし
ないでください。

型 名称 モデル番号 鉛等量 [mmPb eq］ 利用可能なサイズ

甲状腺カラー 前後フラップ付き
MindPeace

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

한국인

사용목적
MindPeace는방사선검사또는수술시갑상선, 목, 두개골
아래부위에대한전리방사선노출을줄이기위해고안된
개인보호장비(PPE)입니다.

경고:
본 제품은 대부분의 감마 방사선 조건 하에서 명시된
연당성이 무효화되므로 핵의학 및 이와 유사한 용도로
사용해서는안됩니다. 어떠한경우에도빔에직접노출되지
않도록 하는 것이 중요합니다. Texray는 제품 사용과
관련하여 발생할 수 있는 위험에 대해 모두 소비자에게
경고할 수 없으며 소비자는 제품 사용 시 본인의 상식에
따라현명하게판단해야합니다.

내부라벨의예시:

갑상선칼라라벨에기재된
내용: Texray MindPeace1)

0.35mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
위치:
1) 제품유형,
2) 연당량;
3) X선관전압범위;
4) 면적밀도;
5) 관련표준.

"Rx only" (처방전용)" 는미국연방법에의거해해당시장에서
의사가 또는 의사의 지시에 따라 본 장치를 판매하도록
제한하고있음을의미합니다. 천연고무라텍스로
제작되지않았습니다.

방사선보호성능
MindPeace 제품의 성능은 IEC 61331-3:2014에 의거해, 
수정된 넓은 빔 형상을 활용하여 60-150 kV에서
측정되었으며 허용된 +/-7% 제조 허용 오차 범위 내에서
적합함을인증받았습니다.

권장사항및사용제한사항
아래에 제시된 권장 사항은 일반적인 사항이며 이는 현지
법규에따라달라질수있습니다. 적절한사용방법이나의류
보호수치가확실하지않은경우병원소속물리전문가또는
영상의학과전문의에게문의하십시오.

맞춤착용및사이즈
MindPeace 모델은 네 가지 사이즈로 제공됩니다. 최적의
사이즈가 아닌 경우 몸을 충분히 감싸지 못할 수 있으며
불편할 수 있습니다. MindPeace는 멸균 장벽 내에 배치해야
합니다. 현지권장사항은현지위생관할당국에
문의하십시오. 멸균 드레싱을 하기 전에 양손을 사용하여
열린 고정 장치로 목 주위에 MindPeace를 고정하십시오. 
MindPeace의 아랫 부분이 아래를 향하고 있는지
확인하십시오. 제품이 목에 단단하고 편안하게 밀착되도록
고정장치를조절하십시오.

관리, 유지보수, 점검
제품 보증 기간은 구입일로부터 1년입니다. 35°C, 85% 
상대 습도(RH) 이하에서 보관하고 사용할 것을 
권장합니다. 세척은 미온수에 적시고 세제를 묻힌 젖은 천을 
사용하여 손으로 닦습니다. 4기암모늄 화합물 사용하여 
소독하는 것을 권장합니다. 원단이 상할 수 있으므로 같은 
부위를 심하게 문지르지 마십시오. 1년에 한 번 이상 제품을 
정기적으로 점검할 것을 권장하며 이 때 현지 지침을 따라야 
합니다. 손상된 경우 제품을 교체해야 합니다. 추가 관리 
권장 사항은 https://texray.io/techdata에서 확인할 수 
있습니다.

경고:
다림질, 드라이클리닝, 증가 고압 멸균을 수행하거나 
표백제, 알칼리성 세제, 알코올 또는 알코올 성분 제품을 
사용하지 마십시오. 제품을 액체에 담그지 마십시오. 
고온의 표면에 접촉하거나 뜨거운 햇빛에 장시간 직접 
노출되지 않도록 하고 날카로운 물체와의 접촉을 
피하십시오. 제품을 개조하거나 변경하면 방사선 보호 
성능이 영향을 받게 되며 보증이 무효화될 수 있으므로 
제품을 개조하거나 변경하지 않는 것이 중요합니다. 
제품을 분해하거나 자르거나 분쇄하지 마십시오.

폐기및수리
본제품의폐기는해당되는경우현지, 주, 연방, 국제규정을
따라야 합니다. 수리 또는 개조에 대해서는 대리점이나
Texray에직접문의하십시오. 

인증
MindPeace는 (EU) 2016/425(3.9.2.2, 부록 II)를준수합니다. 
EC-유형 CE(0598) 및 UKCA(0120) 검사승인을받았습니다.
MindPeace는 FDA에등록되어있습니다.

추가정보
미국내제한적보증및기타기술데이터는 Texray 웹사이트
링크(www.texray.io/techdata)를방문하여확인하십시오.

유형 품명 모델번호 연당량
[mmPb eq]

제공되는사이즈

한국인 전면및측면플랩이있는
MindPeace

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

हिंदी

इस्तेमाल का उद्देश्य
MindPeace एक व्यक्तिगत सुरक्षा उपकरण (Personal Protective 
Equipment, PPE) है, जिसे रेडियोलॉजिकल जाँचों या सर्जिकल हस्तक्षेप
के दौरान मौजूद यूज़र के थायरॉयड, गर्दन और निचले क्रेनिअल एरिया मंे
आयोनाइज़िंग स्कैटर्ड एक्स-रे के जोखिम को कम करने के लिए डिज़ाइन
किया गया है।

चेतावनी:
इस प्रोडक्ट का इस्तेमाल परमाणु चिकित्सा और समान के लिए नहीं
किया जाना चाहिए क्योंकि ज़्यादातर गामा रेडिएशन स्थितियों के
इस्तेमाल से कथित लेड की समतुल्यता अमान्य हो जाती है। किसी भी
पॉइंट पर सीधे किरण के संपर्क से बचना ज़रूरी है। Texray के लिए
उपभोक्ता को प्रोडक्ट के इस्तेमाल से संबंधित हर संभावित खतरे के बारे
मंे चेतावनी देना मुमकिन नहीं है और उपभोक्ता को प्रोडक्ट का इस्तेमाल
करते समय अपने खुद के सामान्य ज्ञान और अच्छे निर्णय का इस्तेमाल
करना चाहिए।

अंदर के लेबल के उदाहरण:
थायराइड कॉलर लेबल पर ये लिखा है: 
Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). 
IEC 61331-3:20145). कहाँ:
1) प्रोडक्ट का टाइप,
2) लेड समतुल्य;
3) एक्स-रे ट्यूब वोल्टेज रंेज;
4) क्षेत्र घनत्व;
5) लागू मानक।

"केवल Rx" बताता है कि संयुक्त राज्य अमेरिका मंे संघीय कानून इस उपकरण
को उस मार्केट मंे किसी फ़िज़िशियन द्वारा या उसके आदेश पर बेचने पर
प्रतिबंध लगाता है। नेचुरल रबर लेटेक्स से नहीं बनाया गया।

रेडिएशन प्रोटेक्शन परफ़ॉर्मंेस
MindPeace प्रोडक्ट्स का परफ़ॉर्मंेस IEC 61331-3:2014 के अनुसार
मॉडिफ़ाइड ब्रॉड बीम ज्योमेट्री (Modified Broad Beam Geometry) 
का इस्तेमाल करके 60-150 kV पर मापा जाता है और इसे अनुमत +/- 7% 
विनिर्माण सहनशीलता के अनुपालन मंे प्रमाणित किया जाता है।

इस्तेमाल के लिए सुझाव एवं सीमाएँ
नीचे दिए गए सुझाव सामान्य हंै और स्थानीय वैधानिकता के अधीन भी को
सकते हंै। अगर उचित इस्तेमाल या परिधान सुरक्षा मूल्यों के बारे मंे संदेह
हो, तो अपने अस्पताल के भौतिक विज्ञानी या रेडियोलॉजिस्ट से परामर्श
करंे।

पर्सनल फ़िट और साइज़िंग
MindPeace के मॉडल चार अलग-अलग साइज़ों मंे आते हंै। नॉन-ऑप्टिमल
साइज़ से नामुनासिब बॉडी कवरेज और असुविधा हो सकती है। MindPeace 
को स्टेराइल बैरियर के अंदर रखा जाना चाहिए। स्थानीय सुझावों के लिए
स्थानीय स्वच्छता विभाग से संपर्क करंे। स्टेराइल ड्रेसिंग से पहले, दोनों
हाथों का इस्तेमाल करके खुले फ़ास्टनिंग डिवाइस के साथ गर्दन के चारों
ओर MindPeace लगाएँ। कृपया चेक कर लंे कि MindPeace का निचला
हिस्सा नीचे की ओर है। फ़ास्टनिंग डिवाइस को एडजस्ट करंे ताकि प्रोडक्ट
गले के चारों ओर ठीक से कस जाए और आरामदायक हो।

देखभाल, रखरखाव और निरीक्षण
प्रोडक्ट की वारंटी  खरीद की तारीख से 1 साल है। सुझाया गया स्टोरेज 
और इस्तेमाल 35°C और 85% RH से नीचे है। सफ़ाई के लिए, गुनगुने 
पानी और साबुन से गीले कपडे़ से हाथ से पोंछ लंे। विसंक्रमण के लिए, 
क्वाटरनेरी अमोनियम यौगिक का उपयोग करने की सिफारिश की जाती है। 
एक ही जगह पर जोर से रगड़ने से कपड़ा खराब हो सकता है और ऐसा नहीं 
किया जाना चाहिए।  प्रोडक्ट के नियमित निरीक्षण, कम से कम सालाना, 
का सुझाव दिया जाता है और स्थानीय दिशानिर्देशों का पालन किया जाना 
चाहिए। अगर टूटा या खराब हो, तो प्रोडक्ट को बदल दिया जाएगा। आगे 
की देखभाल संबंधी सिफारिशंे https://texray.io/techdata पर पाई जा 
सकती हंै।

चेतावनी:
इस्त्री न करंे, ड्राई-क्लीन न करंे, आटोक्लेव न करंे, ब्लीच का इस्तेमाल 
न करंे, क्षार डिटर्जंेट का इस्तेमाल न करंे, अल्कोहल या अल्कोहल बेस्ड 
प्रोडक्ट्स का इस्तेमाल न करंे। उत्पाद को किसी भी तरल पदार्थ मंे न 
भिगोएं। गर्म सतहों के संपर्क से बचंे या तेज़ धूप के लंबे समय तक सीधे 
संपर्क मंे रहने से बचंे, तेज़ वस्तुओं के संपर्क से बचंे। ये ज़रूरी है कि 
प्रोडक्ट को सुधारा या बदला न जाए क्योंकि इससे इसके रेडिएशन 
प्रोटेक्शन परफ़ॉर्मंेस पर असर पड़ सकता है और वारंटी अमान्य हो 
सकती है। प्रोडक्ट के पार्ट्स को अलग-अलग न करंे, उसे काटे या पीसंे 
नहीं।

प्रकार नाम मॉडल नंबर लेड की समतुल्यता
[mmPb eq]

उपलब्ध साइज़ें

थायराइड कॉलर आगे और साइड
फ़ेस वाले फ़्लैप
के साथ MindPeace

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

MELAYU

KEGUNAAN CADANGAN
MindPeace ialah Kelengkapan Perlindungan Diri (PPE), direka 
untuk mengurangkan pendedahan X-ray terserak mengion untuk 
bahagian tiroid, leher dan bawah kranium pengguna yang 
menjalani pemeriksaan radiologi atau intervensi pembedahan.

AMARAN:
Produk ini tidak boleh digunakan untuk Perubatan Nuklear dan 
yang serupa, kerana kesetaraan plumbum yang dinyatakan tidak 
disahkan oleh penggunaan bagi kebanyakan keadaan radiasi 
gama. Penting untuk mengelakkan pendedahan sinaran secara 
terus pada bila-bila masa. Mustahil untuk Texray memberi 
amaran kepada pengguna tentang setiap bahaya yang 
berkemungkinan berkaitan penggunaan produk dan pengguna 
mestilah menggunakan akal budi mereka tersendiri dan 
pertimbangan yang baik semasa menggunakan produk ini.

Contoh label dalam:
Label kolar tiroid menyatakan: 
Texray MindPeace1)

0.35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Yang mana:
1) JENIS PRODUK,
2) SETARA PLUMBUM;
3) JULAT VOLTAN TIUB X-RAY;
4) KETUMPATAN KAWASAN;
5) Standard yang berkenaan.

“Rx only” menyatakan bahawa undang-undang Persekutuan di 
Amerika Syarikat mengehadkan peranti ini untuk dijual oleh atau 
mengikut arahan pakar perubatan dalam pasaran tersebut. Tidak 
dibuat dengan lateks getah semula jadi.

PRESTASI PERLINDUNGAN RADIASI
Prestasi produk MindPeace diukur menurut IEC 61331-3:2014 
pada 60-150 kV menggunakan Geometri Sinaran Lebar Diubah 
Suai dan diperakui mematuhi toleransi pengilangan sebanyak +/- 
7% yang dibenarkan.

CADANGAN DAN BATASAN KEGUNAAN
Cadangan yang diberikan di bawah bersifat umum dan mungkin 
tertakluk pada undang-undang tempatan. Sekiranya anda ragu-ragu 
tentang penggunaan yang sewajarnya atau nilai perlindungan 
pakaian, rujuk pakar perubatan atau ahli radiologi hospital anda.

KESEDANGAN DAN SAIZ DIRI
Model MindPeace didatangi dalam empat saiz yang berbeza. Saiz 
yang tidak optimum boleh menyebabkan kekurangan perlindungan 
tubuh dan ketidakselesaan. MindPeace hendaklah diletakkan dalam 
penghadang steril. Hubungi Jabatan Kebersihan tempatan untuk 
mendapatkan cadangan tempatan. Sebelum dresing steril, pakai 
MindPeace di sekeliling leher dengan peranti kancing terbuka 
menggunakan kedua-dua tangan. Sila pastikan bahagian bawah 
MindPeace menghadap ke bawah. Selaraskan peranti kancing agar 
produk tidak longgar dan selesa di sekeliling leher.

PENJAGAAN, PENYELENGGARAAN DAN PEMERIKSAAN
Waranti produk ialah 1 tahun dari tarikh pembelian. Penyimpanan 
dan penggunaan yang dicadangkan adalah di bawah 35°C dan 85% 
RH. Untuk pembersihan, lap dengan tangan menggunakan kain 
yang dilembapkan dengan air suam bercampur detergen. Untuk 
penyahjangkitan, penggunaan sebatian ammonium kuaterner 
adalah disarankan. Jangan gosok dengan kuat pada tempat yang 
sama kerana cara gosokan ini boleh merosakkan fabrik dan tidak 
sepatutnya dilakukan. Pemeriksaan produk dengan kerap, 
sekurang-kurangnya setiap tahun, adalah disarankan dan garis 
panduan tempatan hendaklah diikuti. Jika rosak, produk hendaklah 
digantikan. Saranan penjagaan lanjut boleh didapati di 
https://texray.io/techdata.

AMARAN:
Jangan menggosok dengan seterika, jangan membasuh kering, 
jangan autoklaf, jangan gunakan peluntur, jangan gunakan 
detergen alkali, jangan gunakan alkohol atau produk berasaskan 
alkohol. Jangan rendam produk dengan sebarang cecair. Elakkan 
daripada bersentuhan dengan permukaan panas atau 
pendedahan terus secara berpanjangan kepada cahaya matahari 
yang panas serta elakkan daripada bersentuhan dengan objek 
tajam. Penting untuk tidak mengubah suai atau menukar produk 
kerana tindakan ini boleh menjejaskan prestasi perlindungan 
radiasi produk dan membatalkan waranti. Jangan buka 
pemasangan, potong atau menghancurkan produk.

PELUPUSAN DAN PEMBAIKAN
Pelupusan produk ini hendaklah mengikut peraturan tempatan, 
negeri dan persekutuan atau antarabangsa, jika berkenaan. Untuk 
pembaikan atau pengubahsuaian, sila hubungi wakil anda atau 
Texray secara langsung.

PERAKUAN
MindPeace mematuhi (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, Lampiran II). 
Lulus Pemeriksaan Jenis EC CE (0598) dan UKCA (0120).
MindPeace berdaftar dengan FDA.

MAKLUMAT TAMBAHAN
Bagi Waranti Terhad AS dan data teknikal lain, sila layari 
pautan laman web Texray: www.texray.io/techdata

JENIS NAMA NOMBOR 
MODEL

SETARA PLUMBUM
[mmPb eq]

SAIZ 
TERSEDIA

Kolar tiroid MindPeace dengan
penutup menghadap 
depan dan sisi

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

แบบไทย
ขอบงใช
MindPeace เปนอปุกรณปองกนัสวนบุคคล (PPE) ทีอ่อกแบบมาเพ่ือลด
การสมัผัสรังสเีอกซเรยกอประจทุีก่ระจายบรเิวณไทรอยด ลําคอ และ
ใตกะโหลกของผูใชในระหวางการตรวจทางรงัสวีทิยาหรือขณะผาตดั

คําเตอืน:
หามใชผลิตภัณฑน้ีกับงานเวชศาสตรนิวเคลียรและที่คลายกัน 
เน่ืองจากคาสมมลูยตะกัว่ทีร่ะบุจะใชการไมไดกบัการใชงานรงัสี
แกมมาสวนใหญ การหลกีเล่ียงการสมัผัสลํารงัสโีดยตรงเปนเร่ือง
สําคัญในทุกจดุ เปนไปไมไดที ่Texray จะสามารถใหคําเตอืนแกผู
บริโภคเกีย่วกบัอันตรายทีเ่ปนไปไดท้ังหมดทีเ่กีย่วของกบัการใช
ผลิตภณัฑ และผูบรโิภคตองใชสามญัสํานึกและวจิารณญาณทีด่ี
ขณะใชงานผลิตภณัฑ

ตวัอยางฉลากภายใน:
ฉลากปลอกคอไทรอยดระบุ: 
Texray MindPeace1)

0.35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
โดยท่ี:
1) ประเภทผลิตภณัฑ
2) สมมูลยตะกัว่
3) คาความตางศักยของหลอด
เอกซเรย
4) ความหนาแนนพ้ืนท่ี
5) มาตรฐานท่ีเกีย่วของ

“Rx   only” หมายความวา รัฐบัญญตัใินสหรัฐอเมรกิาจํากดัใหอปุกรณ
ตองขายเมือ่มีหรือตามคําสัง่จายของแพทยในตลาดน้ันเทาน้ันไมไดผลิต
ดวย ยางธรรมชาติ

ประสทิธภิาพในการปองกนัรงัสี
ประสทิธิภาพของผลิตภณัฑ MindPeace วดัตามมาตรฐาน IEC 
61331-3:2014 ที่ 60-150  kV โดยใชลํารังสกีวางผานการดดัแปลง
และผานการรบัรองวาสอดคลองกบัคาความคลาดเคล่ือนยนิยอมในการ
ผลิต +/- 7% ทีไ่ดรบัอนุญาต

คําแนะนําและขอจํากดัในการใชงาน
คําแนะนําทีใ่หเปนคําแนะนําทัว่ไปและอาจอยูภายใตกฎหมายทองถิน่
หากไมแนใจเกีย่วกบัการใชงานทีถ่กูตองและคาการปกปองของเครือ่ง
แตงกาย โปรดปรกึษาแพทยหรอืนักรงัสใีนโรงพยาบาล

การสวมใสและวดัขนาด
รุน MindPeace มใีหเลือก 4 ขนาด การเลือกใชขนาดทีไ่มเหมาะสม
อาจปกปดรางกายไมเพียงพอและสวมใสไมสบาย MindPeace ตอง
ใสอยูในชัน้กัน้ปลอดเชือ้ ตดิตอแผนกสขุอนามยัเพ่ือขอคําแนะนํา
เฉพาะของพ้ืนที่การหุมดวยผาปลอดเช้ือวางMindPeace รอบคอโดย
เปดอปุกรณรัด ใชสองมอืประคอง โปรดตรวจสอบวาสวนลางของ
MindPeace หันลง ปรับอปุกรณรดัเพ่ือใหผลิตภณัฑแนนหนาและ

สบายอยูรอบคอ
ระยะเวลาการรบัประกนัผลิตภณัฑคือ 1 ปนับจากวนัทีซ่ือ้ อณุหภมูิ
จดัเกบ็และใชงานท่ีแนะนําคอืต่ํากวา 35°C และความชืน้สมัพัทธ 
85% สําหรับการทําความสะอาด ใหใชผาชบุน้ําอุนผสมน้ํายาฟอก
เชด็ดวยมอื สําหรับการฆาเชือ้ แนะนําใหใชสารประกอบแอมโมเนีย
มควอเทอรนาร ีหามถบูรเิวณเดยีวกนัแรงๆ เพราะอาจทําใหเน้ือผา
เสยีหาย และไมควรดําเนินการ ขอแนะนําใหตรวจสอบผลิตภณัฑ
เปนประจําอยางนอยทุกปและปฏบัิตติามแนวทางทองถิน่ หากชํารดุ 
ใหเปล่ียนผลิตภณัฑ สําหรับคําแนะนําในการดแูลรกัษาเพ่ิมเติม 
สามารถดไูดที ่https://texray.io/techdata

คําเตอืน:
หามรดีดวยเตารีด หามอบแหง หามนําไปน่ึงในหมอความดนั หาม
ใชน้ํายาฟอกขาว หามใชสารชะลางท่ีเปนดาง หามใชแอลกอฮอล
หรือผลิตภณัฑชนิดแอลกอฮอล หามแชผลิตภณัฑในของเหลว
ใด  ๆหลีกเล่ียงการสมัผสักบัพ้ืนผิวรอนหรือวางตากแดดรอนโดยตรง
เปนเวลานาน ระวงัอยาใหถกูวัสดแุหลมคม หามดดัแปลงหรอื
เปล่ียนแปลงผลิตภณัฑ เน่ืองจากอาจสงผลกระทบตอประสทิธภิาพ
ในการปองกนัรงัสแีละทําใหการรบัประกนัเปนโมฆะ หามแยกชิน้
สวน ตดั หรือยอยผลิตภณัฑ

การท้ิงและซอมแซม
การท้ิงผลิตภณัฑน้ีตองปฏบัิตติามระเบียบขอบังคับระดบัทองถิน่ รฐั
และสวนกลางหรอืระดบัสากลถามี สําหรบัการซอมแซมหรอืดดัแปลง
โปรดตดิตอตัวแทนหรือตดิตอ Texray โดยตรง

ใบรับรอง
MindPeace ปฏบัิตติามมาตรฐาน (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, ภาค
ผนวก II) ผานการตรวจสอบของ CE ประเภท EC (0598) และ UKCA 
(0120) MindPeace ไดรับการข้ึนทะเบียนกบั FDA

ขอมูลเพิม่เตมิ
หากตองการดขูอมลูการรบัประกนัแบบจํากดัของสหรัฐอเมริกาและ
ขอมูลทางเทคนิคอ่ืนๆ โปรดเขาไปท่ีเวบ็ไซตของ
Texray: www.texray.io/techdata

ประเภท ชื่อ หมายเลขรุ่น สมมูลย์ตะกั่ว
[mmPb eq]

ขนาดที่มีให้เลือก

คอต่อมไทรอยด์ P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XLMindPeace มีแผง
หันไปด้านหน้าและ
ด้านข้าง

TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN
MindPeace merupakan Alat Pelindung Diri (APD) yang 
dirancang untuk mengurangi paparan sinar-X pengion yang 
tersebar pada area tiroid, leher, dan kranial bawah pengguna 
yang hadir selama pemeriksaan radiologi atau intervensi bedah.

PERINGATAN:
Produk ini tidak boleh digunakan untuk tujuan Kedokteran 
Nuklir dan sejenisnya karena kesetaraan timbal yang 
dinyatakan tidak berlaku untuk penggunaan sebagian besar 
kondisi radiasi gamma. Penting untuk menghindari paparan 
sinar langsung pada titik mana pun. Texray tidak bisa 
memperingatkan konsumen tentang setiap kemungkinan 
bahaya yang terkait dengan penggunaan produk dan 
konsumen wajib menggunakan pertimbangan dan penilaian 
yang wajar saat menggunakan produk.

Contoh label bagian dalam:
Tertera pada label kerah tiroid: 
Texray MindPeace1) 

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145).
Di mana:
1) JENIS PRODUK,
2) KESETARAAN TIMBAL;
3) Rentang TEGANGAN 
TABUNG SINAR-X;
4) KEPADATAN AREA;
5) Standar yang berlaku.

"Rx only" menyatakan bahwa undang-undang Federal di 
Amerika Serikat membatasi penjualan perangkat ini oleh atau 
atas perintah dokter di pasar tersebut. Tidak dibuat dengan lateks 
karet alami.

KINERJA PERLINDUNGAN RADIASI
Kinerja produk MindPeace diukur berdasarkan IEC 61331-3:2014 
pada 60-150 kV menggunakan Modified Broad Beam Geometry 
dan telah disertifikasi mematuhi toleransi produksi +/- 7% yang 
diizinkan.

REKOMENDASI DAN BATASAN PENGGUNAAN
Rekomendasi yang diberikan di bawah ini bersifat umum 
dan tunduk pada ketentuan hukum setempat yang 
berlaku. Bila ada keraguan tentang cara penggunaan yang 
tepat atau nilai dari perlindungan pakaian, konsultasikan 
dengan dokter atau ahli radiologi di rumah sakit Anda.

KESESUAIAN DAN UKURAN PRIBADI
Model MindPeace tersedia dalam empat ukuran yang berbeda. 
Ukuran yang tidak optimal bisa menyebabkan penutupan 
tubuh yang tidak memadai dan menimbulkan rasa tidak 
nyaman. MindPeace harus ditempatkan dalam penghalang 
yang steril. Hubungi Departemen Kebersihan setempat untuk 
mendapatkan rekomendasi setempat. Tempatkan MindPeace 
menggunakan kedua tangan di sekitar leher dengan perangkat 
pengencang terbuka, sebelum memasangkan pembalut steril. 
Pastikan apakah bagian bawah MindPeace menghadap ke arah 
bawah. Sesuaikan perangkat pengencang agar produk 
terpasang dengan baik dan terasa nyaman di leher.

PERAWATAN, PEMELIHARAAN, DAN PEMERIKSAAN
Garansi produk berlaku selama 1 tahun dari tanggal pembelian. 
Penyimpanan dan penggunaan yang direkomendasikan di bawah 
suhu 35 °C dan RH 85%. Untuk membersihkan, bersihkan dengan 
tangan menggunakan kain lembap dengan air hangat dan detergen. 
Untuk disinfeksi, sebaiknya gunakan senyawa amonium kuarterner. 
Jangan menggosok terlalu keras di tempat yang sama karena dapat 
merusak kain dan tindakan ini tidak boleh dilakukan. Pemeriksaan 
produk secara berkala disarankan setidaknya sekali setiap tahun, 
dan pedoman setempat wajib dipatuhi. Produk harus diganti jika 
rusak. Rekomendasi perawatan lebih lanjut dapat dilihat di 
https://texray.io/techdata.

PERINGATAN:
Jangan disetrika, dicuci kering, atau diautoklaf, jangan gunakan 
pemutih, detergen alkali, alkohol, atau produk yang berbahan 
dasar alkohol. Jangan merendam produk dalam cairan apa pun. 
Hindari kontak dengan permukaan yang panas atau terpapar 
sinar matahari langsung dalam jangka waktu yang lama, hindari 
kontak dengan benda tajam. Jangan memodifikasi atau 
mengubah produk karena tindakan ini bisa memengaruhi 
kinerja perlindungan radiasi dan membatalkan garansi. Jangan 
membongkar, memotong, atau menghancurkan produk.

PEMBUANGAN DAN PERBAIKAN
Produk wajib dibuang dengan mengikuti peraturan setempat, 
negara bagian, dan federal, atau internasional yang berlaku. 
Hubungi pihak perwakilan Anda atau Texray secara langsung 
untuk melakukan perbaikan atau modifikasi. 

SERTIFIKAT
MindPeace mematuhi petunjuk (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, Lampiran 
II). Telah mendapatkan persetujuan atas pemeriksaan EC-Type CE 
(0598) dan UKCA (0120). MindPeace terdaftar di FDA.

INFORMASI TAMBAHAN
Untuk Garansi Terbatas di A.S. dan data teknis lainnya, 
kunjungi tautan situs web Texray: www.texray.io/techdata

BAHASA INDONESIA

NILALAYONG GAMIT
Ang MindPeace ay isang Personal na Kagamitang Pangproteksyon 
(Personal Protective Equipment, PPE), na idinisenyo upang 
mabawasan ang pagkakalantad sa ionizing scattered X-ray para sa 
thyroid, leeg at ibabang bahagi ng bungo ng isang user na presente sa 
panahon ng radiological na pagususuri o interbensyon sa operasyon.

BABALA:
Hindi maaaring gamitin ang produktong ito para sa Nuclear 
Medicine at katulad nito dahil ang nakasaad na katumbas na 
lead ay nawalan ng bisa dahil sa paggamit ng karamihan sa mga 
kondisyon ng gamma radiation. Mahalagang maiwasan ang 
direktang pagkakalantad sa beam anumang oras. Imposibleng 
mabigyan ng babala ng Texray ang consumer tungkol sa bawat 
posibleng panganib na nauugnay sa paggamit ng produkto at 
dapat gamitin ng consumer ang sarili nitong isip at pagpapasya 
kapag ginagamit ang produkto.

Mga halimbawa ng label sa loob:
Isinasaad ng thyroid collar lable na: 
Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145. 
Saan:
1) URI NG PRODUKTO,
2) KATUMBAS NA LEAD;
3) Saklaw na X-RAY TUBE 
VOLTAGE;
4) DENSITY NG LUGAR;
5) Nalalapat na pamantayan.

Isinasaad ng "Rx lamang” na ipinagbabawal ng Pederal na batas 
ng Estados Unidos na ibenta ng o sa pag-uutos ng isang doktor 
sa market na iyon. Hindi gawa sa natural na rubber latex.

PAGGANA NG PROTEKSYON SA RADIATION
Sinusukat ang paggana ng mga produkto ng MindPeace ayon sa 
IEC 61331-3:2014 sa 60-150 kV gamit ang Modified Broad 
Beam Geometry at sertipikadong sumusunod sa loob ng 
pinapayagang +/- 7% na kaya ng manufacturing.

REKOMENDASYON AT LIMITASYON SA PAGGAMIT
Pangkalahatan ang mga rekomendasyong ibinigay sa ibaba at 
maaaring sumailalim sa lokal na batas. Kung nagdududa sa 
tamang paggamit o halaga ng proteksyon ng kasuotan, 
kumonsulta sa doktor o radiologist ng inyong hospital.

PERSONAL NA SUKAT
May apat na sukat ang mga modelo ng MindPeace. Maaaring 
maging dahilan ng hindi sapat na proteksyon sa katawan at 
kawalang ginhawa ang maling laki. Ilalagay ang MindPeace sa 
loob ng sterile barrier. Makipag-ugnayan sa lokal na Hygiene 
Department para sa mga lokal na rekomendasyon. Bago ang 
sterile dressing, ilapat ang MindPeace sa palibot ng leeg gamit 
ang bukas na pangkabit na device, gamit ang dalawang kamay. 
Pakitiyak na nakatuon pababa ang ibabang bahagi ng 
MindPeace. Ayusin ang pangkabit na device upang sapat ang 
sikip at kumportable sa paligid ng leeg ang produkto.

PANGANGALAGA, MAINTENANCE AT INSPEKSIYON
Ang Warranty ng produkto ay 1 taon mula sa petsa ng pagbili. Ang 
rekomendadong pagtatago at paggamit ay nasa ibaba ng 35°C at 
85% RH. Para sa paglilinis, mano-manong punasan gamit ang 
basang tela na binasa gamit ang maligamgam na tubig at detergent. 
Para disinfection, nirerekomendang gumamit ng quaternary 
ammonium compound. Huwag kuskusin nang sobra sa iisang 
puwesto dahil maaari itong makasira sa tela at hindi ito dapat 
gawin.  Inirerekomenda ang regular na inspeksyon sa produkto, 
hindi bababa sa isang beses sa isang taon, at dapat sundin ang mga 
lokal na tagubilin. Kung nasira, dapat palitan ang produkto. 
Matatagpuan ang sa https://texray.io/techdata ang iba pang 
rekomendasyon sa pag-iingat.

BABALA:
Huwag plantsahin, huwag i-dry clean, huwag i-autoclave, 
huwag gumamit ng bleach, huwag gumamit ng mga alkali 
detergent, huwag gumamit ng alcohol o produktong 
nakabase sa alcohol. Huwag basain ang produkto ng 
anumang likido. Huwag ilapat sa maiiinit na bagay o ibilad sa 
araw, iwasang malapat sa matatalim na bagay. Mahalagang 
huwag baguhin o palitan ang produkto dahil maaaring 

TAGALOG/FILIPINO

makaapekto ito sa proteksyon sa radiation at 
mapawalang-bisa ang warranty. Huwag hiwain, gupitin o 
pulbusin ang produkto.

PAGTATAPON AT PAG-AAYOS
Susundin ng produktong ito ang lokal, estado at pederal o 
internasyonal na mga regulasyon sa pagtatapon, kung saan 
naaangkop. Para sa mga pag-aayos o pagbabago, kontakin ang 
iyong kinatawan o ang Texray mismo. 

MGA SERTIPIKO
Sinusunod ng MindPeace ang (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, Annex II). 
Aprubado ng EC-Type CE (0598) at UKCA (0120) na Pagsusuri.
Nakarehistro sa FDA ang MindPeace.

KARAGDAGANG IMPORMASYON
Para sa Limitadong Warranty ng US, at iba pang teknikal na 
data, bisitahin ang website link ng Texray:
www.texray.io/techdata

廃棄および修理
本製品の廃棄は、該当する地域、州、連邦、または国際的な規
制に従ってください。
修理や改造については、担当者またはTexrayに直接お問い合
わせください。

証明書
MindPeace は（EU）2016/425（3.9.2.2、附属書�）に準拠してい
ます。
EC型式 CEマーキング（0598）およびUKCA規格（0120）試験認
証済。
MindPeaceはFDAに登録済。

補足情報
米国限定保証およびその他の技術データについては、Texray
のウェブサイト（www.texray.io/techdata）をご覧ください。

निपटान और मरम्मत
इस प्रोडक्ट के निपटान मंे जहाँ लागू हो, स्थानीय, राज्य और संघीय या
अंतर्राष्ट्रीय नियमों का पालन किया जाना चाहिए। मरम्मत या सुधार के
लिए, कृपया सीधे अपने प्रतिनिधि या Texray से संपर्क करंे।
प्रमाण पत्र
MindPeace (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, एनेक्स II) को फ़ॉलो करता है।
EC-टाइप CE (0598) और UKCA (0120) जाँच स्वीकृत।
MindPeace FDA द्वारा रजिस्टर्ड है।

अतिरिक्त जानकारी
US लिमिटेड वारंटी, और अन्य तकनीकी डेटा के लिए कृपया Texray की
वेबसाइट लिंक पर विज़िट करंे: www.texray.io/techdata

預期用途
本產品是一種個人防護設備 (PPE)，旨在減少放射檢查或手
術期間，使用者的甲狀腺、頸部和顱底區域中游離散射 X 射
線的暴露。           

警告：
本產品不得用於核子醫學和類似用途，與規定的鉛當量類
似，在大多數伽馬輻射條件下的使用都會失效。重要的是
要避免任何時間的直接光束照射。原廠難以警告消費者與
使用產品相關的所有可能的危險，消費者在使用產品時必
須運用自己的常識和良好的判斷力。

標籤範例：
本標籤註明：
1)Texray MindPeace；
2) 0.35 mmPb eq
3) /60- 150 kV；
4) 6.2 kgsm；
5) IEC 61331-3:2014。其中
1) 產品類型；
2) 鉛當量；
3) X射線管電壓範圍；
4) 面積密度；
5) 適用標準

「僅限 Rx」(Rx only) 表示，此裝置僅遵醫囑銷售。

輻射防護性能
本產品的性能根據 IEC 61331-3:2014 在 60-150 kV 電壓下
使用寬波束幾何形狀進行測量，並經認證符合已允許的 
+/- 7 % 製造公差之內。

使用建議和限制
下面提供的建議是一般建議，可能受當地法律約束。如果
對正確使用或服裝防護值有疑問，請諮詢您的醫院物理師
或放射科醫師。

個人合身和尺寸 
本產品有四種不同的尺寸。非最佳尺寸可能會導致身體覆蓋
範圍不足和不舒服。本產品應放置在無菌防護屏障內。請聯
絡當地衛生部門以取得建議。在穿著無菌防護裝之前，在緊
固裝置打開的狀況下，使用雙手將本產品環繞在脖子上。請
檢查本產品的下部是否朝下。調整緊固裝置，以便產品能夠
舒適緊固在脖子上。

保養、維護及檢查
產品保修期為自購買日期起一年。
建議在攝氏35度以下和相對濕度85%以下的環境中儲存和使
用。清潔時，請用濕布沾上溫水和洗滌劑用手擦拭。消毒時
建議使用季銨鹽化合物。請勿在同一位置大力擦拭，以免損
壞物料，切勿進行此操作。建議至少每年定期檢查產品，並
應遵循當地指引。如有損壞，應更換產品。進一步的護理建
議可在https://texray.io/techdata找到。

警告：
請勿熨燙、乾洗、高壓滅菌、使用漂白劑、使用鹼性
清潔劑、使用酒精或含酒精成分的產品。請勿將產品
浸泡在任何液體中。請避免與熱表面接觸或長時間直
接暴露在烈日下，避免與尖銳物體接觸。重要的是不
要修改或更改產品，因為這可能會影響其防輻射性能
並使保修無效。請勿拆卸、切割或粉碎產品。

廢棄處理和維修
本產品的廢棄處理應遵循當地或國際法規（如果適用）。
如需維修或修改，請直接聯絡原廠或其代理商。 

證書
本產品遵循 (EU) 2016/425（3.9.2.2，附件 II）。 
已獲 CE (0598) 和 UKCA (0120) 的 EC 型式檢驗核准。
本產品已在 FDA 註冊。

其他資訊
有關美國有限保固和其他技術資料，請瀏覽原廠網站連結：
www.texray.io/techdata

ТИП НАЗВА НОМЕР МОДЕЛІ ЕКВІВАЛЕНТ 
СВИНЦЮ [ммPb екв]

ДОСТУПНІ 
РОЗМІРИ

Щитовидний
комір

Виріб MindPeace 
з фронтальним
і бічним клапаном

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ЗА ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯМ
Виріб MindPeace — це засіб індивідуального захисту (ЗІЗ), 
призначений для зменшення впливу іонізуючого розсіяного 
рентгенівського випромінювання на щитовидну залозу, шию й 
нижню частину черепа користувача під час проведення 
радіологічних досліджень або хірургічних втручань.

ТИП НАИМЕНОВАНИЕ НОМЕР 
МОДЕЛИ

СВИНЦОВЫЙ 
ЭКВИВАЛЕНТ[экв. мм Pb]

воротника 
для щитовидной
железы

MindPeace с 
передним и боковым 
клапаном

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

ДОСТУПНЫЕ 
РАЗМЕРЫ

ТҮРІ АТАУЫ МОДЕЛЬ НӨМІРІ ҚОРҒАНЫС БАЛАМАСЫ
[mmPb баламасында]

ҚОЛЖЕТІМДІ 
ӨЛШЕМДЕР

Қалқанша 
безінің жағасы

Алдыңғы және 
бүйірлік клапаны 
бар MindPeace

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

МАҚСАТТЫ ПАЙДАЛАНУ
MindPeace - бұл радиологиялық зерттеулерді немесе
интервенциялық хирургиялық процедураларды
орындайтын немесе оларға қатысатын пайдаланушының
қанқанша безіне, мойынына және бас сүйегінің төменгі
бөлігіне сыртқы рентгендік сәулешығару әсерін азайтуға
арналған жеке қорғаныс құралы (ЖҚҚ).

ЕСКЕРТУ:
Бұл өнім ядролық медицинада пайдаланылмауы керек
және қорғасынның ұқсас мәлімделген баламалылығы
гамма-сәулеленудің көптеген шарттарын пайдаланған
кезде жарамсыз болады. Барлық процедуралар
барысында тікелей сәулеленуге жол бермеу маңызды.
Texray өнімді пайдалануға байланысты барлық ықтимал
қауіптер туралы ескерте алмайды, сондықтан тұтынушы
өнімді пайдаланған кезде өзінің дұрыс мағынасын
басшылыққа алуы керек.

Ішкі заттаңба мысалдары:
Қалқанша без жағасының
заттаңбасында мыналар
көрсетілген: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 мм Pb eq2)/660-150 кВ3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145).
Бұл жерде:
1)ӨНІМНІҢ ТҮРІ
2)ҚОРҒАСЫН БАЛАМАСЫ
3)РЕНТГЕНДІК ТҮТІК
КЕРНЕУІНІҢ ауқымы
4) ТЫҒЫЗДЫҚ АУДАНЫ
5)Қолданылатын стандарт

«Тек Rx» - АҚШ-тың федералды заңы бойынша осы 
құрылғыны дәрігердің немесе оның тапсырысы 
бойынша осы нарықта сатуға тыйым салатынын 
білдіреді. Табиғи каучук латексінен жасалмаған.

РАДИАЦИЯЛЫҚ ҚОРҒАНЫС СИПАТТАМАСЫ
MindPeace өнімдерінің өнімділігі IEC 61331-3:2014 
стандартына сәйкес кең сәуле геометриясын сынау әдісін 
пайдалану арқылы 60-150 кВ ауқымында өлшенген және 
рұқсат етілген +/- 7% өндірістік рұқсатқа сәйкес 
сертификатталған.

ПАЙДАЛАНУ ҰСЫНЫСТАРЫ МЕН ШЕКТЕУЛЕРІ
Төменде келтірілген ұсыныстар жалпы болып 
табылады және жергілікті заңнамамен реттеледі. Егер 
дұрыс пайдалану немесе киімнің қорғаныс 
параметрлеріне күмәндансаңыз, ауруханаңыздың 
физигінен немесе радиологынан кеңес алыңыз.

ЖЕКЕ ШАҚТАУ ЖӘНЕ ӨЛШЕМДЕР
MindPeace модельдері үш түрлі өлшемде шығарылады. 
Оңтайлы емес өлшем дененің жеткіліксіз жабылуына 
және жайсыздыққа себеп болуы мүмкін. MindPeace 
зарарсыздандырылған тосқауылға қойылуы керек. 
Жергілікті ұсыныстар үшін жергілікті гигиена бөлімінен
кеңес алу ұсынылады. Зарарсыздандырылған таңғыштан
бұрын бекіту құрылғысы ашық MindPeace құралын
мойынға екі қолмен жағыңыз. MindPeace төменгі бөлігі
төмен қарай бағытталғанына көз жеткізіңіз. Өнім
мойынға тығыз және ыңғайлы қонып тұруы үшін бекіту
құрылғысын реттеңіз.

КҮТІМ, ТЕХНИКАЛЫҚ ҚОЛДАУ КӨРСЕТУ ЖӘНЕ ТЕКСЕРУ
Өнімнің кепілдігі сатып алған күннен бастап 1 жыл. 35 
°C-тан төмен температурада және 85% салыстырмалы 
ылғалдылықта сақтау ұсынылады.  
Тазалау үшін MindPeace бұйымын жуғыш құрал қосылған 
жылы суға малынған ылғалды майлықпен сүртіңіз. 
Дезинфекциялау үшін төрттік аммоний қосылысын 
қолдану ұсынылады. Бір жерді қайта-қайта сүртуге 
болмайды, себебі бұдан мата зақымдалады. Өнімді 
жылына бір рет тұрақты түрде тексеру және жергілікті 
ережелерді орындау ұсынылады. Егер зақымдалған 
болса, өнімді ауыстыруға болады. Қосымша күтім 
бойынша ұсыныстарды мына жерден таба аласыз: 
https://texray.io/techdata.

ЕСКЕРТУ:
Үтіктеуге, химиялық тазалауға тапсыруға, автоклавта 
стерильдеуге, ағартқыш қолдануға, сілтілі жуғыш 
құралдарды және спирт немесе спирттік негіздегі 
өнімдерді пайдалануға болмайды. Өнімді сұйықтықпен 
суламаңыз. Ыстық беттермен жанасуына немесе ұзақ 
уақыт күн сәулесінің әсеріне, өткір заттарға жанасуына 
жол бермеңіз. Өнімді түрлендірмеу немесе өзгертпеу 
маңызды, себебі оның сәулелерден қорғау сипатын әсер 
етуі және кепілдік күшін жоюы мүмкін. Өнімді 
бөлшектеуге, кесуге немесе ұсақтауға болмайды.

ЖОЮ ЖӘНЕ ЖӨНДЕУ
Бұл өнімді жергілікті, мемлекеттік, федералды немесе
қолданылатын болса халықаралық нормаларға сәйкес

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
MindPeace относится к средствам индивидуальной 
защиты (СИЗ), разработанным для снижения воздействия 
ионизирующего рассеянного рентгеновского излучения в 
области щитовидной железы, шеи и нижней части головы 
пользователя во время радиологических исследований 
или хирургических вмешательств.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
Данное изделие не подлежит применению в 
области ядерной медицины и т. п., поскольку 
заявленный свинцовый эквивалент нивелируется 
при использовании большинства разновидностей 
гамма-излучения. Важно избегать воздействия 
прямого пучка на любом этапе. Компания Texray не 
может предупредить потребителя о каждой 
возможной опасности в связи с применением 
изделия, и пользователь должен руководствоваться 
своим здравым смыслом и проявлять благоразумие 
при использовании изделия.

Образцы внутренней этикетки:
Этикетка воротника для 
щитовидной железы: 
Texray MindPeace1) экв. 
0,35 мм Pb2)/60-150 кВ3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Где:
1) ТИП ИЗДЕЛИЯ
2) ЭКВИВАЛЕНТ СВИНЦА
3) Диапазон 
НАПРЯЖЕНИЯ 
РЕНТГЕНОВСКОЙ 
ТРУБКИ
4) ПОВЕРХНОСТНАЯ 
ПЛОТНОСТЬ
5) Применимый стандарт

«Только по рецепту» означает, что федеральное 
законодательство в США разрешает продажу этого 
устройства только врачом или по его назначению на 
соответствующем рынке. При изготовлении не 
использовался натуральный каучуковый латекс.

ПОКАЗАТЕЛИ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ РАДИАЦИОННОГО ИЗЛУЧЕНИЯ
Рабочие показатели изделий MindPeace измеряются в 
соответствии с IEC 61331-3:2014 при 60-150 кВ с 
использованием геометрии модифицированного 

широкого пучка и сертифицированы на соответствие 
допустимому технологическому допуску +/- 7 %.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
Нижеуказанные рекомендации носят общий характер и 
зависят от положений местного законодательства. При 
возникновении сомнений по поводу надлежащего 
использования или показателей защиты изделия обратитесь 
к специалисту в области радиационной защиты или 
рентгенологу больницы.

ПОДГОНКА И ПОДБОР РАЗМЕРА
Модели MindPeace выпускаются в четырех разных размерах. 
Неправильно выбранный размер может привести к 
недостаточной защите тела и дискомфорту. MindPeace 
следует использовать в пределах стерильного барьера. 
Уточните местные рекомендации в местном гигиеническом 
отделе. До нанесения стерильного покрытия оберните 
MindPeace вокруг шеи с открытым крепежным 
приспособлением, используя обе руки. Убедитесь, что 
нижняя часть MindPeace направлена вниз. Отрегулируйте 
крепежное приспособление, чтобы изделие плотно и удобно 
сидело вокруг шеи.

УХОД, ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ И КОНТРОЛЬ
Гарантия на изделие составляет  1 год с даты 
покупки.Рекомендуемые условия хранения и 
использования — температура ниже 35° C, 
относительная влажность 85 %. Очистку изделия 
следует производить влажной тряпкой, смоченной в 
теплой воде с моющим средством. Для дезинфекции 
рекомендуется использовать соединение четвертичного 
аммония. Не трите сильно одно и то же место, так как 
это может привести к повреждению ткани и не должно 
выполняться. Рекомендуется регулярно проверять 
состояние изделия, хотя бы один раз в год, и учитывать 
положения местных регламентов. При повреждении 
изделие следует заменить. Дополнительные 
рекомендации по уходу приведены по адресу https://tex-
ray.io/techdata.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
Не гладить, не подвергать химчистке, не обрабатывать в 
автоклаве, не использовать отбеливатели, не 
использовать щелочные моющие средства, не 
использовать спирт или средства на спиртовой основе.  Не 
замачивайте изделие ни в какой жидкости. Избегать 
контакта с горячими поверхностями, длительного прямого 
воздействия солнечных лучей, контакта с острыми 
предметами. Не рекомендуется вносить изменения в 
изделие, так как это может сказаться на его показателях 
радиационной защиты и аннулировать гарантию. Не 
разбирать, не резать и не измельчать изделие.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ И РЕМОНТ
Утилизация изделия должна осуществляться в соответствии 
с местными, региональными и федеральными или 
международными нормами, в зависимости от 
обстоятельств. При необходимости выполнить ремонт или 
внести изменения обратитесь к своему представителю или 
напрямую в Texray. 

СЕРТИФИКАТЫ
MindPeace соответствует (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, 
Приложение II). Типовое освидетельствование EC-Type CE 
(0598) и UKCA (0120). Изделие MindPeace прошло 
регистрацию в FDA.

ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
См. сведения об ограниченной гарантии в США и прочие 
технические характеристики на веб-сайте Texray: 
www.texray.io/techdata

预期用途
MindPeace 是一款个人防护装备 (PPE)，旨在减少用户在放
射检查或外科手术干预期间甲状腺、颈部和颅底的电离散射 
X 射线暴露。

警告：
本产品不得用于核医学及类似用途，因为所述的铅当量使
用会在大多数伽马辐射条件下无效。需要注意的是在任何
时候都要避免射线直接照射。Texray 不可能警告消费者与
使用产品相关的所有可能的危险，消费者在使用时必须运
用自己的常识和良好的判断力进行甄别。

内部标签示例：

甲状腺项圈标签上标明：
Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60 – 150 kV3)

6,2 kgsm4)。IEC 61331-3:20145)。
式中
1) 产品类型，
2) 铅当量；
3) x 射线管电压范围；
4) 表面密度；
5) 适用标准。

“Rx only”（凭处方销售）表明美国联邦法律规定该设备在
市场上仅限医生或凭医生处方销售。不是用天然橡胶乳胶制
成的。

辐射防护性能
MindPeace 产品的性能根据 IEC 61331-3:2014 在 60-150 kV 
条件下使用改进的宽束几何条件测量，经证明在允许的 
+/- 7% 制造公差范围内。

建议和使用限制
以下给出的是一般性建议，须遵守当地的法律。如果对正确
使用或产品保护性能有疑问，请咨询医院的放射物理师或放
射科医师。

个人合适度和尺码 
MindPeace 型号有 4 种不同的尺码。尺码不合适可能导致身
体部位遮盖不足及造成不适。MindPeace 应放置在无菌屏障
内。联系当地的卫生部门，获取当地建议。
在无菌敷药之前，用双手将 MindPeace 用开放式固定装置套
在脖子上。请检查 MindPeace 的下半部分是否朝下。调整紧
固装置，使产品牢固舒适套在脖子上。

维护、保养和检查
产品保修期为自购买之日起一年。
建议在 35 ℃ 温度和 85 % 相对湿度条件下储存和使用。
清洁时，用湿布蘸温水和清洁剂用手擦拭。消毒时，建议使
用季铵化合物。请勿在同一部位用力擦拭，避免损坏织物。
建议对产品进行定期检查，至少每年一次，并应遵循当地指
南。如有损坏，应更换产品。对于更多保养建议，请访问 
https://texray.io/techdata。 

警告：
请勿对产品熨烫、干洗、高压灭菌，请勿使用漂白剂、碱性洗
涤剂，请勿使用酒精或含酒精的产品清洗本品。请勿将产品浸
入任何液体中。避免接触热表面或长时间直接暴露在炎热的阳
光下，避免接触尖锐物体。切勿修改或更改产品，因为这可能
会影响其防辐射性能并使保修服务失效。不要拆卸、切割或粉
碎产品。

处置和维修
本产品的处置应遵循当地、州和联邦或国际法规（如适用）。
如需维修或改装，请直接联系 Texray 或其代理。  

证书
MindPeace 遵循（欧盟）2016/425 (3.9.2.2，附件二)。 
EC 型 CE (0598)和 UKCA (0120) 检测通过。
MindPeace 在美国食品和药品监督管理局 (FDA) 注册。

其他信息
有关美国有限担保和其他技术数据，请访问 Texray 网站链接:
www.texray.io/techdata

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XLMỤC ĐÍCH SỬ DỤNG
MindPeace là Thiết bị bảo hộ cá nhân (PPE) chuyên dùng để giảm 
độ tiếp xúc ion hóa tia X rải rác với tuyến giáp, vùng cổ và vùng sọ 
dưới của người dùng xuất hiện trong quá trình kiểm tra bằng chụp 
X-quang hoặc can thiệp phẫu thuật.

CẢNH BÁO:
Không được sử dụng sản phẩm này trong Y học hạt nhân và lĩnh 
vực tương tự vì đương lượng chì đã ghi sẽ bị vô hiệu khi sử dụng 
hầu hết các điều kiện bức xạ gamma. Điều quan trọng là phải 
tránh tiếp xúc trực tiếp với chùm tia này tại bất kỳ điểm nào. 
Texray không thể cảnh báo người tiêu dùng về mọi mối nguy 
hiểm có thể xảy ra liên quan đến việc sử dụng sản phẩm và 
người tiêu dùng phải tự vận dụng hiểu biết thông thường và 
phán đoán hợp lý khi sử dụng sản phẩm.

Ví dụ về nhãn bên trong:
Trên nhãn của thiết bị đeo cổ 
bảo vệ tuyến giáp có ghi: 
Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Trong đó:
1) LOẠI SẢN PHẨM,
2) ĐƯƠNG LƯỢNG CHÌ;
3) Khoảng ĐIỆN ÁP CỦA ĐÈN 
PHÁT TIA X;
4) MẬT ĐỘ BỀ MẶT;
5) Tiêu chuẩn áp dụng.

"Rx only" (Sản phẩm kê toa) cho biết rằng luật Liên bang tại Hoa Kỳ 
giới hạn việc bán thiết bị này trong phạm vi do bác sĩ thực hiện hoặc 
chỉ định tại thị trường đó. Không được làm từ mủ cao su tự nhiên.

HIỆU SUẤT BẢO VỆ KHỎI BỨC XẠ
Hiệu suất của các sản phẩm MindPeace được đo lường theo tiêu 
chuẩn IEC 61331-3:2014 ở mức 60-150 kV bằng cách sử dụng 
Chùm tia hình mở rộng có điều chỉnh và được chứng nhận tuân 
thủ dung sai sản xuất cho phép +/- 7%.

KHUYẾN NGHỊ VÀ GIỚI HẠN SỬ DỤNG
Các khuyến nghị dưới đây mang tính tổng quát và có thể sẽ phải tuân 
thủ luật và quy định sở tại. Nếu chưa chắc chắn về cách sử dụng chuẩn 
hoặc giá trị bảo vệ quần áo của thiết bị này như thế nào, hãy tham vấn 
chuyên gia vật lý hoặc bác sĩ X-quang tại bệnh viện của quý vị.

ĐỘ VỪA VÀ KÍCH THƯỚC CÁ NHÂN
Các mẫu MindPeace có bốn kích thước khác nhau. Kích thước 
không tối ưu có thể khiến không che phủ đầy đủ cho cơ thể và tạo 
cảm giác không thoải mái. Cần đặt MindPeace trong màng chắn vô 
trùng. Liên hệ với Sở Vệ sinh địa phương để biết các khuyến nghị 
tại địa phương. Trước khi băng vô trùng, hãy dùng cả hai tay để đeo 
MindPeace quanh cổ bằng thiết bị cài. Vui lòng kiểm tra để chắc 
chắn rằng phần dưới của MindPeace đang hướng xuống. Điều 
chỉnh thiết bị cài để sản phẩm ôm chặt và thoải mái ở cổ.

CHĂM SÓC, BẢO DƯỠNG VÀ KIỂM TRA
Thời hạn bảo hành sản phẩm là 1 năm kể từ ngày mua. Khuyến 
nghị bảo quản và sử dụng ở nhiệt độ dưới 35°C và độ ẩm tương 
đối dưới 85%. Để vệ sinh, hãy lau sản phẩm bằng tay với một 

miếng vải ẩm có thấm nước ấm và chất tẩy rửa. Để khử trùng, nên 
sử dụng hợp chất amoni bậc bốn. Không chà xát mạnh ở cùng một 
vị trí vì có thể làm hỏng lớp vải và khiến mất tác dụng. Khuyến nghị 
kiểm tra sản phẩm thường xuyên, ít nhất mỗi năm một lần và cần 
tuân thủ các hướng dẫn tại địa phương. Cần thay thế sản phẩm nếu 
bị hư hỏng. Xem thêm thông tin về các khuyến nghị chăm sóc tại 
https://texray.io/techdata.

CẢNH BÁO:
Không là ủi, không giặt khô, không chưng hấp, không sử dụng 
thuốc tẩy, không sử dụng chất tẩy rửa có tính kiềm, không sử 
dụng cồn hoặc các sản phẩm có chứa cồn. Không ngâm sản 
phẩm với bất kỳ chất lỏng nào. Tránh tiếp xúc với các bề mặt 
nóng hoặc tiếp xúc trực tiếp trong thời gian dài với ánh nắng 
nóng, tránh tiếp xúc với các vật thể sắc nhọn. Điều quan trọng 
là không điều chỉnh hoặc thay đổi sản phẩm vì điều này có thể 
ảnh hưởng đến hiệu suất bảo vệ khỏi bức xạ của sản phẩm và 
làm mất hiệu lực bảo hành. Không tháo rời, cắt hoặc nghiền 
vụn sản phẩm.

THẢI BỎ VÀ SỬA CHỮA
Việc thải bỏ sản phẩm này cần tuân thủ các quy định tại địa 
phương, tiểu bang và liên bang hoặc quốc tế khi được áp dụng. Vui 
lòng liên hệ với đại diện của quý vị hoặc trực tiếp với Texray để 
được sửa chữa hoặc điều chỉnh. 

CHỨNG NHẬN
MindPeace tuân thủ (EU) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, Phụ lục II). 
Được phê duyệt theo Kiểm tra UKCA (0120) và CE chủng loại EC 
(0598). MindPeace đã đăng ký FDA.

THÔNG TIN BỔ SUNG
Để biết thông tin về Bảo hành có giới hạn tại Hoa Kỳ và các dữ 
liệu kỹ thuật khác, vui lòng truy cập liên kết trang web của 
Texray: www.texray.io/techdata

LOẠI TÊN KIỂU MÁY ĐƯƠNG LƯỢNG CHÌ 
[mmPb eq]

SẴN CÓ CÁC 
KÍCH THƯỚC

Cổ tuyến giáp MindPeace với 
vành mặt trước 
và mặt bên

P-MP3035
P-MP3050

0,35 mmPb
0,50 mmPb

S, M, L, XL

УВАГА!
Цей виріб не можна використовувати в ядерній медицині й 
подібних галузях, оскільки заявлена еквівалентність 
свинцю стає недійсною при використанні в більшості умов 
гамма-випромінювання. Важливо уникати прямого впливу 
променя на будь-яку точку. Компанія Texray не може 
попереджувати споживача щодо усіх можливих небезпек, 
пов’язаних з використанням виробу, тому споживач 
повинен керуватися власним здоровим глуздом і 
розсудливістю під час використання виробу.

Приклади внутрішньої етикетки:
На етикетці коміра щитовидної 
залози зазначено: Компанія 
Texray виріб MindPeace1)

0,35 мм Pb екв.2)/60-150 кВ3), 
6,2 kgsm4). Стандарт IEC 
61331-3:20145). Де:
1) ТИП ВИРОБУ
2) ЕКВІВАЛЕНТ СВИНЦЮ
3) Діапазон НАПРУГИ 
РЕНТГЕНІВСЬКОЇ ТРУБКИ
4) ПОВЕРХНЕВА ЩІЛЬНІСТЬ
5) Застосовний стандарт

«Тільки за призначенням лікаря» означає, що федеральне 
законодавство Сполучених Штатів Америки обмежує 
продаж цього пристрою на цьому ринку тільки лікарям або 
за їхнім призначенням. Не містить натурального латексу.

ЕФЕКТИВНІСТЬ РАДІАЦІЙНОГО ЗАХИСТУ
Продуктивність виробів MindPeace вимірюється відповідно 
до стандарту IEC 61331-3:2014 при напрузі 60–150 кВ з 
використанням модифікованої геометрії широкого пучка і 
сертифікована як відповідність в межах допустимого 
виробничого допуску +/- 7 %.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦІЇ ТА ОБМЕЖЕННЯ ЩОДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
Наведені нижче рекомендації є загальними і можуть бути 
змінені відповідно до місцевого законодавства. Якщо у вас 
виникли сумніви щодо правильного використання або 
захисних властивостей одягу, проконсультуйтеся з 
лікарем-фізиком або радіологом

ІНДИВІДУАЛЬНА ПІДГОНКА І ПІДБІР РОЗМІРУ
Моделі виробу MindPeace доступні в чотирьох різних 
розмірах. Неоптимальний розмір може призвести до 
недостатнього покриття тіла та відчуття дискомфорту. Виріб 
MindPeace необхідно розміщувати в стерильній бар’єрній 
зоні. Зверніться до місцевого відділу гігієни, щоб отримати 
місцеві рекомендації. Перш ніж накладати стерильну 
пов’язку, накладіть виріб MindPeace на шию з відкритим 
пристосуванням для закріплення, використовуючи обидві 
руки. Переконайтеся, що нижня частина виробу MindPeace 
спрямована вниз. Відрегулюйте застібку так, щоб виріб 
щільно і зручно прилягав до шиї.

ДОГЛЯД, ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ І ПЕРЕВІРКА
ГарГарантія на виріб —  1 рік з дати придбання. 
Рекомендовано зберігати і використовувати при температурі 
нижче 35 °C і відносній вологості повітря 85 %. Щоб виконати 
чищення виробу, вручну протріть його вологою тканиною, 
змоченою теплою водою з миючим засобом. Для 
проведення дезінфекції рекомендується використовувати 
четвертинний амоній. Не застосовуйте надмірне тертя до 
однієї ділянки, оскільки це може призвести до псування 

тканини і не повинно виконуватися. Рекомендується 
проводити регулярну перевірку виробу, щонайменше раз на 
рік, а також слід дотримуватися місцевих інструкцій. У разі 
пошкодження виріб необхідно замінити. Подальші 
рекомендації щодо догляду див. за посиланням 
https://texray.io/techdata.

УВАГА!
Не прасуйте, не застосовуйте хімчистку, не 
використовуйте автоклав, відбілювач, лужні мийні засоби, 
спирт або засоби на основі спирту. Заборонено 
просочувати виріб будь-якою рідиною. Уникайте контакту 
з гарячими поверхнями або тривалого перебування під 
прямими сонячними променями, а також контакту з 
гострими предметами. Важливо не модифікувати та не 
змінювати виріб, оскільки це може вплинути на 
ефективність захисту від радіації та призвести до втрати 
гарантії. Заборонено розбирати й різати виріб, а також 
розбризкувати на нього рідину.

УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ І РЕМОНТ
Утилізація цього виробу повинна відповідати місцевим, 
державним, федеральним або міжнародним нормам, якщо 
вони застосовні. Щодо ремонту або модифікацій, зв’яжіться з 
вашим представником або безпосередньо з компанією Texray.

СЕРТИФІКАТИ
Виріб MindPeace відповідає Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425 
(3.9.2.2, Додаток II). Схвалено сертифікатом на відповідність 
вимогам ЄС (0598) і UKCA (0120). Виріб MindPeace 
зареєстрований у FDA (Управлінні з контролю за якістю 
харчових продуктів і лікарських засобів США).

ДОДАТКОВА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ
Обмежену гарантію в США та іншу технічну інформацію 
можна знайти на вебсайті компанії Texray за посилання
www.texray.io/techdata.

жою керек. Жөндеу немесе түрлендіруге қатысты
сұрақтар бойынша өзіңіздің өкіліңізге немесе тікелей
Texray компаниясына хабарласыңыз.

СЕРТИФИКАТТАР
MindPeace (ЕО) 2016/425 (3.9.2.2, Қосымша II) 
стандартына сәйкес келеді. EC-Type CE (0598) және UKCA 
(0120) сараптамасы бекітілген. MindPeace FDA-да
тіркелген.

ҚОСЫМША АҚПАРАТ
АҚШ шектеулі кепілдігімен және басқа техникалық
деректермен танысу үшін Texray веб-сайтына кіріңіз: 
www.texray.io/techdata

RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ ALKALMAZÁS
A MindPeace egy egyéni védőeszköz (EVE), amelyet úgy 
terveztek, hogy csökkentse az ionizáló szórt röntgensugárzás 
expozicióját a felhasználó pajzsmirigy, nyak és koponya alsó 
részén radiológiai vizsgálatok vagy sebészeti intervenciók során.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
A termék nem használható nukleáris gyógyászatban és hasonló 
célokra, mivel a megadott ólomegyenértékűséget a legtöbb 
gammasugárzási feltétel alkalmazása érvényteleníti. Fontos, 
hogy minden ponton kerülje a közvetlen sugárterhelést. A 
Texray nem tudja figyelmeztetni a felhasználót a termék 
használatával kapcsolatos minden lehetséges veszélyre, ezért a 
felhasználónak a termék használata során a saját józan józan 
eszére és józan ítélőképességére kell támaszkodnia.

A belső címkén található példák:
A pajzsmirigygallér címkéje 
szerint: Texray MindPeace1)

0,35 mm Pb eq2)/60-150 kV3), 
6,2 kgsm4). IEC 61331-3:20145). 
Ahol:
1) TERMÉKTÍPUS,
2) ÓLOM EGYENÉRTÉK;
3) RÖNTGENCSŐ 
FESZÜLTSÉGTARTOMÁNY;
4) TERÜLETI SŰRŰSÉG;
5) Alkalmazandó szabvány.

Az „Rx only” (csak Rx) azt jelenti, hogy az Egyesült Államok 
szövetségi törvényei szerint ez az eszköz csak orvos által vagy 
orvos utasítására értékesíthető az adott piacon. Nem 
természetes gumilatexből készült.

SUGÁRVÉDELMI TELJESÍTMÉNY
A MindPeace termékek teljesítményét az IEC 61331-3:2014 
szabvány szerint 60-150 kV-on, módosított széles sugárnyaláb 
geometriával mérjük, és tanúsítjuk, hogy a megengedett +/- 
7%-os gyártási tűréshatároknak megfelel.

AJÁNLÁSOK ÉS ALKALMAZÁSI KORLÁTOZÁSOK
Az alábbi ajánlások általánosak, és a helyi törvényi előírásoknak 
megfelelően változhatnak. Ha kétségei vannak a megfelelő 
használatot vagy a ruházatvédelmi értékeket illetően, forduljon 
kórházi fizikushoz vagy radiológushoz.

SZEMÉLYRE SZABÁS MÉRETEZÉS
A MindPeace modellek négy különböző méretben kaphatók. A nem 
optimális méret nem megfelelő testfedéshez és 
kényelmetlenséghez vezethet. A MindPeace-t a steril gáton belül 
kell elhelyezni. Helyi ajánlásokért forduljon a helyi higiéniai 
osztályhoz. A steril kötözés előtt mindkét kezét használva, nyitott 
rögzítőeszközzel helyezze fel a MindPeace-t a nyak köré. Kérjük, 
ellenőrizze, hogy a MindPeace alsó része lefelé nézzen. A 
rögzítőeszközt úgy állítsa be, hogy az eszköz szorosan és 
kényelmesen illeszkedjen a nyakhoz.

ÁPOLÁS, KARBANTARTÁS ÉS ELLENŐRZÉS
A termékre a vásárlástól számított 1 év jótállás vonatkozik. Ajánlott 
tárolás és használat 35 °C és 85% relatív páratartalom alatt. 
Tisztításhoz kézzel törölje át nedves ruhával, langyos vízzel és 
tisztítószerrel. A fertőtlenítéshez kvaterner ammóniumvegyület 
használata ajánlott. Ne dörzsölje erősen ugyanazt a helyet, mert ez 
tönkreteheti a szövetet, ezért ez tilos. Ajánlott az eszköz 
rendszeres, legalább évente elvégzendő ellenőrzése, melynek során 
be kell tartani a helyi irányelveket. Sérülés esetén a terméket ki kell 
cserélni. További ápolási ajánlások a https://texray.io/techdata 
oldalon találhatók.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
Ne vasalja, ne tisztítsa vegytisztítással, ne kezelje autoklávval, ne 
használjon fehérítőt, ne használjon lúgos mosószereket, ne 
használjon alkoholt vagy alkohol alapú termékeket. Ne áztassa a 
terméket semmilyen folyadékkal. Kerülje a forró felületekkel való 
érintkezést vagy a forró napsugárzásnak való hosszú, közvetlen 
kitettséget, kerülje az éles tárgyakkal való érintkezést. Fontos, 
hogy ne módosítsa vagy változtassa meg az eszközt, mivel ez 
befolyásolhatja a sugárvédelmi teljesítményt és érvényteleníthe-
ti a garanciát. Ne szerelje szét, ne vágja szét és ne morzsolja szét 
a terméket.

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS ÉS JAVÍTÁS
A termék ártalmatlanításának a helyi, állami, szövetségi vagy 
nemzetközi előírásoknak megfelelően kell történnie. Javítással vagy 
módosítással kapcsolatban kérjük, forduljon képviselőjéhez vagy 
közvetlenül a Texray vállalathoz. 

TANÚSÍTVÁNYOK
A MindPace az (EU) 2016/425 (II. melléklet 3.9.2.2.) szerint 
készült. CE (0598) CE és UKCA (0120) típusvizsgálattal 
jóváhagyva. A MindPeace az FDA által regisztrált.

TOVÁBBI INFORMÁCIÓK
Az amerikai korlátozott jótállás és egyéb műszaki adatok tekintetében 
kérjük, látogasson el a Texray weboldalára: www.texray.io/techdata.

TÍPUS NÉV MODELLSZÁM ÓLOM EGYENÉRTÉKŰSÉG 
[mmPb]
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